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Auckland City Stamps Public Stamp Auction
Session 1 - Box Lots & Accumulations Saturday March 9, 11.00am

Session 2 - Sunday March 10, 9.30am: 
Part 1 The Klaus Moller Chalon Collection

Part 2 New Zealand and World Stamps and Postal History

Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Avenue, Newmarket.

Welcome to Auckland City Stamps Public Auction 26, split over two days with 
a total 1058 lots and estimates of over $900,000.

We commence with lots 1 - 329 being Box Lots & Collections at 11.00am on 
Saturday March 9. At 9.30am on Sunday March 10 we are pleased to offer the 
Klaus Moller Gold Medal Winning New Zealand Chalon (Full Face Queen) 
Collection comprising lots 330 to 562. The offering of 233 lots includes Rare 
Perfs, Watermarks, Bisects, Multiples and Postal History. The majority of the 
stamp lots come with Odenweller Certificates. 

Session 1 commences at 11am on Saturday March 9 where we offer 180 Box 
Lots. The highlights include Lot 23 Canada (Est $1500), Lot 82 New Zealand 
with 7 Albums (Est $2950), Lot 118 Rhodesia (Est $1250), Lot 131 World 
with 9x Albums (Est $2500) and Lot 160 New Zealand with 18x Stockbooks 
(Est $2000). We then move on to the Collections & Accumulations Section 
with 141 lots. The highlights include Lot 208 Great Britain QV Album (Est 
$3000), Lot 209 Great Britain KGV Album (Est $2500), Lot 235 New Zealand 
Album (Est $9000), Lot 245 New Zealand Collection (Est $3000), Lot 247 
New Zealand 6x Lighthouse Albums 1920/2022 (Est $7500), Lot 272 New 
Zealand Postal History (Est $1250), Lot 278 Russian Album (Est $2000) and 
Lot 308 Pacific Islands (Est $750). The final section of Session 1 comprises 
9 Postcard lots which include Lot 322 Australian Shipping (Est $500) and Lot 
323 New Zealand Shipping (Est $750).

Session 2 commences with the Klaus Moller Chalon Collection and highlights 
in this section include Lot 333 1d SG 1 Used (Est $7500), Lot 337 1d SG 
8 Mint (Est $8000), Lot 345 1d SG 4 Cover (Est $6000), Lot 350 1d SG 22 
Serrate 16 Used (Est $5000), Lot 363 1/- Bisect SG 6a Front (Est $15,000), 
Lot 364 1/- Bisect SG 3a Cover (Est $30,000), Lot 377 1d SG 90 Used (Est 
$5000), Lot 477 4d Rose SG 119 Mint (Est $4000), Lot 511 1d Brown NZ 
Watermark SG 140 Used (Est $10,000), Lot 516 1d Brown SG 132a Block of 
10 Mint (Est $3000) and Lot 552 6d Pale Blue SG 135 Block of 14 Mint (Est 
$3500).

In part two of Session 2, New Zealand Stamp highlights include Lot 563 1/- 
SG 26 Serrate 18 Used (Est $7500), Lot 596 1898 6d Green Kiwi Offset Block 
of 4 Unhinged (Est $3000), Lot 622 1d Claret Christchurch Exhibition Mint 
(Est $20,000), Lot 663 KGV Recess Collection Unhinged (Est $5000), Lot 705 
1959 3d Red Cross Missing Red Error Unhinged (Est $5000), Lot 717 1960 
2’6 Butter Missing Yellow (Est $3000), Lot 728 1962 3d Telegraph Missing 
Green Unhinged (Est $4000), Lot 729 1962 8d Telegraph Missing Grey 
Black Strip (Est $12,500), Lot 738 1967 2 1/2c Kowhai Missing Blue Strip 
(Est $5000), Lot 750 1973 4c Puriri Moth Missing Dark Green, Light Green 
& Yellow colours Error Block (Est $10,000), Lot 803 1963 3d Health Missing 
Orange Error Strip (Est $7500), Lot 810 1968 3c Olympics Red Colour 
Omitted Used on Cover Unique (Est $5000) and Lot 843 Arms £3.10s Rose 
Unhinged (Est $3750).

 

In New Zealand Postal History the highlights include Lot 856 1890 Second 
Sideface Cover with 3d Yellow Pair (Est $500), Lot 864 1938 Waihirere Pa 
Cover (Est $750), Lot 888 OPSO Covers (Est $1500), Lot 893 9/- Arms used 
as a Postage Due on Mail Tag (Est $500) and Lot 897 Marsden Point Straight/
Line cancel Postcard (Est $500).

World Stamps & Covers have highlights including Lot 911 Aitutaki 1920 1/- 
Pictorial Proof Sheet of 60 (Est $1000), Lot 930 Canada 1897 QV Jubilee 
Set Used (Est $1250), Lot 982 India 1948 Gandhi the 3 low values in Sheets 
(Est $2500), Lot 993 Niue 1920/32 4x Die Proofs (Est $1500), Lot 1009 1889 
Samoa/US Cover (Est $1500), Lot 1010 1890 US Consulate Cover (Est 
$1500), Lot 1019 Samoa 1919 Censor No 1 Cover (Est $1250), Lot 1038 
Tonga 1892 Registered Printed Cover to NZ (Est $1000) and Lot 1045 US 
1893 $2 Columbus Unhinged (Est $2500).

LIVE ON LINE BIDDING will be available during Session 2 of this auction, 
with instructions on how to register and participate in this catalogue and on 
our web site. 

In addition to live on line bidding, clients can choose to attend the auction at 
our Newmarket offices, post, email or fax their bids, register as a phone bidder 
or enlist the services of our auction agent for any lot in either Session 1 or 
Session 2. 

Mark Benvie Auction Agent 
Mobile +6421 656 777 
Email markbenvie@icloud.com 

Any bids sent by e-mail will be confirmed by us. If you do not get a 
confirmation please resend your email or contact the office.  

There is a buyer’s premium of 15.5% on the hammer price for all successful 
Live Auction Bidders in Session 2 with all other bidders paying a 12.5% 
Buyers Premium on the hammer price. GST will be added to the buyer’s 
premium only for New Zealand registered bidders. Please ensure you review 
the auction terms and conditions over the page before bidding.  

There are several options for those wishing to view items prior to the auction.  
Clients can visit our Newmarket Offices by appointment anytime until 4pm 
Thursday March 7. Alternatively all lots will be available at the office as 
follows:

Friday March 8 10am - 4.00pm 
Saturday March 9 8.30am – 10.45am 
Sunday March 10 8.30am – 9.15am

All the very best with your bidding in Public Auction 26.

David Holmes    Nigel Shanks 
Auckland City Stamps    Auckland City Stamps 
david@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

Important Information For Those Considering Attending The Auction:

-  The Auctions Start at 
 Session 1: Saturday March 9, 11.00am sharp
 Session 2: Sunday March 10, 9.30am sharp
Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Ave, Newmarket
-  Opening Prices for each lot will be available to bidders in the room on the day of the auction.

-   All lots will be available for viewing at the venue as follows:

 Friday March 8  10am - 4.00pm
 Saturday March 9  8.30am – 10.45am
 Sunday March 10  8.30am – 9.15am
-  Please call the office on 0800 78 87 78 with any questions you have prior to the auction.



1. Postal / Absentee Bidding 
All Bids must be made in New Zealand Dollars. 
Bids can be made above or below our suggested 
estimates. Most reserves are set at 80% of 
the lower estimate. We do not under any 
circumstances accept bids under 80% of the 
estimate. Buy Bids are NOT accepted in our 
Auctions. Successful bidders will pay the lowest 
possible price for any lot. This will be either the 
reserve or one increment above the second 
highest bidder.  Unless advised otherwise we will 
‘Break A Tie’ for any absentee bids received.  In the 
case of identical bids, the first bid received will win 
the lot.  By placing a bid, the bidder is entering into 
a legal and binding contract to purchase all the 
lots won in the sale.

WE ACCEPT POSTAL BIDS BY: 
Mail: PO Box 99988, Newmarket, Auckland 1149, 
NZ
Telephone: +649 522 0311 
Email: hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

ON LINE LIVE AUCTION BIDDING:
To register for On Line Live Bidding, simply go to 
www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz and register as an 
On Line Bidder for either the desktop platform or 
to download the Auckland City Stamps App via the 
App Store or Google Play. 

Deadline
Postal / Absentee bids for this auction must be 
received no later than 9.00am (New Zealand time) 
on the day of the auction. Any mail or email bids 
received after this time will not be included in the 
auction. 

Postage & Insurance Costs
Without exception, every postal bidder’s invoice 
will be subject to a postage, packing and insurance 
charge. Lots mailed to successful purchasers are 
covered by our insurance.

Phone Bidding
We can accept a limited number of phone bidders 
on the day of the auction. You must register as a 
phone bidder at least five days prior to the date of 
the auction identifying the lots for which you wish 
to make phone bids. We will do our best to call 
you so that you may bid by phone but accept no 
responsibility whatsoever should we not be able to 
make contact. 

Auction Agent
If you would like to use an Agent to bid on your 
behalf in this Auction, please contact our approved 
auction agent Mark Benvie by phone on +64 21 
656 777 or email mark at markbenvie@icloud.com
  
2. Bidding In The Room
All prospective bidders must register and receive a 
unique bidder number on the day of the auction. 
Subject to any reserve price, the highest bidder 
shall purchase the lot. In the event of a dispute 
the Auctioneer reserves the right to withdraw the 
lot or to reoffer it. The registered bidder will be 
deemed to be the purchaser unless the auctioneer 
has been given a copy of written authority to 
bid on behalf of another person. Agents bidding 

on behalf of persons are personally liable for the 
payment of lots they successfully bid on. Agents 
bidding on behalf of persons are personally liable 
for the safe delivery of successful lots to their 
clients. 

Opening Prices
Opening prices for all lots will be available to 
bidders in the room on the day of the auction. 
Opening prices are calculated at either the reserve 
if there are no absentee bids or one step above the 
second highest bidder. 

Refusal
The auctioneer reserves the right to refuse entry to 
any person or to refuse bids from any person. 

3. General Conditions Of Sale

Bidding Increments
These apply to Public, Postal Bidder & LIVE 
AUCTION BIDDERS with the auctioneer reserving 
the right to modify the increments at their 
discretion.  

Under $200.00 $10.00 Increases  
$201.00-$499.00 $25.00 Increases 
$500.00-$999.00 $50.00 Increases 
$1,000.00-$4,999.00 $100.00 Increases
$5,000.00-$9,999.00 $250.00 Increases 
$10,000.00-$19,999.00 $500.00 Increases
$20,000.00-$50,000.00 $1000.00 Increases
$50,000.00 + $2500.00 Increases

Absentee bids that do not fall into the correct 
increment will be rounded down to the nearest 
correct increment.  

Guarantee 
Every item is guaranteed to be genuine and/or as 
described. All descriptions of condition are opinion 
and based on our 40+ years of experience as 
professional stamp dealers. 

Catalogue Listings 
When describing lots we generally use the latest 
edition of either The Auckland City Stamps Colour 
Catalogue of New Zealand Stamps, Stanley 
Gibbons World & British Commonwealth Volumes 
or The Campbell Paterson Catalogue Of New 
Zealand Stamps. 

Return Of Lots 
If you believe that a lot has been incorrectly 
described you must return it within 48 hours of 
receipt and if we agree with you a replacement or 
credit will be arranged. In the event of a dispute 
the opinion of a mutually agreed authority will be 
sought and such opinion will be final. 
The following lots are not returnable: 
i.  Items illustrated in the catalogue are not 
returnable for visible faults. 
ii. Items that have been immersed in water or 
subjected to a chemical process subsequent to 
sale. 
iii. Collection, accumulation and kiloware lots. 
iv. Lots that have been inspected by the purchaser 
prior to the sale. 

Photocopies / Scans 
These are available for most lots free of charge. 
Please contact our office prior to the sale closing 
date with your requests.

Viewing Of Lots 
Lots can be viewed by appointment only at our 
offices before the auction or at the auction venue 
as follows:
Friday March 8 10am - 4.00pm
Saturday March 9 8.30am – 10.30am
Sunday March 10 8.30am – 9.15am

Prices Realised
All bidders, whether successful or not, will be sent 
a prices realised sheet after the sale closes.
Prices realised will also be available immediately 
after the auction and on our website within 48 
hours of the sale closing. 

Payment 
Can be made by EFTPOS, Cash, Direct Bank 
Deposit, International Money Transfer (IMT), Visa, 
MasterCard or Amex. 
Successful postal bidders must pay their accounts 
within 7 days of receipt of invoice.
Successful attending bidders may pay their invoice 
and collect their lots on the day of the auction. 

Time Payment
Time Payment may be available to clients 
spending $2,500.00 or more in this sale. Please 
contact us with your time payment request prior 
to sending in your bids or prior to registering as a 
bidder on the day of the auction.  Time payment 
arrangements must be approved in writing by 
Auckland City Stamps.  

Failure To Pay
In the event that payment is not made in 
accordance with the above two clauses the 
Auctioneer reserves all rights to recover any 
moneys due, with interest in accordance with any 
applicable New Zealand laws. 

Buyers Premium
A Buyers Premium of 15.5% will added to the 
hammer price for those using the ON LINE 
BIDDING Platform.  All other bidders will pay a 
Buyer’s Premium of 12.5% on the hammer price of 
any lots purchased in this public auction. 

GST 
New Zealand based bidders will have 15% GST 
added to the buyer’s premium only. 

Acceptance
By placing a bid or bids (either on the day or 
in absentia) in this sale, the bidder irrevocably 
accepts and agrees to each of these terms and 
conditions.

P U B L I C  A U C T I O N  -  C O N D I T I O N S  O F  S A L E

A B B R E V I A T I O N S

**  Unhinged Mint
Unh Unhinged Mint
* Mint
O.g. Original Gum
Lm Lightly Hinged Mint 
Hinge Heavier hinge

U Used           
GU Good Used
FU Fine Used
CTO Cancelled To Order 
L  Literature   
P Proof   

Defs   Definitives

Picts Pictorials
Cat  Catalogue Value
incl Including
st/bk  Stock Book  
m/s  Miniature Sheet   

Blk  Block 
Pl.Blk Plate Block 
C  Cover
env Envelope
FDC First Day Cover
reg Registered

P/c Postcard  
ACS  Auckland City Stamps Catalogue 
CP Campbell Paterson Catalogue
SG Stanley Gibbons Catalogue 
H&G Higgins & Gage

New Zealand Clients Call (Toll Free) 0800 78 87 78
Overseas Clients Call +649 522 0311
Email: hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz
Ground Floor, 1 Ngaire Avenue, Newmarket, Auckland 
PO Box 99988, Newmarket, Auckland 1149, NZ
www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz
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BOX LOTS
1 */**/U A LARGE BOX with Worldwide Range of 10x Stockbooks & 10x Albums. Earlies to Modern Mint & Used. Hours of 

Fun (1,000’s)
250

2 U A Large Plastic Container containing Old World 1890’s Period Stamps in quantities. Also noted NZ 1d & 2nd Side-
faces On & Off Paper in Medium Size envelope 100’s unsorted for papers & postmarks, 3x Old World Albums, Old 
Wooden container with stamps separated in small slots. Hours of Work & Sorting (1,000’s)

250

3 */U Another Large Plastic Containing from Old Stamp Trader from the late 1890’s/1900’s with World & NZ Stamps in 
quantities. Has Boxes & envelopes Noted Box 1d Universal/KGV Range On & Off Paper, Envelopes of 1d & 2d 
2nd Sidefaces on paper, 1/2d Newspaper On & Off Paper in envelope, Choc Box of 1898/1900 Pictorials On Pa-
per, Cloth Sack with KGV/1920 Victory On Paper, Envelope with Mint 1/2d Newspaper & 2 1/2d Wakitipu stamps 
some with creasing & ageing. Mixed condition. Postmark interest on the early NZ stamps. Hours of Work & Fun. 
(1,000’s)

500

4 C AUSTRALIA 1930’s/2000 Box Lot of First Day Covers, Postal Stationery, Commercial Mail, Modern Antarctic Ter-
ritory, Woomerra Rocket Mail, Radio QSL Cards etc. Good Range & some Interesting Items. Suit internet trader. 
(400 approx)

250

5 C BANANA BOX New Zeland Covers & Postal History incl.1871 FFQ cover onwards, all sorts, Mixed condition in 4 
file boxes (100’s)

300

6 */U BANANA BOX with 24x Small to Large Albums with a World Range Mint & Used Earlies to Modern. Also Stamps 
in Packets & some First Day Covers. Huge Range (1,000’s)

300

7 C BANANA BOX with 7x New Zealand First Day Cover Albums 1948/2012 Range, many 2000’s Period Covers. Also 
Great Britain Album First Day Covers 2010/2012. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

200

8 */**/U BANANA BOX with NZ in Packets from 1935, World Covers and 2x Stockbooks of Space Thematics etc (100’s) 150
9 */**/U BANANA BOX World Mix in a Large Stockbook with Mint 1970 new issues. Some covers and packets with some 

postmark interest. (100’s)
150

10 C BOX (Safety Boots Box) with Range African Covers/Fronts incl First Day Covers noted KUT Covers incl a few 
Registered 1930’s-1950’s, odd Rhodesia First Day Covers, Zimbabwe First Day Covers, SWA First Day Covers 
plus other odds. Mixed condition (119)

100

11 C BOX Good Size with World much Commercial Mail. Many longer size. Odd Earlies. A few First Day Covers. Good 
Range. Suit Internet Seller (A few 100’s)

200

12 */**/U BOX LOT (Food Bag Large Size) with NEW ZEALAND Range Mint & Used in Stockbooks/Albums. Some New 
Issues in envelopes. Also 9x NZ Yearbooks between 1984/1997 (Face Value $500). Also Netherlands Album. Odd 
World. Some NZ First Day Covers. Hours of Fun to sort out (1,000’s)

450

13 U BOX LOT 3x Stockbooks mainly Used Range Earlies to Modern of Pacifics, Malaya & States, African Countries, 
NZ First Day Covers (116), USA Off paper Range in a Plastic Bag. Also 16x GB Imperf QV 1d Brown’s (100’s)

100

14 U BOX LOT A remarkable Estate Accumulation of Kiloware mostly 1915 to 1950’s On paper from Pacific islands 
Commercial Mail. Strong in Fiji and Niue but also Cook islands, Samoa, Tonga, French Oceanic Settlements etc. 
Earliest appears to be choc box of Fiji KGV (1,000’s)

200

15 C BOX LOT ANTARCTIC Range in a Shoebox incl Russia,AAT,Ross Dependency,Falkland Is Dependencies,USA. 
1950’s/2000’s period. Noted some Base Cancels & First Day Covers. (166)

300

16 */U BOX LOT AUSTRALIA 1913/1994 Collection in 2x Lighthouse Stockbooks Mint & Used up to 1972 then mostly 
just Fine Used Sets 1973-1994 incl 39 Kangaroos various Watermark up to 10/- Used (edge nick) and £2 ap-
pears Fine Used but repaired punch hole (Roos Cat £1000 specialised not incl £2), quantity KGV to 1/4, 1914 6d 
Kookaburra Mint & Used, 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge Set Used, 1948 Arms Mint & Used, 1963/64 Navigators 
Mint & Used. Mixed Condition. SG Cat £2750 without £2 Roo (100’s)

600

17 */**/U BOX LOT AUSTRALIA 2x Decimal Albums 1984/2004 Mint & Used Range Ex Dealer’s Stockbooks with multi-
ple sets & singles. Also Stockbook 1940’s-2000 Range Mint,Used & Blocks. Plus Australia Renniks 16th edition 
Catalogue (100’s)

300

18 */**/U BOX LOT AUSTRALIA 3x Lighthouse Albums with Mint & Used Range to 2011. Good Range (100’s) 500
19 U BOX LOT AUSTRALIA incl Bulk Used 1913 Kangaroos 1/2d to 1/- in small packets. envelopes of KGV 1d Reds, 

2d Reds and other values to 1/4, further bulk used 1913/1990’s in 2 shoeboxes, novice collection in stockbook 
Australian States onwards (1,000’s)

150

20 ** BOX LOT AUSTRALIA Yearbooks 1984-2000’s 18 different (100’s) 200
21 U BOX LOT BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 12x Albums Mainly Used in Peg-fitting or Empire Stamp Albums strong in 

Great Britain,Australia & States,Canada & New Zealand. Earlies to Modern. A little duplication. (100’s)
300

22 */U BOX LOT British Commonwealth Earlies to 1940’s Mint & used in 2x Frank Godden Peg-fitting Albums noted Use-
ful Canada,Cook Islands,Fiji,Falkland Islands,Hong Kong,India,Malta,Australia,Tonga,Samoa,NZ. Slight ageing on 
some issues. Noted some better high values. (100’s)

495

23 */**/U BOX LOT CANADA 1859/2000’s Collection Mint & Used in 2x Davo Hingeless Albums & 1x Stockbook. Noted 
1859/64 Used to 17c, 1868/1893 QV Range, 1897 Jubilee 50c Blue Used & $1 Lake Mint, 1908 Quebec Mint or 
Used to 20c, 1915 War Tax 5c Used, 1928/29 Definitives Set Unhinged, Good Range Sets, Coils, Express & Airs. 
Odd Covers & Booklets. Also SG Canada & Provinces 6th Edition Catalogue. Condition varies. High Catalogue 
Value (100’s)

1500

24 */**/U BOX LOT CANADA 1870’s/2000’s in 3x Lighhouse Hingeless Albums. Also 1x Stockbook Mint & Used. Good 
Range with Sets & singles (100’s)

500

25 C BOX LOT CANADA 1970’s-2000’s First Day Cover Range housed in 8x Albums. Fine Lot (100’s) 375
26 */U BOX LOT CANADA Collections in 3x Different Albums Early to Modern, noted 1852/57 Imperf 3d Beavers Used 

(SG 5,18,22), 1897 Maple Leaves, a few coil issues, Express, Postage Dues etc. SG Cat £4000 (100’s)
500

27 */**/U BOX LOT Carton with Mixed World Album, some NZ in packets, Some Covers etc. Hours of Work (100’s) 125
28 */U BOX LOT Collection in 4x Springback Albums with World Range Earlies to Modern noted West Germany & New 

Zealand (100’s)
300

29 C BOX LOT Collection of Australia PNCs (stamp and coin covers) 1994/2009 all different incl key itmes such as 
2000 Victoria Cross, 2000 ANZAC, 2001 Army Service, 2002 QE Golden Jubilee, 2007 Cricket etc. Notes incl 
show Ebay asking prices around $1200 (29)

350

Session 1
Lots 1 - 329 • Saturday March 9 • Commencing 11.00am
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30 */U BOX LOT Collections - New Zealand 4x Albums, Australia 2x Albums, Great Britain 4x Albums. Mainly Used 
Range Earlies to 2000’s Sets & Odds with some on printed Pages. Useful Range. Also 18x mainly Small World 
Albums with World Range. (1,000’s)

300

31 */U BOX LOT Complete disaster in large carton with 2x Small World Albums 1841 onward, unsorted stamps in boxes, 
stamp room floor sweepings. (1,000’s)

100

32 C BOX LOT contains 4x C5 Medium Envelope Boxes with NZ QE First Day Covers, PSE’s, Maximum Cards, Alter-
native Post, Special Postmark Covers. Also box of Health First Day Covers etc (100’s)

100

33 C BOX LOT Cook Islands, Penrhyn & Pitcairn Islands 1976/1990 First Day Cover Range all different. SG Cat £635 
for Fine Used Sets alone (136)

200

34 U BOX LOT Early Improved World Album, shoebox of used World in envelopes, stamps in old matchboxes & tins 
etc (1,000’s)

150

35 */U BOX LOT ESTATE World mess in large carton, albums, boxes, packets etc (1,000’s) 150
36 BOX LOT Filing Box with 2x Lincoln Stamp Albums with Mint & Used Stamps Pre 1920. Mixed Range with some 

stamps with paper hinges. Noted GB 1840 QV 1d Black Used, China 1898/1910 Definitives to 50c Mint, 13x Boer 
War Covers to Dijatalawa Camp, Ceylon. Odd POW cachet. Useful Range. Needs some work. Deceased Estate 
lot. (100’s)

500

37 U BOX LOT French Polynesia 1958/62 Kiloware on Paper from Commercial mail of the time, values 1f to 100f 
mostly Fine Used with duplication. SG Cat £800 (approx 75 pieces)

150

38 U BOX LOT GERMANY Album 1875/1995 Used plus small albums of covers (100’s) 100
39 */**/U BOX LOT GERMANY Collection in Stockbook with early Range German States onwards to 1970’s Mint or Used, 

another Stockbook 3rd Reich Sets Mint (100’s)
300

40 C BOX LOT Good Size with Mixed World Covers,Postcards,Postal Stationery. Earlies to Modern. Hours of Work 
(100’s)

200

41 U BOX LOT Great Britain & British Commonwealth range mainly in 2x Stockbooks with Earlies to Modern (2834) 100
42 U BOX LOT GREAT BRITAIN Collection 1840/2012 Range of Definitives & Commemoratives on Illustrated Album 

Pages with 2144 stamps, plus 42x First Day Covers, 2 Min Sheets, 8 Postcards plus a bulk range Machins & 
Commemoratives noted 1880/83 SG 157 & 162. Also 1902/13 KEVII Range. Useful lot (2200+)

400

43 ** BOX LOT GREAT BRITAIN Collection in 4x Lighthouse Albums with looseleaf pages. High Catalogue Value 
(100’s)

500

44 C BOX LOT GREAT BRITAIN Royal Air Force 1969/1976 Collection in 3x Albums of Printed Covers (180) incl a little 
duplication. Also another album with 60x Royal Navy Lifeboat Institution Printed Covers 1979/1984 period. (240)

250

45 */U BOX LOT Horror Carton with small World Albums, stamps in packets and loose, covers, packs, early to modern 
(1,000’s)

100

46 U BOX LOT incl 2x Small Stockbooks Earlies to Modern with a Range from Malta,Gibraltar,Cyprus,Ceylon/Sri 
Lanka,Channel Islands,Ireland. Odd Israel. Mainy Used (100’s)

50

47 U BOX LOT incl Stockbook & Folder with Range British West Indies & African countries. Off Paper Range Holland, 
Spain. Odd Great Britain. Mainly Used. Earlies to Modern (1500+)

50

48 U BOX LOT incl Stockbook British Commonwealth with a range of Countries Earlies to Modern, Also Stockbook 
Australia (604) & Great Britain (670) - (3235)

100

49 U BOX LOT incl Stockbook Norway, Finland & Sweden. Also Thailand, another Stockbook Africa Range, Book Aus-
tria, a few bags of Offpaper from Denmark,Italy, Also USA 1983 Challenger Cover (2500+)

175

50 U BOX LOT incl Stockbook NZ & Australia, Range on Pages British West Indies, Africa Countries, Pacific Islands, 
Hong Kong & Singapore, Channel Islands. NZ First Day Covers (100’s)

100

51 U BOX LOT incl Stockbook of Australia (615) & Great Britain (827), odd Pacific, British West Indies (441). Also GB 
QV 1d Brown Imperfs. (2000+)

100

52 U BOX LOT incl Stockbook with NZ (821), Great Britain (817), Canada 1895/1977 on pages (355), British West 
Indies Earlies to Modern. (100’s)

100

53 */U BOX LOT Large Album of French Colonies 1890 onwards from Algeria to Ivory Coast Sets/Part Sets, substantial 
collection to build on. SG Cat Approx £10,000 (100’s)

1500

54 U BOX LOT Large Album of French Colonies 1890 onwards from Lybia to Upper Volta Sets/Part Sets. SG Cat Ap-
prox £10,000 (100’s)

1500

55 */U BOX LOT Large Carton of World Albums, Covers, Sheets, approval books etc. (1,000’s in 8kg carton) 250
56 U BOX LOT Large Carton with 5x World Shoe size boxes packed with envelopes A-Z with Postmarks on stamp/

piece. Also 3x German Albums with Modern Used on Post Office Printed Cards. Hours of Fun & Sorting (1,000’s)
250

57 U BOX LOT Large Lot includes Range of Covers noted NZ incl Commercial Covers, Sweden First Day Covers, 
odd NZ Alternative Post Covers; World Stamps in Packets & on Stockcards, Box NZ 1950’s/60’s Airmail Covers 
(100’s)

200

58 */**/U BOX LOT Large Plastic Container with World in 7x Stockbooks & 3 Empire Albums. Also 6x Miscellaneous Boxes 
& 3x Folders. Good Range of countries noted USA,Asia,Europe incl Scandinavia. Earlies to Modern. Useful Mint 
Range. Hours of Fun & Sorting (1,000’s)

500

59 */U BOX LOT Large World shambles in several albums and file box (1,000’s) 150
60 */U BOX LOT Messy Estate Collection with Old York Album of World, Album Pacific islands, other small albums, 

stamps in envelopes etc (1,000’s)
200

61 */U BOX LOT NEW HEBRIDES Collection 1903 onward incl old album pages with both British and French 1938 Ca-
noe Sets and 1938 Postage Due Sets Mint (odd perf tones), 1903 5c & 15c Local Post Syndicat Francais, bundle 
1970/80 Covers, Literature & Auction Catalogues. SG Cat Approx £1000 without the 1903 locals (quantity)

400

62 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1855/1998 Collection in 3x Volume KA-BE Hingeless Album with 14x FFQ Mixed 
condition, 1874 & 1882 Sideface Sets Used, 1891 Life Insurance Set Used, page fiscally used 1882 Long Types, 
1898 Pictorials Set (5/- Fiscal), 1906 Christchurch Exh 1/2d to 3d, 1909 KEVII & KGV Set Complete & Offcials, 
1925 Dunedin Exh Set CTO, 1926 Admirals complete, 1931 2d Blue Boy Fine Used etc. Cat $10,000 excluding 
fiscals (100’s)

1000

63 */**/U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1862/2000’s Collection in 3x Lighthouse Albums & 2x Stockbooks noted 1862 4d Rose 
FFQ Used, 1898 5/- Mt Cook London Print Used. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

1750

64 ** BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1915/1973 Dealer’s Stock of Unhinged Mint in Large Stockbook plus Health Miniature 
Sheets 1957-75 period Unhinged in quantity. Some duplication. Cat $9000 (100’s)

600

65 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1935 Officials bulk used Off paper biscuit tin sorted by value into envelopes, including 
325x 3d, 1300x 6d, 150x 8d, 800x 1/-, 650x 2/- Cook etc. Cat $20,000+ (1,000’s)

500

66 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1935 Pictorials bulk used Off paper high values, old time lots in envelopes including 
240x 9d Red/Grey, 780x 9d Red/Black, 1700x 1/-, 240x 2/-, 100x 3/-. Cat $8000 (1,000’s)

250

67 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1935 Pictorials bulk Used Off Paper low values, old time lot in envelopes incl 2900 
x1/2d, 3300x 2d, 297x 3d, 625x 4d. (1,000’s)

200

68 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1935 Pictorials bulk used Off paper middle values, old time lot in envelopes including 
1600x 5d, 2000x 6d, 2650x 8d. Cat $9700 (1,000’s)

250
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69 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1935 Pictorials bulk Used On & Off Paper all values 1/2d to 3/- (No Officials) plus a 
few covers. Old-time lot in a file box (1,000’s)

200

70 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1935 Pictorials Used in envelopes in shoebox 1/2d to 1/-, strong in 1d Kiwi and 1d Kiwi 
Official (1,000’s)

150

71 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1982/2000 large range of Sets Fine Used all different. Cat $660 (100’s) 75
72 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1988/2002 large range of Sets Fine Used all different. Cat $1240 (100’s) 125
73 C BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1995/2009 First Day Covers 234 different and unaddressed. Cat $2650 (234) 250
74 ** BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1999/2005 Collection Mint & CTO Sets in 2x Albums, Mint face value alone $1150. 

Total Catalogue Approx $5000 (100’s)
600

75 */**/U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 2x Stockbooks,2xAlbums,1x Folder incl Dealer’s Used Stockbook 1874/1920’s incl Life 
Insurance & Postage Dues; Warwick 55 with 1862/1967 Good Range Used; Album 1882/1970’s Mainly Used plus 
odd Health & Christmas; Large Stockbook Alternative Posts Mint & Used Range; Folder NZ revenues incl Social 
Security Stamps, Range registration labels. Odd World Revenues. (100’s)

450

76 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 3 Banana boxes with 1859/1967 Collection in Lighthouse Stockbook incl 11x different 
FFQ (this album Cat $4000), bundles Fine Used, Miniature Sheets & Sets, large quantities bulk used in envelopes 
(1,000’s)

500

77 */**/U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 4x Stockbooks & 13x Albums/Folders with Mint & Used Earlies to Modern Range. 
(1,000’s)

250

78 */**/U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 4x Stockbooks, 12x Albums/Folders with Mint & Used Earlies to Modern Range 
(1,000’s)

300

79 U BOX LOT New Zealand around 1970’s to 2010 mostly Commemoratives on single paper, wide variety including 
several Miniature Sheets. (600grms of kiloware)

100

80 */**/U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND Bulk Used 1874 onwards in choc boxes, 2x Stockbooks similar, another Stockbook 
noted 1967 Picts Set in Blocks of 4 Unhinged, $2 Multi Geyser Block of 4 Unhinged, bundles of First Day Covers, 
Kiloware, Old CP Catalogue. (1,000’s)

200

81 **/C BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND Collection 1953/1966 Unhinged Mint complete incl 1958 2d Stars Error and Health Min 
Sheets (Cat Approx $1500), range First Day Cover Packs 1979/1990, folder of Covers with 3x 1934 Flight Covers, 
1936 Commerce FDC, 1991 All Black signed (Terry Wright) Cover, Scarce Gutter Pair Sets on FDC’s for 1997 
Cattle, 1998 Cats, 2005 Animals, 2006 Dogs plus Range of Maxi Cards. Total Cat Approx $2300 (100’s)

400

82 */**/U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND Collection housed in 7x Albums Mint & Used from 1873-2000’s noted 1906 Christch-
urch Exhibition Set used, 1913 Auckland Exhibition Set Mint, 1926 Admirals Set Used, 1931 Red & Blue Boys 
Pair Fine Used, Comprehensive Range. The Face Value alone is $2500. Also Miscellaneous First Day Covers. 
High Catalogue Value (1,000’s)

2950

83 C BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND Corban Correspondence 1930’s-1960’s Period. Huge Range. Hours of Fun & Sorting 
(15kg)

300

84 C BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND Corban Correspondence. 1930’s-1960’s Period. Hours of Fun & Sorting (8kg) 200
85 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND Early original Bulk Used 1873 onwards in 3 choc boxes, 2 cigar boxes and bundleware 

in cigarette tin (1,000’s)
150

86 C BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND First Day Covers Large Range 1950’s-2000’s in 12x Albums. High Catalogue Value 
(100’s)

300

87 C BOX LOT New Zealand First day Covers, Exhibitions, Postal Stationery 1940’s-1990’s, some Special Postmarks. 
(A few 100)

100

88 */**/U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND incl Large Stockbook 1935/75 Duplicated Mint Range identified by CP Cat No’s noted 
1935 Pictorials & Officials, KGVI to 3/-, 1953 QE to 5/-, 1954 QE Officials, 1960 Pictorials to 10/- noted odd 
variety; Album 1938/1967 Mint Sets & Blocks; Folder with Hagner Pages Earlies to Modern Mint & Used noted 
1931 1d Red Boy Mint & 2d Blue Boy Unhinged, Arms 5/- Horizontal Officials Unhinged, 1967 $1 Glacier Blk of 12 
Unhinged, 1960 Pictorials Set in Blocks of 4 plus 1’9 Bistre,3/- Sepai & £1 Geyser Plate Blocks Unhinged, Health 
Min Sheets Used. Good Value (100’s)

1000

89 C BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY 4x Warwick 55 Albums with Slogan/Machine Commercial Covers 
1900’s to Modern. All on Auckland,Wellington,Christchurch & Dunedin Chief Post Office Covers. Also 6x bundles 
of Covers not on album pages. A great lot to expand/exhibit (100’s)

250

90 C BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND Postal Stationery 1899/1980’s Accumulation in a filing box, all unused envelopes, 
registered envelopes, postcards, lettercards and aerogrammes. Samuel Cat $900 over 20 years ago plus $250 of 
heavily duplicated lettercards (quantities)

250

91 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND Postmarks old-time accumulations in envelopes and loose, majority 1882 to 1940’s in 
a filing box (100’s)

500

92 ** BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND YEARBOOKS 1994/2013 Complete. Face Value =$2000 (100’s) 1000
93 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALND Kiloware 1970’s to 2010 Mostly Commemoratives on single paper, wide variety incl 

several miniature sheets (900grms)
150

94 U BOX LOT NZ 1915 KGV bulk used in envelopes in shoebox, Recess 3d to 1/- values, Surface 1/2d to 2/- val-
ues. Noted envelope with 60x 1 1/2d Orange-Brown Cowan P14x15 CP KO17e Cat $7800, untouched for years 
(1,000’s)

500

95 C BOX LOT NZ 2004/2014 First Day Covers all different & unaddressed. Cat $2000 (165) 200
96 C BOX LOT NZ ANTARCTIC/ROSS DEPENDENCY 1957/1990’s Range of Scott Base Cover noted 1957 Signed 

Trans-Tasman Expedition Cover with signatures incl EP Hillary, 1961 HMNZS Endeavour Campbell Island Cover, 
1971/72 University of Wellington Expedition McMurdo Volcanics Project Cover. Also Range Ross Dependency 
Modern First day Covers plus a few Packs. A little duplication. (116 items plus odd stamps)

250

97 U BOX LOT NZ Bulk Used 1882 1d Sideface, 1d Universal & 1d Dominion onwards in shoebox, plus bundleware 
1953-1992 in two similar boxes (1,000’s)

100

98 U BOX LOT NZ Bulk Used 1909 to 1980’s in envelopes, noted 1935 Pictorials 1/2d to 2/-, 1938 KGVI values to 2/- 
etc, file box untouched for years (1,000’s)

100

99 C BOX LOT NZ First Day Covers 1935/2016 period all different incl 1935 Pictorials to 1/-, 1936 Commerce set on 
indiviudal covers and full set on single cover, scarce full Sheetlet FDC such as 1995 Post X, 1995 Jakarta, 1996 
Southpex, 1996 MMP Sheet. Also scarce and uncatalogued FFDC’s such as gutter pairs for 1997 Cattle, 1998 
Cats, 2005 Animals, 2006 Dogs. And a range of 1996/2000 FDC’s with colour dots on the selvedge of all stamps. 
Cat $500 in 3 file boxes (100’s)

600

100 U BOX LOT NZ Kiloware, wide range of Commemoratives in single paper in a filing box (550grms) 100
101 U BOX LOT NZ Old Bulk Used 1882 onwards in a file box, some in envelopes but appears largely unsorted 

(1,000’s)
100

102 C BOX LOT NZ Post Office First Day Cover Packs 1976/2004 inclusive. ACS Cat $3500 (29) 400
103 C BOX LOT NZ Post standing order 1990/1992 and 1999/2002 periods with 1x Mint Set, 1x Used, 1x First Day 

Cover for each issue. Invoice show the cost of $1265, Cat Value Approx $2800 (quantity)
250
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104 **/C BOX LOT NZ Post standing order 2010/2012 with 1x Mint, 1x CTO, 1x First Day Cover. Total Cost $1590, Approx 
Cat $3000 (quantity)

300

105 **/C BOX LOT NZ Post standing order 2013/2014 with 1x Mint, 1x CTO, 1x First Day Cover. Total cost $1540, Cat Ap-
prox $3000 (quantity)

300

106 **/C BOX LOT NZ Post standing order 2015/2016 with 1s Mint, 1xCTO, 1x First Day Cover. Total cost $1677, Cat ap-
prox $3000 (quantity)

400

107 **/C BOX LOT NZ Post standing order 2017/2018 mostly with 1x Mint, 1x CTO, 1x First Day Cover but a few 2018 
lacking the CTO set. Total Cost $1830, Cat Approx $3500 (quantity)

500

108 **/C BOX LOT NZ Post standing order 2019 to 09/2022 with 1s Mint and 1x First Day Cover. Total Cost $1575, Cat 
Approx $3000 (quantity)

500

109 **/C BOX LOT NZ Post standing order from 06/2006 to 12/2009 with 1x Mint Set, 1x CTO Set & 1x First Day Cover for 
each issue. Invoices show total cost of $1450, Approc Cat $3000 (quantity)

250

110 U BOX LOT NZ POSTMARKS 2x File boxes with a range of A coin cancels on 2nd Sidefaces such as Tawataia,
Taueru,Newman,Pleckville,Akitio. The large range of relief cancels 1970’s/80’s on postal cards plus other odds 
(100’s)

300

111 U BOX LOT Older unsorted World Accumulation 1841 onwards in small boxes, tins & envelopes both On & Off 
paper (1,000’s)

200

112 U BOX LOT On Stocksheets from Pacifics (386), Ireland (236), Malta (224), Malaya & States (228), Africa Range 
(326), British West Indies (313). Also Off paper Range Sweden & Switzerland. (1700+)

75

113 C BOX LOT PACIFICS OHMS Official Covers 1982-84 Period 60x all to NZ from Aitutaki,Cook islands,Niue & Pen-
rhyn with a wide range of stamps in shoebox (60)

50

114 C BOX LOT POSTAL HISTORY 1845 onwards Worldwide (Approx 300-350) 400
115 C BOX LOT Postal History and Covers of South Africa, Basutoland, Southern Rhodesia, SWA and Swaziland 1930’s 

onwars, some First Day Covers, others commercial, censored etc. (Approx 130)
200

116 C BOX LOT POSTAL HISTORY NZ Inwards Covers 1996 onwards incl 27 short paid covers, 5x damaged in transit 
markings, missent covers to Indonesia,Bangkok,PNG,Malaysia, delayed for aviation secuirty etc (38)

80

117 C BOX LOT Range New Zealand 1930’s to Modern First Day Covers & Special Cancel Covers housed in 2x Albums 
& 6x Folders. Noted some Illustrated First day Covers with some Healths noted. odd toning on earlier covers but 
overall mostly in good condition. (Several 100’s)

150

118 */**/U BOX LOT RHODESIA, North & South Rhodesia,Nyasaland,Rhodesia & Nyasaland Collection Mint & Used in 3x 
Springback Albums with Earlies to Modern. Also a small lot of First Day Covers. Noted Rhodesia 1905 Victoria 
Falls Mint/Used Set, Odd Double Heads & Admiral values, then 1965/1978 Range Mint & Used with a large range 
of Retouch flaws & varieties all anotated on pages. Northern Rhodesia 1938/52 KGVI Set Used,1948 Silver Wed-
ding Pair used; Nyasaland 1953 QE Set Used, Rhod & Nyasaland 1954 & 1959 Sets Used, Southern Rhodesia 
1931/37 Admirals Set Used etc. Mainly clean lot (100’s)

1250

119 */U BOX LOT RUSSIA Collection neatly mounted in 5x Warwick 55 Album Mint & Fine Used. Comprehensive range 
noted 1858 10k SG 1 Used with 4 Margins. This stamp Catalogued alone £1300. A great lot to expand on. (100’s)

1500

120 */U BOX LOT Small World Album, Stockbook of World Sets & singles, stamps on pages and in packets all in a filing 
box (100’s)

125

121 */**/U BOX LOT Stamp Dealer surplus - New Zealand stamps, covers, cards, mail, cinderellas, exhibition souvenirs in 
3x Filing boxes, some duplication (8kg Carton)

150

122 */U BOX LOT Stamp Dealer surplus in large carton - World covers, cards, packs, miniature sheets, often in quantity 
(10kg box)

100

123 C BOX LOT SWEDEN First Day Cover Collection in 7x Folders - 1981/1992 & 1997/2011 period incl 2000 5k Slania 
Min Sheet FDC, 2003 St Bridget Min Sheet FDC & 2007 50k Butterfly FDC. Some duplication and a number of 
the covers with adhesive tape on the back. A great lot to soak for fine used sets. SG Cat £3300 for the stamps 
alone (100’s)

500

124 */U BOX LOT Taverners Sweet Tin containing World Birds stamps Mint & Used (654) plus other miscellaneous 
Stamps/Covers (700+)

50

125 ** BOX LOT USA Year Collection Packs 1973/1996 Range (Face Value= US$145), Canada Yearbooks 1977/1984 
(Face Value C$87) plus other useful Mint Samoa, Australia & USA Mint Sets in Packets. (A few 100)

100

126 U BOX LOT West Germany Kiloware on single paper, nice range of commemoratives incl sets and mini sheets in a 
filing box (500grms)

100

127 C BOX LOT with 4x C5 Medium Envelope Boxes containing a World Range of Covers, mainly Modern with some 
First day Covers, Norfolk Island PSE’s, Some Pacific Island First Day Covers, Some Commercial Mail. The lot 
would suit an Internet Seller (100’s)

100

128 */U BOX LOT with Foreign Countries in 8x Peg Fitting Albums & 1x Empire Album with Useful Europe noted 
France,Germany,Switzerland. Also North & South Americas, Middle East & Northern Africa. Earlies to 1950’s. 
Condition varies (100’s)

395

129 U BOX LOT with Stockbook a good Range of Africa Earlies to Modern from various countries, British West Indies on 
pages, Malta Stockbook, Range Pacifics, Range Malaya & States, NZ First Day Covers (1800+)

100

130 **/C BOX LOT World Accumulation of Sheetlets, Covers, Packs, Cards, strong in Europe (100’s, 3kg Carton) 150
131 */U BOX LOT WORLD Collection in 9x Warwick Albums with a good range of Countries Mint & Used Earlies to Mod-

ern. SG Cat £7500 with some pages not catalogues incl East Germany 1951 Mao Set Unhinged Cat £420. Good 
Condition (1,000’s)

2500

132 C BOX LOT World Covers Modern Range Commercial & First Day Covers in NZ Post Size 3 Box. Good Range 
(Several 100)

200

133 */U BOX LOT WORLD Early to Modern range in 6x Stockbooks, mixed condition (1,000’s) 200
134 */U BOX LOT WORLD housed in 5x Albums incl Scott World Printed Album & Scott International Junior Album; 2x 

Stock Albums & 1x Album Page lot Mint & Used Range. (100’s)
125

135 U BOX LOT World Kiloware On Paper mostly large Commemoratives including many Miniature Sheets, very attrac-
tive colourful mix in a file box. (700grms of stamps)

100

136 */**/U BOX LOT World Range includes 6x Albums & 2x Stockbooks Earlies to Modern incl 2x Nice Old World Albums. 
Useful NZ incl 1925 Railway Charges, 1931 Red & Blue Boys Used. Also a few coins incl Packs. Hours of Work 
(100’s)

300

137 */U BOX LOT WORLD Range with 3x Shoeboxes of Glassine envelopes with a Worldwide Range, Odd Covers, also 
Some on Album Pages. Hours of Work & Sorting (1,000’s)

150

138 */**/U BOX LOT WORLD Range with 9x Stockbooks, 1x Folder & 5x Albums incl Italy,Canada,Asia Earlies to Modern. 
(1,000’s)

200

139 **/C BOX LOT World Stamps on in Album or on Hagner Pages, Some Covers incl Commercial & NZ First Day Covers. 
Also odd Albums, Box NZ on Paper KGVI. (100’s)

100

140 */**/U BOX LOT WORLD with 10x Stockbooks & 4x Albums with a Good Range Earlies to Modern Mint & Used (1,000’s) 200
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141 */U BOX LOT WORLD with 6x Springback Albums plus one lot of Album Pages noted Mint & Used USA range 
incl Earlies noted 1861/62 24c Washington x3 Used. Also Denmark,Iceland & Norway,Israel,Portugal,German 
Album,Czechosolvakia etc. Good Range & Useful stamps (100’s)

375

142 */**/U BOX LOT WORLD with Modern World Stamps on paper, 1937 Coronation Sets on First Day Covers from various 
countries, Germany, NZ First Day Covers etc (100’s)

125

143 **/C BOX LOT WWF (World Wildlife Fund) 1992/2001 Range in 5x Black Looseleaf Albums with 60x Sets of Stamps & 
First day Covers. Fine Condition (100’s)

150

144 **/C BOX LOT WWF (World Wildlife Fund) 5x Black Looseleaf Albums of Sets & First Day Covers 1983/1991 with 75 
Sets of Stamps & FDC’s. Good Condition (100’s)

200

145 C BOX LOTS Huge carton of World Covers & cards 1898 to Modern in 5x Albums and 3x Boxes (many 100’s) 200
146 */U BOX Photocopy with a good Stockbook with many Mint World new issues, NZ Used in Packets, various World 

Covers. Mixed Condition (100’s)
150

147 C BOX with PAPUA & NEW GUINEA 1940’s-1990’s from Australian Forerunner Period to Modern Registered Cov-
ers. Mixed condition (200)

200

148 ** CHINA 1999 50th Anniversary Founding of PRC Sheetlet of 56 in a Special Folder, 1999 Chinese Celebrity Col-
lection; 1999,2005 & 2016 Year Albums. The stamps catalogued £600 alone (5 Albums/Folder)

250

149 U FILING BOX On Pages/On Stock Sheets Used Range - Kenya,Uganda & Tanganyika (330), South Africa & Prov-
inces (324), Other African Countries (311), Canada (589), Cyprus/Ceylon (136), Malta (343) plus other miscella-
neous Stamps/Covers (2000+)

100

150 U FILING BOX with Small World Stockbook, West Germany 2x Plastic Bags Off Paper, Other Oddments & Covers 
(A few 100’s)

50

151 ** FILING BOX with World New Issues 1970’s-80’s on Hagner Pages and Cook Islands Presentation Stockbook 
Mint Stamps given to the Premier. (100’s)

200

152 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN Box Lot 1841/1960’s Collection in 2x Albums and on Printed Album Pages/Hagner Pages noted 
a Good Comprehensive Range with Queen Victoria issues to 5/-, also Many Printings KEVII & KGV noted some 
shades. Also QV/KGV Officials. Mainly Used. Useful range of values. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

750

153 U GREAT BRITAIN BOX LOT with 3x Lighhouse Albums QV to 2010. Fine used Collection (100’s) 600
154 C ISRAEL 1949/2000 Collection of First Day Covers in 4x Albums, noted 1986 Herzl Set. SG Cat around £1000 for 

Used sets (100’s)
300

155 ** ISRAEL Collection in 7x Albums, often Unhinged Mint & Used, some tabs, booklet panes etc. SG Cat £2500 as 
simplified (100’s)

500

156 */**/U JAPAN Small Box Earlies to Modern noted a Range on Album Pages, Stockbook Definitives 1900’s-1950’s with a 
Range of values with Postmark interest, Mint Range, Packs On & Off Paper, 1976 & 1981 Yearbooks. Useful Lot 
(Several 100’s)

200

157 **/C LARGE PLASTIC CONTAINER with 9x Stockbooks, 4x Folders & 1x Album noted New Zealand Earlies to Modern 
incl Blocks & Part Sheets; Australia Used Range, Canada Stockbook Used, Belgium Used Stockbook, India & 
Ceylon Stockbook Used, Czechoslovakia Stockbook Used. Folder of World Min Sheets (100’s)

400

158 U NEW ZEALAND & International Stamps On & Off Paper in 2x Plastic Containers. Has NZ Range Earlies to 
Modern. Also Ranges World incl Great Britain, Australia, Canada, South Africa & USA. Hours of Fun. Good Range 
(1,000’s)

150

159 U NEW ZEALAND 1855-Modern Collection in 6x Albums of Stamps & Postal History noted 1898 5/- Mt Cook Lon-
don Print plus 1931 Red & Blue Boys pair. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

1000

160 */**/U NEW ZEALAND 1874/2020 Collection housed in 2x Plastic Containers with 18x Stockbooks. Range of predeci-
mals Mint & Used. The Decimals are Comprehensive Mint & Used Sets & Min Sheets. Also Antarctic,Christmas,H
ealths,Life Insurance. Odd Revenues & First Day Covers. High Catalogue. Also Best of Min Sheets. (1,000’s)

2000

161 U NEW ZEALAND 1901 1d Universals & 1909 1d Dominions Shoebox of bulk used off paper in envelopes, un-
touched for many years (1,000’s)

150

162 ** NEW ZEALAND 2x Folders 2000’s Min Sheets, Australia Decimal Folder of Packs, NZ Booklet Range. Also Cata-
logues - CP NZ 2 Volume, SG NZ Catalogue & Australia Seven Seas 2017 Catalogue (100’s)

300

163 ** NEW ZEALAND Antarctic Ross Dependency Sets, Plate Blocks & Min Sheets. Odd First Day Covers. Some 
duplication in a shoebox. Mainly fine condition. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

150

164 U NEW ZEALAND Bulk Used 1d Universals in 8 Old Tobacco tins, range of printings and appears unsorted (1,000’s) 200
165 C NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY Filing Box with Upper Hutt Postal District Collection Earlies to 

Modern on Album Pages with postmarks on stamp, piece or Cover noted Trentham MC WW2 Cov-
ers, Maymorn,Mangaroa,Kaitoke Camp,Hutt ‘2’ Obliterator on Imperf SG 83 Pelure & 2d Blue Perforated 
FFQ’s,Mangaroa Camp & Air Force,Rimutaka Hill TO,Silverstream,Mungaroa,Trentham Rifle Range,Quinns 
Post,Kaitoke 1904 Reg Cover. Range of different cancels. Lots of related photos. Nice lot (A few 100)

900

166 C NEW ZEALAND Shoebox with Miniature Sheets on First Day Covers from 1977/2011 noted some Health Covers, 
a lot of 2000’s Period Covers. High Catalogue Value (150)

250

167 U NEW ZEALAND Wage Tax (Social Security) 1931/1957 Range in 5x Small Books & 6x Larger Books with a good 
range. The books mostly complete. (100’s)

375

168 **/C NORFOLK ISLAND BOX LOT 1947/2012 Collection in 15x Folders of Stamps, First Day Covers & Postcards. 
Fine lot (100’s)

500

169 C NZ 1988 $1 Royal Philatelic Society Min Sheet tied on RPSNZ Printed First Day Covers x 250. Fine condition. 
Cat $1500 (250)

200

170 ** NZ LIMITED EDITIONS - 2004 Home of Middle Earth; 2005 Year of the Rooster, Ross Dependency Through the 
Lens; 2006 Year of the Dog, Gold Rush; 2007 Year of the Pig plus 2000 Millennium Album (8 Albums)

250

171 */**/U PACIFIC ISLANDS Box Lot of 11x Small to Large Stockbooks Mint & Used Range from Samoa,Fji,Christmas & 
Cocos Islands,Cook Islands,Norfolk Islands,PNG,Niue,Solomon Islands,Aitutaki,Penrhyn Island. Earlies to Mod-
ern. Condition varies. Useful later sets & singles. Hours of Work & Sorting (100’s)

475

172 **/C PLASTIC Container with Great Britain Year Folders 1975/2009 Range (33 different), Also GB 1997 Yearbook, NZ 
Year Packs 1971/1990 (19 different), odd NZ FDC Packs (3) plus other odd Packs/Books (60+)

250

173 C PLASTIC LARGE CONTAINER with Australia 3x Albums First day Covers & PSE’s 2000’s Period. Nice Lot (A few 
100)

200

174 C POTAL HISTORY Old 1890’s Commercial Correspondence from various countries incl Mauritius, Cape of Good 
Hope, New South Wales, Fiji (quite a few covers), Samoa, US Postal Stationery. Some NZ incl 1d QV Printed 
Postcards. Condition vary mixed. Some Useful Items. (Several 100)

500

175 C SHOEBOX World Commercial & First Day Covers Mainly 1960’s-1990’s Period (A few 100) 150
176 U UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Large Box with On & Off Paper range plus Range Earlies to 1940’s on Album 

Pages. Much work to sort out. (1,000’s)
100

177 */**/U WORLD Filing Box with a Large range of CTO Stamps, Blocks, Miniature sheets & Cinderellas (poster) stamps on 
looseleaf pages or in a Stock Sheets Books (100’s)

125
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178 U WORLD Plastic Container with Mainly Used Range in Packets Earlies to Modern. Some NZ noted. Hours of Work 
& Sorting (1,000’s)

150

179 C WORLD Plastic Container with NZ & World Commercial Covers. Also NZ First Day Covers. mostly Modern Range 
(A few 100’s)

200

180 */**/U WORLD Range housed in 2x Plastic Containers with 8x Warwick 55 Albums, 4x Stockbooks & 2x Miscellaneous 
Albums. Earlies to Modern Range Mint & Used. (1,000’s)

500

COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS
ANTIGUA

181 */U Collection QV to QE Small lot on Pages Mint & Used incl SG 5 Used Cat £130 & SG 29 Used Cat £120. Cat £440 
(79)

100

AUSTRALIA
182 */U 1913/1936 Range of Definitives & Commemoratives on 8 Album Pages incl Roos to 5/- Used noted 5/- 3rd 

Watermark, KGV to 1/4 Used, KGV OS Used, Range of 1930’s Commemoratives incl ‘34 Victoria, MacArthur, ‘35 
Anzac,Jubilee etc. Useful lot (82)

200

183 U 1913/2000’s Collection in Folder on Pages with Definitives & Commemorative. Good Range. Cat £956 (842) 250
184 U 1913/2020 Collection on Pages of Definitives & Commemoratives. Good Range. Cat £1241 (1026) 250

AUSTRIA
185 */U Collection on Pages earlies to Modern. Definitives & Commemoratives. Odd perf toning. Cat £400 (591) 100

BARBADOS
186 */U Collection QV to QE Definitives & Commemoratives incl SG 11,25,21,31,33 Used. Useful Range. Cat £927 (205) 250

BERMUDA
187 */U Collection QV to QE Mint & Used Range on Pages incl SG 11 Used Cat £120, SG 121d Used Cat £85. Total Cat 

£741 (173)
200

BURMA
188 U Japanese Occupation. Burmese Government 1943 Small Collection on 3x Album Pages - SG J72,72a; J73/J81 

plus J73a,J75a,J79b; J82/J84, J85/J87,J86b,J87b,J87d; J88/J97; J98/J104; J105/J111. All Very Good to Fine 
Used. SG Cat £742 (48)

375

189 */U (Japanese Occupation) 1942 1a Purple-Brown (2),3p Bright Violet,6p Bright Blue & Official 6p Bright Blue Over-
prints Mint. Odd other issues Mostly Mint (21)

300

CANADA
190 */U 1860’s/1946 Mainly Used Collection on Album Pages noted KGV values to $1 including some shades, 1928 Picto-

rials incl 50c Bluenose Used, 1930/31 Pictorials Set Used, Special Delivery Range 1898/1942 11x different. Also 
Newfoundland 1911 Royalty Set Mint. STC Cat $2000 (200)

150

191 U 1982/2014 Range of Definitives & Commemoratives on Pages. Useful lot Cat £245 (173) 90
CHINA

192 ** 1998 Yearbook Complete with Sets & Min Sheets Unhinged. SG Cat £200 (1) 100
193 */U SHANGHAI 1865/1893 Collection on 5 Album Pages mainly Mint noted 1865 4ca Yellow Imperf Candareens SG 

3 Mint, 1866 1ca Slate Blue SG 28a & 3ca Red Brown SG 29 Imperfs. Also a small range of Foochow, Nanking, 
Chungking, Kewkiang Hankow, Chefoo Mint or Used. Mainly clean lot. High Catalogue Value. Interesting lot (95)

500

CUBA
194 */U 1855/1898 Collection on Album Pages Mint & Used. Noted a bit of duplication. A good to to expand (A few 100) 150

DENMARK
195 ** Printed Danish Album with mainly Mint Unhinged Range 1941/2000 Sets & singles all in showguard mounts. Odd 

Used plus back of the book Parcel Post stamps. Slight toning on several stamps. The value in 1990 isssues incl 
the Paintings Sets. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

400

EGYPT
196 */**/U Collection 1870’s/1969 of Stamps Mint & Used plus some Covers. Good Useful Range (100’s) 375

FIJI
197 */U Collection QV to QE Definitives & Commemoratives Range on Pages. Useful Range. Cat £860 (463) 250

FRANCE
198 */**/U 1920’s/1960’s Dealers Stock All on Hagner Pages & All priced with a Mint & Used Range. Noted 1917/19 5f+5f 

War Orphans Fund SG 377 Mint (Cat £2500) & 1930/32 1f 50 Air SG 484 Mint (Cat £650). High Catalogue Value 
(100’s)

750

199 */** 1930’s/2005 Collection Mint & Unhinged Mint Collection in a Stockbook Noted Art & Airs Set. Good condition 
(585)

75

FRENCH COLONIES
200 */U Collection on Album Pages Mint & Used in a Filing Box noted Early Colonies,Algeria,Tunisia,Ivory Coast,Soudan,

Congo,Cameroun,Senegal etc. A good range of Sets 7 singles. Nice lot to sort out. High Catalogue (100’s)
750

FRENCH MOROCCO
201 */U Collection 1891/1940’s Mint & Used Range of Sets & singles in Warwick 55 Album noted 1902/10 Part Set to 2p 

on 2f Mint, 1914/21 Protectorate Overprints Used, then Good Range Mint & Used. Also Tangier 1918/24 Over-
prints Mint. Odd blemishes (100’s)

500

FRENCH TERRITORIES
202 P Folder with Die Proofs incl Afars & Issas 1975 40f Shell Die Proof signed, Mali 1973 300f Copernic Deluxe 

Proof, 1969 150f & 300f Aviation Deluxe Proofs, Mauritania 1964 100f & 200f Bird Die Proofs signed, Mali 1960 
100f,200f,500f Air Deluxe Proofs. Also Gabon 1961 Birds 100f to 500f imperf singles, french Colonies 1949 Chad 
to the Rhine Imperf Set of 8 values. Also NZ 1898 3d Proof Sheet. Interesting Range (21 Proof Sheets & 14 
Imperfs)

450

GERMANY
203 */U 1850’s/1960’s Collection of German States incl Baden,Bavaria,Hamburg,Hannover,Brunswick,Prussia,Saxony,T

urn & Taxis,Wurtenberg. Also 1872 German Empire Range. Also Stockbook Mixed Earlies incl States. Mostly Pre 
1930 Period. Condition Mixed. Needs some work (A fw 100’s)

300

204 U 1968/1988 Collection on Pages Sets & singles. Cat £357 (589) 100
205 */U Collection Earlies to Modern Mint & Used. Also Range Baden & Bavaria. Useful High Values. Cat £880 (973) 200
206 */U Collections Earlies to 1940’s Period on Pages Mint & used Range. Some Useful High Values. Cat £880 (462) 250

GIBRALTAR
207 */**/U Collection QV to QE Definitives & Commemoratives On Pages plus Range of Malta. Cat £287 (193) 75
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GREAT BRITAIN
208 U 1840/1881 Collection anotated on Frank Godden Album Pages with a good range of different plates and printings 

noted !840 1d Black 5x Used with 1x on piece plus 2x on part entires; 1840 2d Blue 2x Used, 1841 QV 1d Brown 
incl 2x Strips of 4 & Block of 6; 1854 6d Embossed 2x Used & 1x on piece; Page of Security & Underprints; 1870 
1/2d Brown with part reconstructions; 1879 Perkins & Bacon 3x Perforated Grey-Black Essays & Imperf 1d Deep 
Purple Block of 4; 1879 1d QV Green Die Proof, 1884 QV 1d Purple Page Control Letters. Condition varies but 
Useful Range. High Catalogue Value (A few 100’s) 

3000

209 */**/U 1911/1936 KGV Collection on Album Pages with a Mint, Used and On Cover all anotated. A good range of perfs, 
shades and printings. Noted 1911 First UK Aerial Post 1x Unused,2x Used Postcards; Postal Stationery Dies 
Range of Colour Proofs; Control Numbers in Blocks & singles; KGV Seahorses 2/6 to £1 SG 399/404 incl £1 
Blue-Green Used; 1924/25 British Empire Sets & Stationery; Also 1929 £1 Postal Union Congress Nice Used. 
Mainly good condition. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

2500

210 U Collection on Pages in a Folder with Odd Earlies but Mainly Modern stamps incl machins. Cat £885 (669) 250
HAWAII

211 U 1860’s/1900’s Collection in 2x Stockbooks with Postmark set out on lower values on stamp or piece from many 
PO’s with duplication. Many part cancels. Interesting lot (A few 100’s)

250

HONG KONG
212 U Revenue Collection incl QV Stamp Duties 1868/1877 Range values 3c to $3 (17) all with fiscal cancels, Also 

Contract Note Range of different values on stamp (22) and on entire (9) and B of E Overprints x6 plus 3 on Docu-
ments. Also QE Stamp Duties on 3x Documents with various values. Interesting Range (16 Entires,45 stamps)

300

213 */U Small Collection QV to QE Mint & Used Cat £352 (71) 100
ICELAND

214 */U Collection on Pages incl Range of Finland Mint & Used Earlies to Modern. A few stamps with toning. Cat £376 
(434)

100

INDIA
215 ** 1947/1954 Printed Indian Posts & Telegraphs Department Stamp Century Post-Independence Stamps Booklet 

with all issues 1947/1954 including 1948 Gandhi Set (lightly stuck down on the page) & 1949/52 Definitives Set. 
The stamps are all in hingeless cellophane strips. The Stamps Catalogued £1015 (63 stamps)

375

216 U Collection Earlies to Modern on Pages. Useful Range. Cat £439 (315) 100
IRELAND

217 U Collection on Pages Earlies to Modern. Useful Sets & singles. Cat £1326 (1328) 300
ITALY

218 U Collection Earlies to Modern Good Range on Pages. Useful values. Odd toning on a few values. Cat £320 (793) 100
219 */U COLONIES 1900’s-1930’s Small Range on Pages & Stockcards with Sets & singles Mint & used. Useful Range. 

Condition varies (A few 100)
250

JAMAICA
220 U Collection Earlies to Modern Range on Pages. Cat £386 (222) 100
221 */U Collection QV to 1960’s Range Mint & Used on Stock Pages with Sets & singles. STC Cat £450 (A few 100) 200

JAPAN
222 */** 1949/1970’s Stockbook with a Range of Sets & singles plus a range of Korea from 1972. (A few 100) 50
223 */U 1950/2010’s Stockbook with a Good Range incl Perfecture Series 1959/2007. Good Condition (2585) 200

KOREA
224 ** 1963/2021 Sets, Strips, Blocks & Min Sheets Range in a good size Stockbook Unhinged (100’s) 250

LIECHTENSTEIN
225 C 1899/1912 12x Legal Documents all with Revenue stamps in a Plastic Folder. Fine Lot (12) 250

MALAYSIA
226 ** 1997/2001 Sets Unhinged from new issue service, all different incl Miniature Sheets (approx 200) 100

NETHERLANDS
227 */U 1852/1959 Springback Album with mainly Used Range, but odd Mint; Useful Sets & singles. Mostly clean lot (A 

few 100)
250

228 */**/U 1872/1988 Extensive Collection in Large Stockbook Album, mostly Used/Fine Used up to 1938 and then onward 
often both Mint/Unhinged Mint & Fine Used. Many Child Welfare and Relief Fund Sets, some high values to 10g 
Fine Used, 1952 Stamp Exhibition Set Fine Used. Odd toning in places and some duplication incl Modern Minia-
ture Sheets & Booklets. SG Cat £3500 (Approx 2000)

750

229 */U CURACAO 1889/1945 Small Collection Mostly Mint on Printed Pages with Sets & singles incl 1936 Set to 2.50gl. 
Cat £200+ (69)

100

NEW SOUTH WALES
230 U 1852/1872 Used range all different specialised with SG numbers. Mixed Condition. SG Cat £2170 (41) 400
231 U 1854 1d Orange SG 82/83 3x Album Pages of Reconstructed Plate Reconstructions includes singles, pairs and 

blocks of 4 Good to Fine Used with all of the positions noted. Odd blemish. Ex J S White. Cat £4080 (102)
1000

232 * 1860/1905 Mint Range all different in mixed condition noted 1897 1/- Hospital Charity, 1891 1d & 2d Postage 
Dues. SG Cat £1000 (20)

250

233 U 1862/1905 Used Specialised Range all different with SG numbers. Mixed Condition. SG Cat £815 (34) 150
NEW ZEALAND

234 */U 1855/1943 Specialised Collection on Album Pages incl 1855 1/- SG 6 FFQ Used with 3 Margins, Also Imperf FFQ 
SG 8,10,11,13,15,17 & NZ Wmk SG 97/100 Used; Perforated FFQ to 1/- incl 1/- Green Pair Used; First & Second 
Sideface Range; 1898/1907 Pictorials Mint & Used; 1d Universals with many printings Mint & Used; KGV, 1d 
Dominions & 1935 Pictorials Mint & Used. Useful Items. Mixed conditions. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

2500

235 */** 1855/1965 Collection in SG Hingeless Album with Unused Imperf FFQ 1d,2d,3d,6d,1/- mostly 4 Margins, odd 
blemish, 1862/1871 Perforated FFQ Full Set of 11 Mint/Unused, then onwards all Unhinged including 1882 2 1/2d 
to 6d Sidefaces, 1898 Pictoriasl 1/2d to 2/- inclusive, 1898 Official 3d to 2/-, 1907 6d Redrawn Kiwi, 1907 1d Zea-
landia official, 1909 KEVII Set & Officials, 1915 KGV Recess & some Officials, 1920 Victory Set, 1925 Dunedin 
Exh Set, Healths from 1929 incl 1931 Red & Blue Boys, 1931 Arms Range 1/3 to £2. ACS Cat $39,000 (351+10 
M/S)

9000

236 U 1856/1873 Full Face Queen Used Collection on Lighhouse pages often with faults incl SG 5,8,9,13,16 Richardson 
all 3/4 Margins; SG 68,73,77,78 P13; SG 83,85,86 Pelure papers; SG 97,100 NZ Watermark; and most of the 
Imperf & Perf Large Star watermarks. SG Cat £11,000/CP Cat $24,700 if fine (35)

1500

237 U 1857/2001 Collection in 3 Volume Albums Used incl 4x Imperf FFQ, Perf FFQ Set of 11 and onwards, various 
back of the book, 2x boxes covers to 2016. Cat $10,000 (100’s)

800

238 U 1862/2001 2x Warwick 55 Albums with a good range of sets & singles noted 1898 Pictorials Set to 2/-, KEVII 
Officials Set, 1920 Victory Set, 1935 Pictorial Officials Set, 1953 QE Set, 1954 QE Officials Set onwards. Good 
Condition (100’s)

250
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239 * 1864/1982 Mint Collection in CP Illustrated Album incl Perf FFQ Mint 1d Red,1d Orange,3d Lilac, range 1874 First 
Sidefaces to 1/-, 1882 Second Sideface Set, range 1898 Picts to 2/- Official, 1906 Christchurch Exh 1/2d to 3d, 
1913 Auckland Exh Set, 1915 KGV Recess Set, 1920 Victory Set, 1926 2/- Admiral Official (gum toned), Health 
1929/1982 missing 1931, Life Insurance 1905 range etc. Mixed condition. Cat $10,000 (100’s)

1500

240 ** 1882/1967 NZ Post Office 4x Presentation Red Albums with a range of stamps - Album (1) - noted 1882 2 1/2d 
Blue, 1907 6d Red Kiwi, odd KEVII, KGV, QE 1953 Set; Album (2) incl 1967 Pictorials Set, 1898 2/- Official, QV 
2/- & 5/- (2), KGV Officials Set, 1935 9d Green Official, 1940 Centennial Official Set; Album (3) Cook Islands incl 
Makea/Toreas to 1/-, Admirals, Arms Set, Samoa KEVII & KGV, Admirals, Huts, QV Postal Fiscals & 2x Arms 
Sets; Album (4) Aitutaki 1903 Pictorials, KEVII & KGV, Niue 1903 Pictorials, KEVII & KGV, QV & Arms, Penrhyn Is 
1903 Pictorials, KEVII & KGV, Cook Island QV Fisccals & Arms. Some Unhinged (566)

1000

241 U 1882/2000’s Collection on Pages in a Folder. Good Range. Cat £851 (759) 250
242 U 1882/2018 Collection Definitives & Commemoratives Range on Pages. Useful Range. Cat £893 (939) 200
243 */** 1891/2008 Back of the Book Mint Collection in Mixed Condition with Health 1929/1977 Complete Mint and Minia-

ture Sheet Unhinged, 1899 Postage Dues 1/- & 2/- part gum, 1902/1939 Dues, 1882 Postal Fiscals 2/- to 5/- Long 
types, 1931 Arms 1/3 to 7/6, 10/-, £1, Life Insurance Range 1891/1982, Ross Dependency 1957/2008 etc. Cat 
$5200 (100’s)

900

244 */U 1893 Sideface Advertisement stamps accumulation up to 1/- but mostly 1d & 2d values in mixed condition used, a 
few pairs, 1d Screwdriver flaws Mint & Used etc. CP Cat Approx $3000 (195)

400

245 */**/U 1898/1967 Range on Hagner Pages noted 1931/34 Airs Unhinged, 1913 AK Exh 1/2d & 1d Blocks of 4 Un-
hinged,1934 7d Air Block of 4 - 2x Unhinged, 1925 Dunedin Exh Set in Blocks of 4 Unhinged x2, 1938 KGVI Of-
ficials Set in Blks of 4 mostly Unhinged, 1935 3/- Mt Egmont Plate 1 CP L14b Block of 9 Unhinged, 1920 Victory 
Set no 2d Ovpt Unhinged, 1931 Arms 15/- Unhinged, 1931 Red & Blue Boys Used, Ross Dependency Decimal 
Plate Blocks, 1898 2d Pembroke Block of 4 Unhinged, 1935 3d Official Block of 4 Unhinged, 1967 $1 Glacier 4x 
Plate Blocks, 1935 Pictorials Blocks to 2/-. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

3000

246 */**/U 1915 KGV Recess 3d Brown,9d Green & 1/- Orange plus KGV Surface 1 1/2d London, Local & 1 1/2d Orange-
Brown Range of Different Printings, Perfs & Varieties on Album Pages. Noted 9d Green Blocks of 6 with 5x 
Unhinged & Block of 4 Used. Condition varies. CP Cat $11,345 (A few 100’s)

1250

247 ** 1920/2022 Unhinged Collection housed in 6x Lighthouse NZ Albums complete including All Miniature Sheets, 
Perfs, Papers & Watermarks. Noted 1958 1/- QE Die 2 (CP Cat $500), 1960 Pictorials 4d Chalky Paper (CP Cat 
$2000). Also noted 1920 Victory Set, 1925 Dunedin Exhibition, 1931/34 Airs, Some Officials (No 1935 Pictorial 
Officials Set). The Albums & Slipcases Retail New for $6000. The Stamps Catalogued $20,000 (100’s)

7500

248 */**/U 1931/34 Small Collection of Stamps, labels & Covers incl 1931/34 Mint Set (odd toning), 1931 Air Set & 5d Over-
print 2x Used, 1931 Dominion Airways Ltd 6d Hastings to Gisborne & Gisborne to Hastings 6d Unissued label. 
Also 2x 1934 Trans Tasman Covers with the 7d Blue Air. One addressed to England & redircted, 1931 Emergency 
Earthquake Cover but badly toned. (15 stamps & 7 Covers)

300

249 */** 1941/50 KGVI Definitives 1d to 3/- Range of Plate Blocks Unhinged or Mint, often short blocks or with blemishes 
(100’s)

250

250 ** 1980/1986 Collection of 28 different Mint Set Packs for exclusive sale at Overseas Stamp Exhibitions by NZ Post 
Office. One for Ameripex’86, ten for Stockholmia ‘86, the rest unassigned. Rare unlisted packs that were difficult 
to obtain at the time (28)

250

251 ** 1994/2009 Limited Edition Colour Separations, 42 different sets (quantity) 150
252 C 1994/2009 Limited Edition hand-signed covers, 42 different (42) 150
253 ** 1995/2009 Limited Edition numbered Miniature Sheets Unhinged, the first 39 issues complete starting from 1995 

Maori Language Sheet & 2009 Giant Creatures Sheet. ACS Cat $7850 (39)
750

254 ** 2004 Lord of the Rings Trilogy Album and 2005 150 Years Albums. ACS LE31a & LE32a. Cat $750 (2) 200
255 ** BOOKLETS 1960/1995 Range not complete in First Day Cover Album incl 1988 70c Shelduck with 1 Kiwi x 2. A 

little duplication. STC $2500 (87)
500

256 */**/U KGV SURFACE Album Page includes 1/2d Green CP K13a(z) Block of 4 with Offsets. The top two stamps have 
perf toning, Official No Stop varieties on 1/2d & 1d FM Vertical Pairs, 1 1/2d Orange-Brown (minor tone), 2d Yel-
low 1x Mint, 3x Used & 3d Brown (light ageing). Also 3d Brown with Face Flaw R6/8 Used plus 1/2d War Stamp 
Block of 6 Unhinged. CP Cat $2280 (21)

500

257 ** Life Insurance 1967 Decimal Overprints 1c &10c in Pairs, a few Blocks (4) & 7x Plate Blocks of various values 
Unhinged housed in a Stockbook All Unhinged CP Cat $700 (99)

200

258 ** POSTAGE 1000x $1 Mint gummed stamps. Face Value $1000 (1000) 500
259 ** POSTAGE 1000x 45c Mint gummed stamps. Face Value $450 (1000) 225
260 ** POSTAGE 2000x 80c Mint gummed stamps, Face Value $1600 (2000) 800
261 ** POSTAGE 3000x 40c Mint gummed stamps. Face Value $1200 (3000) 600
262 */U POSTAGE DUES Stockbook 1899/1939 Mint & Used Range noted 1899 2/- Used, 2nd Type Dues 1902 Set to 3d 

plus a few blocks of the 1/2d & 1d values. Also 15x Covers 1890’s/1950 with 2x 2nd Sideface Covers with Post-
age Due cachets, 1939 Auckland to Wanganui Cover with 6d to Pay. A few Inwards Mail Covers 1939/1949 from 
Jamaica, Australia & Canada all with Postage Due stamps etc. Odd toning. (118 stamps & 15 Covers)

500

263 U POSTAL HISTORY - CHRISTCHURCH,TIMARU & OAMARU Postal District Closed Postmarks on Stamp, Piece, 
Covers/Postcards Noted - Addington Saleyards,Avoca,Taratuhi,Saltwater Creek,Sandy Knolls,Rockford,Horre
lville,Dorie,Hawkeswood TO,Hawkins,German Bay,West Melton J,Woolston Rly,Puaha,Norwood AF,Lynnford 
TO,Ouruhia 1909 P/C,Ealing 1914 C,Southburn,Otaio TO,Glentanner TO,Kakahu Bush 1908 P/C,Bog Roy 
TO,White Cliffs 1901 C (240)

750

264 U POSTAL HISTORY - DUNEDIN Postal District Closed Postmarks on Stamp, Piece, Cover/Postcard noted We-
henga TO,Wingatui MC,Rongahere,Papatowai TO,Wangaloa 1905 P/C,Lee Stream 1911 P/C,Clarendon 1907 
P/C,Tahatika 1907 P/C,Albert Town 1909 P/C,Merton 1909 P/C. (150)

350

265 U POSTAL HISTORY - GREYMOUTH & WESTPORT Closed Postmarks on Stamp, Piece & Cover/Postcards - 
Noted Waiho Gorge,Capleston,Bell Hill,Baton,Orwell Creek,Three Hill,Waitaha 1937 Cover,Taipo 1909 P/C,Mine 
Creek,Miko 1938 Cover (90)

250

266 U POSTAL HISTORY - INVERCARGILL Postal District Closed Postmarks on Stamp, Piece, Cover/Postcard 
noted Maitland,Milford Sound Camp,Morton Mains,Lorne,Kamahi,Harrington’s,Glenary 1901 First Day,Eastern 
Bush,Edendale South,Radio Awarua TO,Slope Point P/C,Blackmount 1902 Lettercard,Hekeia 1908 P/C,Mimihau 
1905 P/C,Awarua Plains 1915 Cover,Glencoe 1915 P/C,Longbush 1922 P/C (109)

450

267 U POSTAL HISTORY - NELSON POSTAL DISTRICT Closed Postmarks on Stamp, Piece or Cover noted 
Motupipi,Mahara,Korere,Kairuru TO,Kikiwa TO,Cobb River,Sandy Bay,Rakopi,Umukuri,Tophouse,Murchison 1959 
Relief Cover,Atawhai 1910 P/C,Mariri 1913 P/C,The Port 1906 P/C,Neudorf 1907 P/C (50)

250

268 C POSTAL HISTORY 1880’s/1980’s Range of Postal Stationery & Metred Commercial Covers. Noted 1913 OHMS 
Savings Bank Dept Official Paid entire. (115)

100
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269 C POSTAL HISTORY 2x Warwick 55 Albums containing mainly Advertising Commercial Covers 1910’s/1970’s 
mainly QE period. Also noted some Early Meter on invoices, Odd Aerogramme. Clean lot. Interesting lots of cov-
ers (169)

150

270 C POSTAL HISTORY Album of Cover sincl 1865 2d Blue FFQ Christchurch to Dunedin faults, 1925 Dunedin Exhibi-
tion Set on Cover, several different 1934 Flight Covers, Govt Life Insurance 1945 2d yellow & 1946 Cover with 
1/2d to 1 1/2d values, 1948/49 Life Insurance Covers, Pitcairn Island 1938 NZ Postal Agency Illustrated Cover, 
1942 Whenuapai Air Force cancel on YMCA 1942 Health First Day Cover. Mixed Condition (88)

400

271 U POSTAL HISTORY BLENHEIM Postal District Collection Closed Postmarks on Stamp, Piece or Cover 
Noted Hikoekoea,Pohuenui,Pine Valley Reg label,Crail Bay,Netherwood,Guards Bay TO,Mahau,Port 
Hardy,Timatanga,Puketa Reg 1939 Cover,Omaka Air Force 1942 Cover,Kekerangu 1907 Cover,Grovetown 1907 
Postcard (46)

300

272 C POSTAL HISTORY Collection on Album Pages of Unclaimed, Not Known By Letters Carriers Mails incl 1883 QV 
1d Postcard Gore to Invercargill, 1889 QV 1d Postcard Auckland, 1898 Not Know by Letters Coromandel Cover, 
1902 On Public Trust Business Cover Wellington to Auckland with Not Known By Letter Carriers Auckland, 1925 
1d Dom Official Posted at Westport with Officially Sealed label, 1914 On Public Trust Office Business Cover 
Christchurch to Ashburton with Not Known Letter Carriers Ashburton. Mixed condition. Interesting lot (31)

1250

273 U POSTAL HISTORY NORTH ISLAND Range of Postmarks on Stamp/Piece & On Covers/Postcards Earlies to 
Modern Noted Stanley Road,Peep-O-Day,Cunninghams P/C,Muritai,Day’s Bay,Parkvale 1900 P/C,Kiwitahi,Te 
Pu,Pongakawa,Wayby,Henderson’s M,Miranda,Karekare 1912 P/C,Ardmore P/C,Hokianga Heads TO,Marua,etc. 
Some Duplication. Useful Range Covers, some Modern (100’s)

500

274 C POSTAL HISTORY Railway TPO’s Small Collection on Pages & some loose Earlies to Modern incl Covers & 
pieces noted 1937 NZ Railways printed Cover with 1/2d KGV Official, 1904 Auckland Railways Picture Postcard 
Compliments of the Season Used, 1905 RPO Christchurch Postcard, 1898 RPO WN backstamp on Cover, 1902 
Kaitangata Coal Printed Postcard with RPO DN-N cancel, 1925 Esk Railways Works cancel on piece, 1925 Rail-
way Charges 2/-(2) & 2/6 (2). Plus Railway Postcards Main Trunk with real photos. (36 stamps/pieces,31 Covers 
& 8 Postcards)

400

275 U Railway Charges 1925 Used Range 2d to 5/- incl 8d Green Hastings Station, 5/- Auckland Station, 2/6 Pair with 
Auckland Station doubled on one stamp only, another 2/6 Pair with ‘A’ largely missing from AUCKLAND etc (19)

300

276 */** WAGE TAX (Social Security) Small Stockbook of Unemployment Relief, Employment & Social Security Stamps 
Mint with values to £4. Noted a few blocks. (Approx 400)

200

QUEENSLAND
277 * 1876/1900 Mint Range incl 1876 1/- Mauve SG 108, 1879 6d Yellow-Green SG 143, 1900 6d Patriotic Fund (part 

gum) etc. SG Cat £600 (5)
250

RUSSIA
278 U 1858/1956 Collection in 2x Albums, vast range of Sets Used or CTO including most of the good issues late 1940’s 

and early 1950’s, plus much specialised in the early issues with various printings, perf and imper issues, printing 
errors etc. SG Cat £8500 as simplified. Estimate reduced from $3000 (100’s)

2000

279 C 1860’s/1918 Small Collection with a Range of Covers & Postal Stationery noted 1864 Cover from Saiottorsk to 
Samara, 1869 St Petersberg to Zurich, 1916 POW Postcard to Germany censored. Useful WW1 items. Condition 
varies (49)

300

SIERRA LEONE
280 */U 1872/1935 Small Range Mint & Used on Printed Album Pages Cat £288 and Somaliland QV to KGVI Mint & Used 

on Album Pages Cat £126. Good Condition. Cat £414 (104)
250

SOUTH AFRICA
281 C 1901/1947 Range of Covers incl 1925 Airmail Set on Air Cover, another Air Cover with 1d & 3d values, 1935 short 

paid cover with 1d & 2d Postage Dues, Transvaal to 10/- on faulty 1901 cover etc. Mixed condition (29)
200

282 U Collection includes Range of Transvaal, Cape of Good Hope & Natal on Pages. Useful High Values Cat £883 
(282)

200

SOUTH AUSTRALIA
283 * 1868/1906 Mint range all different with SG number, mixed condition noted Long Types with Specimen Overprints 

5/-,10/-,£1,£10. SG 196a/206a. Cat £10,000 for non Specimens. (15)
750

ST CHRISTOPHER
284 * 1870/1887 QV Range on a Hagner Page incl SG 1,7,17,20,21,22,23a & 26. Good Mint. Cat £1700 (21) 800

SWITZERLAND
285 */U 1850/1900 Definitives Mint & used noted 1854 Imperfs Used, 1862 60c Bronze Used Cat £225, 1862 3c Black 

Used Cat £170, 1862 1f Gold Used Cat £600, 1854 2f Grey Imperf Mint Cat £300, 1850 2x 10rp Red,Black & Yel-
low used Cat £170. Good Range. Dealer’s Lot Priced to sell at $4478 (100’s)

750

TASMANIA
286 U 1853/1900 Used Range all different Specialised with SG numbers, mixed condition, mostly Chalon heads noted 

1853 4d Courier with 3 margins, 1856 1d Chalon SG 24 showing pre-print paper crease variety etc. SG Cat 
£3500 (32)

600

287 * 1857/1871 Mint or Unused Range of Chalon Heads all different specialised with SG numbers in mixed condition 
noted SG 27,28,29,37,47,68 etc. SG Cat £5800 (13)

800

288 * 1871/1902 Mint Range SG 147b to 174, 1899 Scenic Set and various Scenic blocks incl Part Sheet of 30x 2 1/2d. 
SG Cat £1800 (79)

750

TONGA
289 C 1934/1939 Range of Tin can Mail Covers all with many cachets incl Illustrated Canoe Mail Cover for last day 

Jubilee, 1938 Registered Cover with USA stamps, 1939 RMS Maunganui cachet etc (9)
150

TURKEY
290 */U Collection on Album Pages & Hagner Sheets Earlies to Modern Mint & Used in a Filing Box. Good Range. A great 

lot to expand (100’s)
500

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
291 U 1870/1999 Collection on Printed Albums Pages with a good range of Definitives & Commemoratives. (1666) 150
292 U 1870/1999 Range of Definitives & Commemoratives on Printed Album Pages. Charity lot (1177) 90
293 */U BACK OF BOOK Collection on Album Pages incl Stock Transfer Tax (5 Pages), Internal revenues (10 pages), Lo-

cal Posts, Documentary Ship Series, Xmas Seals, Part Sheets. Also Pre cancel range. Interesting lot (100’s)
400

294 U Collection 1851 Onwards in Old Favourite Album incl Express, Parcel Post & Postage Dues. Also page of fancy 
cancels, pages of Documentary stamps up to $1000 etc (100’s)

300

295 */U Schaubek Printed Hingeless Album 1851/1959 Mint & used Range. Useful earlies noted 1870 90c Perry Used, 
1893 50c Columbus Used, 1898 50c Trans-Mississippi Used etc. (100’s)

500
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WESTERN AUSTRALIA
296 * 1884/1912 Mint Range all different specialised SG numbers in mixed condition noted Stamp Duty 1884 4/-, 2/6 

Brown-Orange and 2/6 Yellow, several Postage Dues etc. SG Cat £1250 (31)
450

297 * 1884/1912 Mint range all different specialised SG numbers. SG Cat £322 (9) 150
WORLD

298 */U AFRICA Collection Mint & Used Earlies to Modern Range on Pages. Many different countries. Useful Sets & 
singles. Cat £1419 (1055)

300

299 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH - British West Indies Small lot on Pages incl Bahamas,Barbados,St Lucia,Trinadad 
& Tobago,Turks & Caicos. Useful High Values. Cat £316 (106)

90

300 U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Collection on Pages with a range Earlies to Modern of South West Africa,Botswana,
Swaziland,Gambia,Nigeria,KUT,Rhodesia. Cat £667 (325)

150

301 U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH QV to QE Range from India,Cyprus,Hong Kong,Singapore,Gibraltar,Antigua,Barbad
os,Bermuda etc. Useful Range. Cat £656 (315)

175

302 U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Small Collection of Mauritius, British Honduras, Ceylon, Turk & Caicos. Earlies to 
Modern. Cat £349 (196)

100

303 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Small Collection on Pages noted Nyasaland,Basutoland,Bechuanland,Gold Coast & 
Malawi Mint & Used. Odd High Value with Revenue cancels. (91)

100

304 */U BRITISH WEST INDIES QV to QE Range on Pages. Useful High Values incl Antigua SG 5 & 29 Used, Barbados 
SG 26 Used. Cat £780 (246) 

150

305 U BRITISH WEST INDIES Small Range on Pages noted some higher values. Cat £452 (92) 150
306 */U CEYLON 1860/1947, Hong Kong 1862/1953, India & States 1865/1946, Malaya Straits Settlement 1867/1950 QV 

to KGVI Mainly Used Range in Good Condition. Useful values (100’s)
250

307 C International Coupon Reponse - Small Collection of 8 items incl items from Japan (2 different), Pakistan, Malay-
sia, Australia (3,different), Mozambique. 1960’s-1970 Period. Mostly fine (8)

100

308 * PACIFIC ISLANDS NZ Dependency Mint Collection on Album Pages: - Aitutaki 1903/26 incl 1/- 1903 Pictorial SG 
7a Tiringi No Stop variety (has two perf tones) Cat £650; Niue 1902/1971 incl Some QV Postal Fiscals & Arms 
Types; Penrhyn Island 1902/27 incl 1d Universals SG 3 & 6 (both with slight perf toning) plus a few other varie-
ties. Odd toning. High Catalogue Value (340)

750

309 */U PACIFIC ISLANDS Range Mint & Used QE Period from Christmas Island, Cocos Island, Cook Islands, Samoa, 
Tonga, PNG, Solomon Islands, Norfolk Islands, Fiji. Cat £592 (602)

200

310 */U PACIFIC ISLANDS Range on Pages Earlies to Modern. Good Range countries. Useful values. Cat £960 (570) 250
311 U Regal Stamp Album Mixed World Range Earlies to Modern. Noted NZ 1906 Christchurch Exhibition Set Used, 

1898 5/- Mt Cook Fiscally Used, KEVII 1/- Orange Used, 1931 Airs Used incl 5d Overprint, also odd QV Revenues 
condition varies (100’s)

300

312 */U Stanley Gibbons Large Old ‘The Century Album of The Postage Stamps of the World’ 2nd Edition with a Range 
of Great Britain QV values to 10/- Used, also 1d QV Red Plate 201 Part Irregular Block of 13 Mint with some per 
separations, Cook Islands 1892 Federation Set Used with light ageing, NZ incl Postage Dues 1905 2d P11 Used, 
Australian States, Some Foreign Range. Condition Mixed. Useful lot. Needs work (100’s)

500

313 U WESTERN EUROPE Collection on Pages Earlies to Modern of Switzerland,Italy,Finland,Holland,Norway,Sweden. 
Cat £435 (484)

125

314 */U WORLD 1901 International Album (spine damage) with early World Collection 1841/1901, noted NZ 1x Imperf & 
4x Perf FFQ, USA 1894 $1 Perry etc (Approx 600)

200

315 U WORLD 1902 International Album (spine damage) with early World Collection 1841-1920’s, noted NZ 2x Imperf & 
2x Perf FFQ, 1898 Pictorials Set (5/- Fiscal). Most appear pasted down (Approx 1000)

200

316 */U WORLD Collection 1841 to middle period in Old Movaleaf Album, Useful Range. (Approx 2000) 150
317 */U WORLD Folder with Plastic Looseleaf Pages containing Worldwide Range Sets & singles of interesting items 

noted Revenues, Overpint Issues, odd Sarawak, GB Officials & Overseas Overprints, Specimens, War Tax, Oc-
cupation, Mauritius, Airmails, Bahamas etc. Clean lot (186)

100

318 */U WORLD PAINTINGS Stockbook on Nudes with Sets, singles, Blocks & Sheets Mint & Used (100’s) 100
319 U WORLD PERFINS Stockbook with Earlies to Modern Range with various countries incl USA Great Britain & Aus-

tralia. Noted some better stamps perfined. (Approx 600)
200

320 U WORLD Springback Album Worldwide Range mainly Used 1930’s to Modenr. (A few 100’s) 50
ZANZIBAR

321 U 1870’s/1890’s Small Range on Album Pages with a Range of Zanzibar cancels on Indian Stamps. Also 1885/96 
Overprints incl 1r SG 17d Mint (light tone) & 2 1/2a on 2d SG 27 Mint. Also Fr PO’s SG 4 Fine Used. SG Cat 
£650+ (35)

300

POSTCARDS & POSTCARD COLLECTIONS
322 C AUSTRALIA Shipping Related Postcards mostly Early Black & White, Coloured and odd Real Photos noted SS 

Elingamite leaving Wellington on her last voyage RP, SS Victoria RP, MV Wanganella Advertising Card, SS Ara-
mac (C), SS Arawatta (C), SS Suva (C), SS Riverina, SS Newcastle Greetings Card (C), SS Emerald (C), Adonis 
at Noosa Head RP, SS Namoi RP, SS Sydney (C), SS Kapunda, SS Mataram, Burns-Philip SS Montoro, Yongala, 
SS Grantala RP, HMAT Warilda, SS Willochra RP, MV Manunda (C), SS Cooma RP, Good Range. A few faults on 
several cards (50)

500

323 C NEW ZEALAND Shipping Cards Range Mainly Earlier Cards both Black & White, Coloured and a Some Real 
Photos noted The Houseboat Wanganui River, SS Wairua, SS Clyde Balclutha, SS Duchess leaving Petone 
Wharf, SS Canopus, SS Kapiti, NSS Coys Weka, SS Ngatira, SS Rarawa New Plymouth, SS Ngapuhi, SS Waka-
tere Thames, NZ Gov SS Hinemoa, SS Kairaki, SS Gale, SS Breeze towing SS Petone, SS Nikau etc. Interesting 
lot. Odd modern card. Odd blemishes. Nice lot (68)

750

324 C NZ AUCKLAND Harbour/Wharves Range of Black & White or Coloured Cards Noted Wharves & Shipping Auck-
land RP, Auckland The Wharves Tucks AH Fullwood Oilette Coloured Card. 15 Earlier Cards & 11 Modern/Repro-
duction Cards. Odd blemishes (26)

100

325 C NZ Port Chalmers/Dunedin Wharves Collection of Early Cards (20) mainly Black & White or Coloured. Noted a 
few Muir & Moodie plus Modern Cards (8) Good Range of Scenes. Odd blemishes (28)

150

326 C RMS TITANIC/TSS TITANIC - 3x Coloured Cards - one with a light corner crease and light ageing plus 1x Real 
Photo. Scarce lot (4)

250

327 C SHOEBOX World Range of Modern Postcards. Also NZ Phonecards Range (A few 100) 50
328 C WORLD Earlies to Modern Range in a Shoebox (A few 100) 100
329 C WORLD Shoebox Picture Postcards Mostly Mint Cards from Aden,Cape Verde Islands,Egypt,Las 

Palmas,Jerusalem,North Africa,Sierre Leone,South & Southern Africa,Syria,Teneriffe,Zanzibar. Nice Old Collec-
tion (A few 100’s)

500
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THE KLAUS MOLLER COLLECTION
330 P NZ 1854 Humphries Essay Die Proof mounted on card for Perkins Bacon. Fine & Rare (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 1000
331 U NZ 1855/57 2d Deep Greenish Blue SG 2/CP A2a Small Collection of the London Print value all with Perkins Ba-

con Obliterator cancels - No’s 1 (Auckland), 2 (Russell), 7 (Wellington) only known example, 9 (New Plymouth),10 
(Wellington - x2 incl one on piece with the 4th earliest date known), 11 (Ahuriri), 12 (Petre, the 2nd earliest date 
known), 14 (Nelson), 16 (Port Victoria), 17 (Christchurch) & 18 (Dunedin). The stamps are mostly fine with 3 to 4 
Margins except for the ones cancelled 2 & 7 have slight thins and the No 10 on piece has a small nick in the top 
margin. Have Odenweller Certificates. CP Cat $18,000 for the stamps alone (12) PHOTO-PLATE 1

4500

332 U NZ 1855/57 QV 1/- Yellow Green London Print Large Star Watermark SG 3/CP A6a Very Good Used with Close 
or cut into margins. Has Odenweller 2013 Certificate. SG Cat £6000/CP Cat $15,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2500

333 U NZ 1855/57 QV 1d Deep Carmine-Red SG 1/CP A1a Very Good Used with 3x Close Margins postmarked with 
Perkins Bacon ‘16’ (Port Victoria) cancel. The stamp has a minor scuff. Nice Colour. SG Cat £20,000/CP Cat 
$40,000 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

7500

334 U NZ 1855/57 QV 2d Deep Greenish Blue SG 2/CP A2a Very Good to Fine Used with 4 Close to Good Margins. 
Has Odenweller 2015 Certificate. SG Cat £700/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

335 U NZ 1855/58 QV 1/- Green No Watermark SG 6/CP A6b Good Used with 3 Margins postmarked with Perkins Ba-
con ‘18’ cancel. Has BPA 1992 Certificate. SG Cat £4000/CP Cat $7500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

336 U NZ 1855/58 QV 1d Bright Red & Red Shades No Watermark SG 4/CP A1c (1+2) Both with 3 Close Margins Very 
Good Used. Minor ageing on the 1d Red. Has Odenweller 2013 & 2014 Certificates. SG Cat £5000/CP Cat $8000 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

337 * NZ 1855/58 QV 1d Bright Red No Watermark SG 4/CP A1c(1) Mint with 2/3 Close Margins. Touching at top and 
bottom. Minor oxidisation. Has Odenweller 2013 Certificate. Very Scarce. SG Cat £14,000/CP Cat $25,000 (1)

8000

338 U NZ 1855/58 QV 1d Red SG 4/CP A1c(y) with Papermaker’s Watermark ‘K’ Good Used. The stamp has 2+ Mar-
gins and a slight central thin. Very Scarce. CP Cat $8000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1500

339 U NZ 1855/58 QV 2d Blue & Pale Blue No Watermark shades SG 5/CP A2b (1+2) Both Fine Used with 4 Close 
to Good Margins. Fine examples. Has Odenweller 2014 & 2017 Certificates. SG Cat £650/CP Cat $2000 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

340 U NZ 1855/58 QV 2d Blue No Watermark SG 5/CP A2b(1) Horizontal Strip of 3 Fine Used postmarked with Perkins 
Bacon ‘14’ (Nelson) cancels. The left stamp has a slight tear and the other 2 stamps have light vertical creases on 
the back. Nice appearance. SG Cat £975/CP Cat $3000 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

341 U NZ 1855/58 QV 2d Blue No Watermark SG 5/CP A2b(1) Very Good to Fine Used with 4 Close to Good Margins 
postmarked with Perkins Bacon Obliterator ‘1’ (Auckland) cancel. The stamp has two small thin spots and from 
R11/14. Has Odenweller 2016 Certificate. SG Cat £325/CP Cat $1000 (1)

200

342 P NZ 1855/59 QV Imperf Black Plate Proofs singles for the 1d,6d & 1/- values. Has Odenweller 2018 Certificates. 
Fine Trio (3) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

343 C NZ 1856 (JA26) QV 2d Greenish Blue SG 2/CP A2a with 3 Margins tied by light Perkins Bacon Obliterator ‘10’ 
(Wellington) cancel addressed to Sydney. Backstamped Wellington & Unframed Ship Letter/D/Sydney cancels. 
On the back has a small portion of the envelope missing. Scarce. CP Cat $5000 on Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

4000

344 C NZ 1856 (JU23) Cover to England with Imperf 2d Blue SG 5 tied by Perkins Bacon ‘1’ cancel with an unframed 
Auckland cancel at left. The cover with ‘8’ handstamp in black. Backstamped Plymouth/Ship Letter, Prudhoe Sta-
tion & Newcastle-On-Tyne OC 18 1856 receiving cancels. The cover has light soiling and creasing. The cover is 
the 3rd earliest known use of this stamp to the UK. CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

2000

345 C NZ 1857 (5JU) Mourning Cover with QV 1d Red untied cancelled by part light Perkins Bacon Obliterator ‘10’ 
(Wellington) written by A. Wakefield to E W Stafford, Auckland when Premier and Colonial Secretary. At left has 
Auckland 4 JY 1857 unframed cancel. Backstamped Wellington. Missing flap. Very Scarce single 1d Rate on 
Cover. Has RPS London 1959 Certificate & 1991 Christie’s Cerrtificate signed by Robson Lowe. CP Cat $17,500 
On Cover (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

6000

Session 2
Lots 330 - 1058 • Sunday March 10 • Commencing 9.30am  

• This section will have LIVE Bidding

Part 1 
The Klaus Moller Chalon Collection: Lots 330 - 562

Klaus is a Danish-born New Zealander. 
His parents emigrated from Denmark 
to NZ in 1954 when he was six years 
old and he grew up in the Waikato area 
(mainly Huntly); later taking a B.E. Hons 
and PhD degree in Chemical & Materials 
Engineering at Auckland University. Klaus’ 
wife Kirsten is a New Zealand born Dane. 
His whole family (two daughters and four 
grandchildren) all have dual New Zealand/
Danish citizenship and all currently live in 
Denmark, coming home to New Zealand 
at regular intervals for holidays.

Throughout the whole of his career Klaus worked in research and 
research management in the paper industry - in New Zealand, 
Sweden, Denmark, and Norway. Like many other youngsters at that 
time, he started collecting stamps at around the age of 7 with that 
interest continuing ever since, albeit with fairly low activity during 
education, career, and family responsibilities. However, it blossomed 

again after retirement about 12 years ago. During this life-long 
process Klaus’ collecting interests became narrower and deeper, 
eventuating in an almost total focus on the New Zealand Chalons for 
the last 8 years or so. 
Klaus’ Chalon exhibit has scored Gold and Large Gold medals at 
National Exhibitions, and a Gold medal at an International Exhibition. 
Nowadays his main interest is research in philatelic, postal history, 
and marcophilic aspects of the Chalons as well as writing articles 
about new findings for philatelic journals in New Zealand (The New 
Zealand Stamp Collector and The Mail Coach) and in the United 
Kingdom (The London Philatelist and The Kiwi). So far Klaus has 
authored or co-authored about 65 articles on Chalons alone, and, in 
addition, about 15 on other NZ topics (mainly modern CALs, APOs 
and intriguing withdrawn issues).
Klaus’ main basic contribution to the hobby is a census of known 
covers bearing Chalon stamps, which now lists details for about 
4,500 items and which is an excellent research database.
Klaus is a Fellow of both the RPSNZ and RPSL.
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346 U NZ 1857/63 6d Richardson White Paper No Watermark Range on an Album Page - 6d Deep Brown CP A5a(3), 
Brown CP A5a(4) & A5a(10), Pale brown CP A5a(5) slight thin & A5a(11), Tan Brown CP A5a(6) & Chestnut CP 
A5a(12) with a light horizontal crease. All Very Good Used. Has Odenweller 2013/2015 Certificates. CP Cat 
$8250 (7) PHOTO-PLATE 1

3000

347 U NZ 1857/63 QV 1/- Blue Green No Watermark with Y Roulette 18 on all sides SG 32g/CP A6c(u) Very Good Used 
but has a small hole and extensive thinning. Very Scarce. Has RPSNZ 2015 Certificate. SG Cat £9000/CP Cat 
$19,500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

348 U NZ 1857/63 QV 1/- Dull Emerald-Green No Watermark SG 16/CP A6c(1) Fine Used with nearly 4 Margins & 1/- 
Blue Green SG 17/CP A6c(2) Thick Paper Fine used with 4 Close Margins & CP A6ca Thin Paper with 3 Good 
Margins. All No Watermark. Has Odenweller 2013/2015 Certificates. SG Cat £5700/CP Cat $13,000 (3) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

6000

349 U NZ 1857/63 QV 1d Dull Orange No Watermark Pin-roulette about 10 SG 18/CP A1d(x) on one side postmarked 
with Perkins Bacon Obliterator ‘15’ (Nelson) Very Good Used. The stamp has some thinning. Very Scarce. Has 
RPSNZ 2011 Certificate. SG Cat £6500/CP Cat $14,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2500

350 U NZ 1857/63 QV 1d Dull Orange No Watermark Serrate 16 SG 22/CP A1d(w) Good Used postmarked with Perkins 
Bacon ‘15’ (Nelson) cancel. Has a light pencil notation ‘1862’ below the words ‘New Zealand’ at top. Rare stamp. 
Has Odenweller 2015 Certificate. SG Cat £6,000/CP Cat $13,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

5000

351 U NZ 1857/63 QV 1d Dull Orange No Watermark SG 8/CP A1d (1+2) both thick and thin papers Very Good Used 
with 4 Margins. The thin paper has a small central pinhole. Has Odenweller 2013 & 2015 Certificates. SG Cat 
£1800/CP Cat $4000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1250

352 U NZ 1857/63 QV 2d Blue thick & thin papers, Deep Blue, Bright Blue No Watermark shades SG 10/11 - CP A2c 
(3,4,7 & 8) All Fine Used with 4 Margins. Has Odenweller 2015 Certificates. SG Cat £890/CP Cat $1825 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

353 U NZ 1857/63 QV 2d Deep Ultramarine, 2d Pale Blue Thick & Thin Papers, 2d Dull Pale Blue shades. All No Water-
mark. SG 8a/9 - CP A2c (1,2,5,6) All Very Good to Fine Used with 4 Margins. Fine Colour Range. Has Odenweller 
2013/2106 Certificates. SG Cat £1740/CP Cat $3625 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

354 U NZ 1857/63 QV 2d Pale Blue No Watermark SG 9/CP A2c(2) Very Good Used cancelled by a Handstuck ‘2’ 
cancel plus another part strike. The stamp has 2+ Margins. Also on piece a handstruck ‘2’ plus Wellington DE 14 
1862 cancel. Has Odenweller 2016 Certificate.Interesting markings. SG Cat £180/CP Cat $375 (2 items) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

250

355 U NZ 1857/63 QV 6d Brown No Watermark Pin-roulette 9-10 SG 20/CP A5a(w) Very Good Used. The stamp has 
a 2mm closed tear by the ‘D’ of ‘NEW ZEALAND’ postmarked with Perkins Bacon Obliterator ‘15’ cancel. Has 
RPSNZ 2015 Certificate. SG Cat £5500/CP Cat $11,500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2500

356 U NZ 1857/63 QV 6d Brown No Watermark SG 13/CP A5a(10) Very Good Used with 4 Close Margins. Has a 
complete ‘TURANGA’ Manuscript cancel lus a light obliterator cancel. (Turanga changed its name to Gisborne in 
1870). SG Cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

300

357 U NZ 1857/63 QV 6d Brown Roulette 7 No Watermark SG 29/CP A5a(x) Good Used with a large central thin spot. 
Has Odenweller 2014 Certificate. Very Scarce. SG Cat £3250/CP Cat $7500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1500

358 U NZ 1857/63 QV 6d Deep Bistre, Bistre, Bistre Brown, & Pale Bistre Brown No Watermark Shades SG 12/CP 
A5a (1,2,8,9) Very Good to Fine Used. One with 3 Margins, the other 3 with 4 Margins. The Bistre stamp with a 
toned back. All with good appearances. Has Odenweller 2014/2018 Certificates. SG Cat £2400/CP Cat $5000 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

2500

359 U NZ 1857/63 QV 6d Pale Brown No Watermark SG 14/CP A5a(5) Fine Used with 4 Very Close Margins. Has a fine 
Diagonal Pre-Printing Paper Crease. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

300

360 U NZ 1857/63 QV 6d Pale Brown No Watermark SG 14/CP A5a(5) Horizontal Strip of 4 Very Good to Fine Used 
with the 1st & 4th stamps have 4 Margins, the 2nd & 3rd stamps with 3 Margins. On the reverse one stamp has a 
tone spot and one stamp with a minor thin. Scarce Multiple. Has RPS London 2007 Certificate. SG Cat £1400/CP 
Cat $3000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

361 * NZ 1857/63 QV 6d Pale Brown No Watermark SG 14/CP A5a(5) Mint No Gum with a small thin at top and centre. 
Has 2 Margins. Odenweller 2013 Certificate. SG Cat £3500/CP Cat $7000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1000

362 C NZ 1858 (30OC) Bisect SG 6a tied on entire tied by added Perkins Oliterator ‘18’ and London ‘Tombstone’ Paid 
handstamp addressed to Mr James Ross, Ship Owner, Inverkeithing, Fife Shire, Scotland. On the back has Otago 
& Inverkeithing FE 12 1859 cancels. Odenweller R14 Bisect. (The entire was sold in 1946 with the stamp uncan-
celled. The markings added after this). Has a RPS London 1963 Certificate. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

5000

363 C NZ 1858 (NO20) QV 1/- Green No Watermark Bisect SG 6a on a Front Only tied by Perkins Bacon Obliterator ‘18’ 
(Port Chalmers) cancel addressed to E Carleton Holmes Esq, 12 Bedford Row, Rusell Square, London. Has at 
bottom left with unframed OTAGO NO 20 1858 & at left London FE 12 59 Red cancel. Odenweller R16. CP Cat 
$65,000 on a Full Cover. Scarce (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

15000

364 C NZ 1858 (OC12) Excised Cover with 1/- Yellow Green London Print Bisect SG 3a/CP A6a(y) tied and probably ad-
dressed to E Carleton Holmes, 12 Bedford Rowe, Russell, Square, London, England. Has unframed OTAGO OC 
12 1858 cancel. Backstamped London 11 JA 1859 red cancel. Ex J S White. Odenweller Type L8. Note address 
has been added to the excised part. CP Cat $100,000 for a Complete Cover. Rare. One of 8 recorded examples. 
Ex Ellott (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

30000

365 C NZ 1859 (MR24) Cover with 2d Blue SG 10 No Watermark Horizontal Strip of 3 cancelled with light Perkins Bacon 
‘11’ (Ahuriri) cancels to London. The stamps have 2/3 Margins. On the front has a London Paid JU 11 59 Red 
receiving cancel. Backstamped Ahuriri. There is a message under the flap. The cover is lightly soiled. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 15

1000

366 C NZ 1859 Cover with 3x 2d Blue No Watermarks SG 10 postmarked/tied by Perkins Bacon Obliterator ‘16’ (Port 
Victoria) cancels to Aberdeen, Scotland. Backstamped Aberdeen JA 13 1860 cancel. The stamps all have 4 
Margins and one with a slight fault. Minor ageing. The cover has edge blemishes and minor creasing. Johnstone 
Correspondence. (1)

500

367 C NZ 1861 (FE9) Mourning Cover with 6d Pale Bistre No Watermark SG 12 tied by light Perkins Bacon ‘9’ (New 
Plymouth) cancel to England. Backstamped New Plymouth & Skipton AP 18 61 receiving cancel. The cover has 
very faint ageing. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

1250

368 C NZ 1861 (JA12) 1d Dull Orange SG 8, 2d Blue SG 9 & 6d Brown SG 13 All No Watermarked untied on Tri-Colour 
Cover and lightly cancelled by Perkins Bacon ‘9’ (New Plymouth) cancels to England. Endorsed ‘Via Marseilles’. 
Backstamped New Plymouth, London Red MR 16 61 & Romford MR 16 61 receiving cancels. The covers has 
light creasing. Also the 2d Blue value has slight scuffing. Correct rate for a 1/4 oz cover. Scarce (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 15

3750
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369 C NZ 1861 (JU25) Cover with 2d Blue SG 10 No Watermark tied by a light Perkins Bacon ‘1’ (Auckland) cancel 
addressed to Revd R Taylor, Wanganui. Has Wellington Jy 8 1861 transit cancel & Petre JY 12 1861 receiving 
cancels on the front. Backstamped Auckland on the back. The stamp has 4 Close to Good Margins. The cover 
lightly aged with minor tears at top. Missing part flap. Note: (The Overland Route closed during this period due to 
the Maori Wars) (1)

1500

370 P NZ 1861 3d Black Imperf Die Proofs on India Paper mounted on card. Has RPS London 2006 Certificate. Fine & 
Rare (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

3000

371 C NZ 1862 (29JU) Tri-colour Cover to England with Imperf 1d Dull Orange SG 8, 2d Dull Deep Blue SG 36 & 6d 
Brown SG 13 all tied by Obliterator ‘14’ cancels. Backstamped with part Picton & Blandford SP 1 62 receiving 
cancel. The 1d value has light creases and the cover has slight soiling. Has Odenweller 2018 Certificate. Very 
Scarce and correct 9d rate. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

3750

372 C NZ 1862 (7AU) Cover endorsed ‘Via Southampton’ with 6d Grey Black SG 41/CP A5b(2) tied by Perkins Bacon 
Obliterator ‘1’ (Auckland) cancel to England. Backstamped Auckland & Bilston NO 21 62 receiving cancel. The 
cover has light ageing and with a minor tear at top. The stamp has been lifted. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

500

373 C NZ 1862 (SP1) Cover to England with 1/- Yellow Green SG 45 tied by part Obliterator ‘18’ (Dunedin) cancel. 
Backstamped Dunedin and London NO 20 62 red cancel. The cover has a repaired tear and minor creasing. Has 
RPSL 2021 Certificate. The stamp has 4 Close to Good Margins. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

1000

374 U NZ 1862/63 QV 1/- Deep Green & 1/- Yellow Green Imperfs on Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 86/CP A6f (1+2) 
Very Good Used. The Deep Green has 4 Margins with a RPS London 2011 Certificate & the Yellow Green with 3 
Margins with an Odenweller 2013 Certificate. SG cat £2400/CP Cat $5000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2500

375 U NZ 1862/63 QV 1/- Deep Green Roulette 7 Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 89/CP A6f(z) Very Good Used with 
roulettes on 1 side. Very Scarce. Has Odenweller 2014 Certificate. SG Cat £2250/CP Cat $5000 (1)

2000

376 U NZ 1862/63 QV 1/- Green P13 Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 94/CP A6f(w) Very Good to Fine Used. Has 
Odenweller 2013 Certificate. SG Cat £2750/CP Cat $6000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

3000

377 U NZ 1862/63 QV 1d Orange Vermilion P13 Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 90/CP A1g(w) Good Used. Very 
Scarce. Has Odenweller 2014 Certificate. SG Cat £4750/CP Cat $10,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

5000

378 U NZ 1862/63 QV 1d Orange-Vermilion Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 81/CP A1g Good Used with 3 Margins, 
touching on the right side. Has Odenweller 2013 Certificate. Scarce. SG Cat £2750/CP Cat $6000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

2000

379 U NZ 1862/63 QV 2d Ultramarine & 2d Pale Ultramarine P13 Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 91/92 - CP A2f (z+y) 
Good Used. The 2d Ultramarine has a small perf thin at lower left. Has Odenweller 2013/2014 Certificates. SG 
Cat £2700/CP Cat $5500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2500

380 U NZ 1862/63 QV 2d Ultramarine & 2d Pale Ultramarine Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 82/83 - CP A2f (1+2) Very 
Good Used both with 4 Margins. The 2d Ultramarine has major repairs. Has odenweller 2013 Certificates. SG Cat 
£2400/CP Cat $5000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1250

381 U NZ 1862/63 QV 6d Black Brown P13 Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 93/CP A5d(y) Very Good to Fine Used. Has 
Odenweller 2013 Certificate. SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

382 U NZ 1862/63 QV 6d Black Brown Pelure No Watermark SG 85/CP A5d Very Fine Used with 4 Close to Good Mar-
gins. Has APS 2001 Certificate. SG Cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

383 U NZ 1862/63 QV 6d Black Brown Roulette 7 on Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 88/CP A5d(w) Very Good to 
Fine Used. Has roulettes on 2 sides. Has Odenweller 2013 Certificate. Scarce. SG Cat £750/CP Cat $1500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

750

384 U NZ 1862/64 QV 1/- Bluish Green, 1/- Yellow Green, 1/- Dull Yellow Green, 1/- Bronze Green, 1/- Olive Green, 
1/- Deep Green, 1/- Dull Green Large Star Watermarks SG 44/46 - CP A6d (1,3,4,5,6,7,8) All Very Good to Fine 
Used. All with 4 Margins except for the 1/- Olive Green. Has 2013/2016 Odenweller Certificates. SG Cat £3750/
CP Cat $10,750 (7) PHOTO-PLATE 2

4500

385 U NZ 1862/64 QV 1/- Bronze Green, 1/- Deep Green, 1/- Yellow Green, 1/- Deep Yellow Green P13 Large Star Wa-
termarks SG 78/80 - CP A6e (1,3,4,5) Very Good Used. CP A6e(5) has a small tear in the top margin, others fine. 
Has Odenweller 2013/2017 Certificates. SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $4100 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1750

386 U NZ 1862/64 QV 1/- Deep Green Large Star Watermark SG 46/CP A6d(7) Very Good Used is a Colour Changeling 
and possibly salvaged from the ‘Wreck of the Colombo’. Has Odenweller 2016 Certificate. Interesting stamp (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

387 U NZ 1862/64 QV 1/- Dull Green Roulette 7 Large Star Watermark SG 56/CP A6d(z) Very Good Used with roulettes 
on 2 sides. Has a small tear at bottom right. RPSNZ 1988 Certificate, 1/- Yellow Green Roulette 7 SG 57/CP 
A6d(y) Good Used with roulettes on 2 sides. Has 2 central thins, 1/- Deep Green Roulette 7 SG 58/CP A6d(x) 
Fine Used with roulettes internally on the left side. The last 2 have Odenweller 2009 & 2013 Certificates. SG Cat 
£3300/CP Cat $7250 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1500

388 U NZ 1862/64 QV 1d Bright Orange-Vermilion, 1d Orange-Vermilion, 1d Vermilion, 1d Carmine-Vermilion, 1d Car-
mine Large Star Watermarks SG 33/35 - CP A1e (1,2,3,4,5) All listed CP shades. Shades 1,3 & 4 with 4 Margins, 
the other 2 with 3 margins. All Very Good to Fine Used. The first shade has a manuscript cancel. Has Odenweller 
2013/2016 Certificates. SG Cat £1850/CP Cat $4800 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

389 * NZ 1862/64 QV 1d Bright Orange-Vermilion, 1d Vermilion, 1d Carmine-Vermilion Large Star Watermarks SG 
33/35 - CP A1e (1,3,4) All Mint No Gum with 3 Close to Good Margins. Has Odenweller 2013/2015 Certificates. 
SG Cat £3100/CP Cat $7000 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2500

390 U NZ 1862/64 QV 1d Carmine-Vermilion Large Star Watermark SG 35/CP A1e(4) Two examples with Maori War 
Period cancels - One with 4 Margins postmarked ‘Queens Red(oubt) and one with 3 Margins with ‘Headquarters’ 
cancel. Has Odenweller 2018 Certificates. Both with good cancels. SG Cat £800/CP Cat $1600 (2) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

800

391 */U NZ 1862/64 QV 1d Orange Vermilion Large Star Watermark P13 SG 68/CP A1f(1) Very Good Used, 1d Carmine 
Vermilion P13 SG 69/CP A1f(2) Mint No Gum with the paper slightly toned and has a thin at upper right, 1d 
Vermilion P13 Good Used with slight oxidisation. Has 2014/2015 Odenweller Certificates. SG Cat £4100/CP Cat 
$8500 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1500

392 U NZ 1862/64 QV 1d Orange Vermilion Roulette 7 SG 47/CP A1e(y) Good Used, 1d Vermilion Roulette 7 SG 48/
CP A1e(x) Good Used with a thin at top left and slight oxidisation and 1d Carmine-Vermilion Roulette 7 SG 48a/
CP A1e(w) with roulettes on 3 sides. The opinion is that the left-hand side has fake roulettes Used. All Large Star 
Watermark. Has the 1st & 3rd stamps with Odenweller 2014/2015 Certificates, the other with a RPSNZ 2013 
Certificate. SG Cat £3000/CP Cat $6500 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1000

393 U NZ 1862/64 QV 2d Blue P13 Large Star Watermark SG 70/73 Range of CP Listed CP A2e (1,3,4,5,6,7,8,9 (Pair) 
& 10 (Pair) All Very Good to Fine Used. Has Odenweller 2013/2017 Certificates. Nice Range showing No Plate 
Wear to Advanced Plate Wear. Scarce Range. CP Cat $7275 (11) PHOTO-PLATE 3

3750

394 * NZ 1862/64 QV 2d Blue P13 Large Star Watermark SG 72/CP A2e(5) Mint No Gum. Fine Colour. Has Odenweller 
2018 Certificate. SG Cat £1000/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1000
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395 U NZ 1862/64 QV 2d Blue P13 Large Star Watermark SG 72/CP A2e(7) Very Good Used with a Left-Wing margin 
showing two lines of the sheet margin watermark at left. Has Odenweller 2018 Certificate SG Cat £100/CP Cat 
$250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

100

396 U NZ 1862/64 QV 2d Blue SG 36/CP A2d(3) Large Star Watermark Horizontally Strip of 3 cancelled by 3x part ‘Paid 
At Christchurch’ cancels. Has 4 Margins and very close at bottom left. Very Scarce ‘Paid At’ cancel. SG Cat £360/
CP Cat $825 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

397 U NZ 1862/64 QV 2d Blue SG 39/CP A2d(15) Large Star Watermark Horizontal Pair showing a scissor cut between 
the stamps similar to that used to pre cut stamps for use, an unofficial separation variety. Has Odenweller 2015 
Certificate. The stamps have 3/4 close margins. SG Cat £220/CP Cat $550. Interesting variety pair (2) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

300

398 U NZ 1862/64 QV 2d Deep Blue Large Star Watermark Serrate Perf 16-18 SG 60/CP A2d(w) Very Good Used post-
marked with Perkins Bacon ‘14’ Obliterator (Nelson). The stamp has rounded corners on the right. RPSNZ 2012 
Certificate. Scarce. SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2000

399 U NZ 1862/64 QV 2d Deep Blue Roulette 7 SG 49/CP A2d(y) Fine Used, 2d Ultramarine Roulette 7 SG 50/CP 
A2d(O) Good Used with a heavyish cancel. Has Re-entry R8/11 and 2d Pale Blue Roulette 7 SG 51/CP A2d(N) 
Very Good Used. All Large Star Watermark. The first 2 stamps with Odenweller 2013/2014 Certificates and the 
SG 51 has a RPS London 2011 Certificate. SG Cat £2450/CP Cat $5500 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1750

400 * NZ 1862/64 QV 2d Deep Blue SG 36/CP A2d(2) with minor oxidisation, 2d Greenish Blue SG 38/CP A2d(11) & 2d 
Blue SG 39/CP A2d(15) All Mint No Gum. Large Star Watermarks. All 4 Margins. The SG 39 has minor edge ton-
ing. Has Odenweller 2013/2016 Certificates. SG Cat £2750/CP Cat $7000 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2500

401 U NZ 1862/64 QV 2d Large Star Watermark SG 36/39 Range of CP Shades - CP A2d(1),A2d(2),A2d(3),A2d(4); 
A2d(5) Pair,A2d(6),A2d(7),A2d(8),A2d(9) Pair; A2d(10),A2d(11),A2d(12),A2d(13); A2d(14),A2d(15) All anotated 
on an album pages showing Plate Wear to Advanced Plate Wear. Fine lot with Mostly Very Good to Fine Used 
and 4 Margins. Has 2013/2018 Odenweller Certificates. CP Cat $9700 (17) PHOTO-PLATE 3

4000

402 U NZ 1862/64 QV 2d Pale Blue Large Star Watermark SG 39/CP A2d(16) Mint No Gum with 4 Margins. SG Cat 
£850/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

900

403 U NZ 1862/64 QV 3d Brown Lilac & Deep Brown Lilac shades SG 40/CP A3a (1+2) Large Star Watermarks Very 
Good to Fine Used both with 4 Margins. Has Odenweller 2011 & 2015 Certificates. SG Cat £450/CP Cat $1000 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

404 U NZ 1862/64 QV 3d Brown Lilac P13 Large Star Watermark SG 74/CP A3b Very Good Used. Has Odenweller 
2013 Certificate. SG Cat £600/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

405 U NZ 1862/64 QV 3d Brown Lilac Roulette 7 Large Star Watermark SG 52/CP A3a(z) Very Good Used with part 
‘4 ONEHUNGA A’ cancel. Has a large central thin. Odenweller 2009 Certificate. SG Cat £950/CP Cat $2000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

300

406 U NZ 1862/64 QV 3d Deep Brown Lilac Large Star Watermark SG 40/CP A3a(2) Fine Used showing the sheet mar-
gin watermark on the right. The stamp has 4 Close Margins. SG Cat £225/CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

250

407 * NZ 1862/64 QV 3d Deep Brown Lilac Large Star Watermark SG 40/CP A3a(2) Mint with 4 Close to Good Margins. 
Has Odenweller 2015 Certificate. SG Cat £800/CP Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

750

408 * NZ 1862/64 QV 6d Black Brown Large Star Watermark SG 41/CP A5b(1) Mint No Gum with 3 Margins and touch-
ing on the base. Fine Colour. Has Odenweller 2016 Certificate. SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
3

2000

409 U NZ 1862/64 QV 6d Black Brown Roulette 7 SG 53/CP A5b(y) Fine Used with roulettes on 3 sides, 6d Brown Rou-
lette 7 SG 54/CP A5b(x) Fine Used with roulettes on all 4 sides, 6d Red Brown Roulette 7 SG 55/CP A5b(v) Fine 
Used with roulettes on 3 sides. All Large Star Watermarks. SG 53 & 55 with Odenweller 2013/2015 Certificates. 
SG 54 Has RPS London 2011 Certificates. Nice Trio. SG Cat £2050/CP Cat $4500 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2000

410 U NZ 1862/64 QV 6d Black Brown Y Roulette 18 Large Star Watermark SG 67h/CP A5b(s) and is thinned at top and 
centre with a closed tear at upper right. The stamp has ageing. Scarce. SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

750

411 U NZ 1862/64 QV 6d Black Brown, 6d Brown, 6d Deep Red Brown & 6d Red Brown P13 Large Star Watermarks 
Good to Fine Used SG 75/77 - CP A5c (1-4) the 4 listed CP shades. Has Odenweller 2013/2016 Certificates. SG 
Cat £715/CP Cat $1500 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 3

750

412 U NZ 1862/64 QV 6d Black Brown, 6d Grey Black, 6d Brown, 6d Deep red Brown, 6d Red Brown & 6d Pale Red 
Brown All Large Star Watermarks. SG 41/43 - CP A5b (1-6) the 6 listed CP shades All Fine Used with 4 Margins. 
Has Odenweller 2014/2015 Certificates. SG Cat £1140/CP Cat $2475 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1250

413 * NZ 1862/64 QV 6d Pale Red Brown Large Star Watermark SG 43/CP A5b(6) Mint No Gum with 3 Margins. Has 
a light vertical crease on the back. Has Odenweller 2013 Certificate. SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

1500

414 U NZ 1862/73 FORGERIES Range - 1d Vermilion Imperf Forgery, 2d Pale Blue Roulette 7 with fake roulettes, 6d 
Black-Brown P13 with fake serrate perfs, 4d Yellow No Watermark with forged cancel and 1/- Green P12 1/2 NZ 
Watermark with forged NZ Watermark. Interesting lot. Has Odenweller 2013/2015 Certificates (5) PHOTO-PLATE 
3

250

415 C NZ 1863 (AP14) Cover to Scotland with 3x 2d Blue SG 36/CP A2d all tied by light obliterator cancels. Backs-
tamped Invercargill & Edinburgh JU 18 63 receiving cancel. All the stamps have 4 Margins. Minor creasing on the 
edges of the cover. (1)

750

416 C NZ 1863 (AU10) Cover with 2d Blue P13 SG 72 Horizontal Strip of 3 cancelled by Obliterator ‘25’ (Queenstown) 
cancels to Sydney. Backstamped Queenstown, Dunedin/Otago AU 21 64 & Sship-Letter/Sydney SP 10 1863 
cancels. The cover has been cleaned and reinforced. Odd tears and edge faults. (1)

375

417 C NZ 1863 (JN3) Cover to England with Imperf 6d Black Brown Pelure Paper No Watermark tied by light Perkins 
Bacon Obliterator ‘17’ (Lyttelton) cancel. Has a light Lyttelton cancel at left. Backstamped Christchurch & Wim-
borne AU 19 63 receiving cancel.The stamp has 3 Margins and slightly uplifted. Scarce on Cover (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 15

1250

418 C NZ 1863 (JN3) Part Cover with 2d Dull Deep Blue P13 No Watermark SG 96a tied by DUNEDIN/OTAGO duplex 
cancel to Otago (Heads). Has Red Octagonal ‘TOO LATE/DUNEDIN’ handstamp plus at left Port Chalmers JN 4 
63 cancel. The cover has some ageing and missing part of the back of the cover. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

750

419 C NZ 1863 (SP11) Local Cover with QV 2d Dull Deep Blue Imperf No Watermark SG 96 untied and postmarked by 
Perkins Bacon Obliterator ‘11 (Napier) cancel a little overinked. Addressed to Rev William Colenso, Napier. Has 
Napier cancel at left. Has Odenweller 2006 Certificate. The stamp has 3 Margins. Very Scarce value on Cover (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 15

1500

420 C NZ 1863 (SP2) Bethune & Hunter/Wellington Outer Wrapper with 2d Slate Blue SG 37 tied by light Obliterator 
cancel addressed in Maori/Wairarapa. On the front has a Letter Number ‘W5 SE 3 1863’ (Greytown) receiving 
cancel. Backstamped Wellington. The wrapper has light ageing and the stamp has minor scuffing. Also a light 
vertical crease. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

500
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421 U NZ 1863 QV 2d Dull Deep Blue Imperf No Watermark SG 96/CP A2h Very Good Used with 3 Margins. Has Oden-
weller 2013 Certificate. SG Cat £1300/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

422 U NZ 1863 QV 2d Dull Deep Blue P13 No Watermark SG 96a/CP A2h(z) Very Good Used. Has BPA 1941 Certifi-
cate. SG Cat £750/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

750

423 C NZ 1864 (AU13) Cover with 2d Blue P12 1/2 NZ Watermark tied by Perkins Bacon ‘14’ (Nelson) Obliterator ad-
dressed to His Honour, Mr Justice Richmond, Dunedin. Backstamped Nelson & Red Dunedin SE 5 64 receiving 
cancel. The cover has light ageing. (1)

300

424 C NZ 1864 (JA21) Cover with 2d Blue P13 SG 73 tied by Invercargill/21 cancel to Port Chalmers. Has Port Chalm-
ers JA 26 64 receiving cancel. Backstamped Dunedin/Otago JA 25 64 in red. The cover has light ageing. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 15

600

425 C NZ 1864 (JN14) Cover to Edinburgh with QV Perforated 2d Blue P13 Pair plus Imperf 6d Red Brown SG 99 all 
with Manuscript ‘XX’ cancels. One 2d stamp tied by Christchurch cancel. On the left has a Red ‘Board of Supervi-
sion Registered cancel. Backstamped Edinburgh. Fine 10d Rate Perf/Imperf Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

1250

426 C NZ 1864 (MY21) Mourning Cover with 2d Blue SG 39 tied by Obliterator ‘16’ (Kaiapoi) cancel to Wairarapa. On 
the front has part Kaiapoi, Christchurch MY 23 1864, Wellington MY 28 1864 & W4 MY 1864 (Featherston) Letter 
Number cancel. Missing back flap. No Backstamps. Minor ageing. Interesting Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

1000

427 C NZ 1864 (MY4) Cover with Imperf 6d Red Brown NZ Watermark SG 99 tied by Perkins Bacon ‘1’ (Auckland) can-
cel addressed to ‘Mrs Laver, 12th Regiment, Victorian Barracks, Sydney NSW’ Has on the front Auckland cancel. 
Backstamped Ship-Letter/Sydney MY 12 1864. The cover has light ageing on the edges of the cover. The stamp 
has 4 Margins and has been lifted. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 PHOTO-PLATE 15

1500

428 C NZ 1864 (MY4) Cover with QV 2d Dull Deep Blue No Watermark P13 SG 96a tied by DUNEDIN cancel to DUN-
STAN. Has part DUNSTAN MY 7 64 receiving cancel. The cover has minor edge faults and minor ageing. Part of 
the flap missing. Scarce value on Cover. No backstamps. Ex ken McNaught (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

2500

429 C NZ 1864 (OC14) Cover with QV 2d Blue P13 NZ Watermark SG 105 tied by DUNEDIN/OTAGO duplex cancel ad-
dressed to Rev W Colenso, Napier, Hawkes Bay. Has part Napier receving cancel at left. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

500

430 C NZ 1864 (SP14) Cover ‘via Marseilles’ to England with Perforated 6d Red Brown SG 108 & 2d Blue Pair P12 1/2 
Both NZ Watermarks SG 107 with part trimmed margins untied and cancelled with light Obliterator ‘7’ (Welling-
ton) cancels. Backstamped Wellington & Woolpit NO 17 64 receiving cancels. The cover has edge staining. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 15

500

431 U NZ 1864 QV 1/- Green & 1/- Yellow Green Imperfs NZ Watermark SG 100/CP A6h (1+2) Both Very Good to Fine 
Used with 4 Margins. Nice Pair. Has Odenweller 2015/2016 Certificates. SG Cat £950/CP Cat $2000 (2)

1000

432 U NZ 1864 QV 1/- Green & 1/- Yellow Green P13 NZ Watermarks SG 106/CP A6h (y+x) both Good Used. The 1/- 
Green has a perf thin at centre right. Has Odenweller 2013/2014 Certificates. SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $5000 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

1750

433 * NZ 1864 QV 1/- Green Imperf NZ Watermark SG 100/CP A6h(1) Mint with 3 Margins and has a repaired bottom 
right corner. Has Odenweller 2014 Certificate. SG Cat £3500/CP Cat $7500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

434 U NZ 1864 QV 1/- Green Imperf Roulette 7 NZ Watermark SG 104/CP A6h(z) Very Good Used with roulettes on 
all sides. The stamp has been badly thinned. Very Scarce. Has RPSNZ 2013 Certificate. SG Cat £1300/CP Cat 
$2750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

750

435 U NZ 1864 QV 1/- Yellow Green Imperf NZ Watermark SG 100/CP A6h(2) Horizontal Strip of 3 cancelled by ‘MA-
RINE PO SE 18 65/OTAGO’ cancel. The 1st stamp has 3 Margins, the 2nd & 3rd stamps have 4 Margins. Has 
Odenweller 1987 Certificate noting that the cancellations are enhanced and the strip has ironed out creases. SG 
Cat £1425/CP Cat $3000 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1250

436 * NZ 1864 QV 1d Carmine Vermilion Imperf NZ Watermark SG 97/CP A1j Mint No Gum with 2 Margins. Has Oden-
weller 2014 Certificate. SG Cat £1100/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

500

437 U NZ 1864 QV 1d Carmine Vermilion NZ Watermark Imperf SG 97/CP A1j with 4 Margins Good Used with a slightly 
overinking cancel and a small thin. Also 1d Carmine Vermilion Roulette 7 NZ Watermark SG 101/CP A1j(y) Very 
Good Used with roulettes on 2 sides. Has a small central thin. Has Odenweller 2014/2015 Certificate. SG Cat 
£3650/CP Cat $8350 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

2000

438 U NZ 1864 QV 2d Blue P12 1/2 NZ Watermark SG 107/CP A2j(w) Fine Used. Has Odenweller 2015 Certificate. SG 
Cat £100/CP Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

125

439 U NZ 1864 QV 2d Blue Roulette 7 NZ Watermark SG 102/CP A2j(z) Very Good Used with roulettes on 3 sides. Has 
Odenweller 2015 Certificate. SG Cat £1100/CP Cat $2250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1250

440 */U NZ 1864 QV 2d Pale Blue & 2d Blue Imperfs NZ Watermark SG 98/CP A2j (1+2) Good to Very Good Used. Both 
with 3 Margins. The 2d Blue has slight faults at right with backing paper added. Has Odenweller 2013/2015 Cer-
tificates. SG Cat £700/CP Cat $1500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

500

441 * NZ 1864 QV 2d Pale Blue P12 1/2 NZ Watermark SG 107/CP A2j(w) Fine Mint No Gum. Has Odenweller 2017 
Certificate. SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

500

442 U NZ 1864 QV 2d Pale Blue P13 NZ Watermark SG 105/CP A2j(x) Very Good Used. Has Odenweller 2015 Certifi-
cate. SG Cat £225/CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

250

443 U NZ 1864 QV 6d Red Brown Imperf NZ Watermark SG 99/CP A5f Fine Used with 4 Good Margins. Has Oden-
weller 2015 Certificate. SG Cat £950/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1250

444 U NZ 1864 QV 6d Red Brown Imperf Roulette 7 NZ Watermark SG 103/CP A5f(y) Fine Used with thins. Has rou-
lettes on 3 sides. Has Odenweller 2016 Certificate. Scarce. SG Cat £3500/CP Cat $7500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1500

445 * NZ 1864 QV 6d Red Brown P12 1/2 NZ Watermark SG 108/CP A5f(x) Mint No Gum. Has Odenweller 2017 Cer-
tificate. SG Cat £750/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

750

446 U NZ 1864 QV 6d Red Brown P12 1/2 NZ Watermark SG 108/CP A5f(x) Very Good Used. Has Odenweller 2015 
Certificate. SG Cat £65/CP Cat $200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

100

447 * NZ 1864/67 QV 1d Carmine-Vermilion P12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 110/CP A1m(1) Block of 6 Mint Hinged 
with slight oxidisation. The lower right stamp has a closed tear. Scarce Multiple. Has RPS London 2007 Certifi-
cate. SG Cat £1650/CP Cat $3600 (6) PHOTO-BACK COVER

2000

448 U NZ 1864/67 QV 1d Carmine-Vermillion, 3d Mauve & 6d Dull Red Brown SG 110,118,122 all tied on small piece by 
Dunedin/O cancel. (3) SG Cat £220/CP Cat $550 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 4

250

449 U NZ 1864/67 QV 1d Vermilion Provisional Imperforate single Large Star Watermark SG 111a/CP A1m(x) with 4 
Close to Good Margins postmarked with Obliterator ‘5’ cancel. Has Odenweller 2015 Certificate. SG Cat £3750/
CP Cat $8000 for a Pair. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000

450 U NZ 1864/67 QV 2d Blue Plate 1 Large Star Watermark SG 113 with part (Ho)wick Manuscript cancel (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 4

100

451 * NZ 1864/71 QV 1/- Dull Yellow Green,Deep Yellow Green,Yellow Green,Pale Yellow Green shades Large Star 
Watermark SG 124/125 - CP A6m (2,3,4,5) - the Dull Yellow Green with light ageing and Deep Yellow Green with 
odd short perf at top. Has Odenweller 2015/2017 Certificates. SG Cat £2800/CP Cat $3200 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1500
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452 U NZ 1864/71 QV 1/- Green Large Star Watermark SG 124/CP A6m(1) Block of 6 Very Good to Fine Used. Nice 
Multiple. SG Cat £1080/CP Cat $2250 (6) PHOTO-BACK COVER

1250

453 U NZ 1864/71 QV 1/- Green,Dull Yellow Green,Deep Yellow Green,Yellow Green,Pale Yellow Green, Sap 
Green,Deep Green shades Large Star Watermarks Very Good to Fine Used SG 123/125 - CP A6m the listed 7 
shades. Has Odenweller 2013/2016 Certificates. CP Cat $4775 (7) PHOTO-PLATE 4

2500

454 U NZ 1864/71 QV 1d Carmine Vermilion, 1d Carmine, 1d Orange Vermilion, 1d Vermilion & 1d Orange P12 1/2 
Large Star Watermark SG 110/112 - CP A1m the 5 listed shades Very Good to Fine Used. Has 2013/2016 Oden-
weller Certificates. SG Cat £310/CP Cat $900 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 4

450

455 * NZ 1864/71 QV 1d Carmine-Vermilion, 1d Carmine, 1d Orange Vermilion & 1d Orange SG 110/112 - CP A1m 
(1,2,3,5) the first stamp Mint, the other 3 Mint No Gum. Has Odenweller 2014/2015 Certificates. SG Cat £1600/
CP Cat $3200 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1600

456 U NZ 1864/71 QV 2d Blue Imperf Provisional single on Large Star Watermark Plate 2 SG 115c/CP A2n(T) Very 
Good Used from R18/10. Has Odenweller 2016 Certificate. CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000

457 U NZ 1864/71 QV 2d Blue P12 1/2 Large Star Watermark Plate 1 SG 113/CP A2m(3) Block of 4 Good Used with 
part ‘DUNEDIN O’ cancels. Has Odenweller 2018 Certificate. Scarce Multiple. SG Cat £168+/CP $440+ as sin-
gles (4) PHOTO-BACK COVER

400

458 U NZ 1864/71 QV 2d Blue P12 1/2 Plate 1 Large Star Watermark SG 113 cancelled by ‘K’ (Kanieri) Manuscript 
cancel. Has a blunt top right corner. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

150

459 U NZ 1864/71 QV 2d Blue Plate 1 Large Star watermark SG 113 cancelled by ‘K’ (Kowhai) Manuscript cancel. The 
stamp has perf staining (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

150

460 U NZ 1864/71 QV 2d Blue SG 115a/CP A2n(v) Album Page showing R17/1 (2),R19/2,R19/5,R20/7; Pair R15 4/5; 
plus a Horizontal Strip of 6 from R18 3/8 with a similar Strip in Hausberg Reprints of the same positional strip. CP 
Cat $2600 for the stamps alone (13 stamps & 6 Proofs)

1000

461 * NZ 1864/71 QV 2d Deep Blue & Blue P12 1/2 Plate 1 shades Large Star Watermark SG 113/CP A2m (2+3) the 
first stamp Mint No Gum, the 2nd with gum. Has Odenweller 2014/2015 Certificates. SG Cat £800/CP Cat $1600 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

800

462 U NZ 1864/71 QV 2d Deep Blue, 2d Blue, 2d Bright Blue P12 1/2 Plate 1 Large Star Watermarks Good to Very 
Good Used SG 113/CP A2m (2,3,4) Has Odenweller 2013/2015 Certificates. SG Cat £126/CP Cat $330 (3) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

150

463 U NZ 1864/71 QV 2d Greenish Blue, Bright Blue, Pale Blue, Deep Royal Blue, Dull Blue & Blue Plate 2 shades 
Large Star Watermark SG 114/115 - CP A2n (2,3,4,5,6,7) All Very Good to Fine Used. Has Odenweller 2013/2015 
Certificates. CP Cat £180/CP Cat $600 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 5

300

464 * NZ 1864/71 QV 2d Indigo, Greenish Blue, Pale Blue, Deep Royal Blue, Dull Blue, & Blue Plate 2 Shades Large 
Star Watermark SG 114/115 - CP A2n (1,2,4,5,6,7) Mostly Mint No Gum. Great Colour Range. Very Scarce. Has 
Odenweller 2014/2017 Certificates. SG Cat £1500/CP Cat $3000 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 5

1500

465 U NZ 1864/71 QV 3d Deep Brown Lilac, Lilac, Pale Lilac, Deep Lilac, Bluish Lilac, Slate Lilac, Mauve Lilac All 
P12 1/2 Large Star Watermarks. SG 116/117 - CP A3d (1,3,5,7,6,8) Very Good to Fine Used. Has Odenweller 
2013/2016 Certificates. SG Cat £1225/CP Cat $3500 (7) PHOTO-PLATE 5

1500

466 * NZ 1864/71 QV 3d Deep Brown Lilac, Pale Lilac, Deep Lilac, Bluish Lilac, Slate Lilac Mint All P12 1/2 Large Star 
Watermarks SG 116/117 Has Odenweller 2013/2016 Certificates. The Deep Brown Lilac has minor perf staining. 
Scarce Range. SG Cat £4510/CP Cat $10,000 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 5

5000

467 U NZ 1864/71 QV 3d Deep Mauve, Mauve, Pale Mauve P12 1/2 Large Star Watermarks SG 118/CP A3d (8,9,10) 
Very Good to Fine Used. The Pale Mauve has trimmed perfs on the left vertical side. Has Odenweller 2013 Certifi-
cates. SG Cat £360/CP Cat $850 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 5

400

468 * NZ 1864/71 QV 3d Lilac P12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 117/CP A3d(3) in a Top Selvedge Block of 4 Mint. Has 
minor blunt perfs on the bottom 2 stamps. Scarce Multiple SG Cat £760/CP Cat $2000 (4) PHOTO-BACK COVER

1000

469 U NZ 1864/71 QV 3d Lilac, Deep Mauve (2) & Brown Lilac All Imperforate Provisional singles Large Star Water-
marks Good to Fine Used. CP A3d (w) & (x). One of the 3d Deep Mauves has a heavy ‘C’ Obliterator cancel. The 
Brown Lilac Imperf used in 1867. Interesting lot (4) PHOTO-PLATE 5

1000

470 U NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Deep Rose Large Star Watermark SG 119/CP A4a(2) Good Used with Auckland FE 7 66 
cancel. SG Cat £300/CP Cat $700 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

250

471 * NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Deep Rose Large Star Watermark SG 119/CP A4a(2) Mint with minor oxidisation. Has Oden-
weller 2014 Certificate. SG Cat £3500/CP Cat $8000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

3500

472 * NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Deep Yellow CP A4b(3) Large Star Watermark with ‘Double Perforations’ Horizontally on the 
base. Has a dealer’s mark on the back. 2021 Certificate. CP Cat $1000 (1)

650

473 U NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Golden Yellow Large Star Watermark SG 120/CP A4b(5) Very Good Used postmarked with 
Obliterator ‘6’ (Riverton) cancel. Fine Colour. Very Scarce. CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

1000

474 U NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Ochre Yellow Large Star Watermark CP A4b(6) Fine Used postmarked ‘Westport OC 9 67’. 
Odenweller 2016 Certificate. CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

1000

475 U NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Pale Yellow,Yellow,Deep Yellow,Bright Yellow, Golden Yellow,Ochre Yellow & Orange Yel-
low SG 120/121 - CP A4b the listed Shades 1-7 Good to Very Good Used. A good range of shades, some Very 
Scarce. Has Odenweller 2013/2016 Certificates. CP Cat $7800 (7) PHOTO-PLATE 5

3750

476 U NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Rose & Deep Rose shades Large Star Watermark SG 119/CP A4a (1+2) Good to Very Good 
Used. Has Odenweller 2013 Certificates. SG Cat £600/CP Cat $1400 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

600

477 * NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Rose Large Star Watermark SG 119/CP A4a(1) Fine Mint No Gum. Has Odenweller 2017 
Certificate. SG Cat £3500/CP Cat $8000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

4000

478 * NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Yellow & Bright Yellow shades Large Star Watermark SG 120/CP A4b (2+4) - the 4d Yellow 
Mint No Gum centred left with a hinge thin. The 4d Bright Yellow with gum. Ex Marcel Stanley. Has Odenweller 
2013/2014 Certificates. SG Cat £600/CP Cat $1500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

479 U NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Yellow Large Star Watermark Collection of mainly Obliterator cancels noted Obliterators 
1,2,5,7,8,9,16,18,20,C,26,O,S,5,21,M1,Picton. (23 stamps incl 1x Pair)

1250

480 U NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Yellow Large Star Watermark CP A4b(2) Imperf Vertical single Good Used with heavyish ‘O’ 
cancel. Odenweller 2015 Certificate. Unlisted in CP (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1250

481 U NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Yellow Large Star Watermark CP A4b(z) ‘Double Perforations’ Vertically Very Good Used. 
2021 Certificate. CP Cat $850 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

482 * NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Yellow Large Star Watermark SG 120/CP A4b Block of 8 with part orginal gum, with one stamp 
has a slight thin. Has light paper adhesion with a few perf splitting and a very minor gum crease. Has good colour 
and appearance. Has Holcombe 1988 Certificate. SG Cat £2400/CP Cat $6000 (8) PHOTO-BACK COVER

2500

483 U NZ 1864/71 QV 4d Yellow SG 120 Large Star Watermark Small Collection of Cancels Good to Fine Used - Whan
garei,Auckland,Cambridge,Gisborne,Napier,Wellington (2 different),Hokitika & Christchurch. Mostly part cancels. 
CP Cat $4050 for the stamps alone (9)

1250
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484 * NZ 1864/71 QV 6d Deep Red Brown, Dull Red Brown & Brown (Reddish) Large Star Watermark SG 122/122a - 
CP A5h (1,3,4) the first 2 Mint No Gum, the other Mint. Has Odenweller 2015/2017 Certificates. SG Cat £1150/CP 
Cat $2300 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1250

485 U NZ 1864/71 QV 6d Deep Red Brown,Red Brown,Dull Red brown,Brown (Reddish) & Brown Large Star Water-
mark SG 122/122a - CP A5h the 5 listed shades Very Good to Fine Used. The Brown (Reddish) shade has a blunt 
bottom left corner. Has Odenweller 2013/2016 Certificates. SG Cat £205/CP Cat $525 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 6

250

486 U NZ 1864/71 QV 6d Red Brown Large Star Watermark SG 122/CP A5h(2) Block of 4 Good to Very Good Used. 
Scarce Multiple. SG Cat £140+/CP Cat $400+ (4) PHOTO-BACK COVER

300

487 * NZ 1864/73 QV 3d Lilac, 4d Yellow No Watermark & 1/- Yellow Green all with ‘SPECIMEN’ violet overprints. The 
3d & 1/- Horizontal Overprint and the 4d with a Vertical Overprint Mint. Nice trio. All Mint No Gum. The 4d Yellow 
has RPS London 2013 Certificate. (3) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

488 C NZ 1865 (DC28) Entire with QV 2d Blue P12 1/2 Plate 1 SG 113 3x singles tied by DUNEDIN/OTAGO duplex 
cancels addressed to ‘The Chief Commissioner of Police, Melbourne, Victoria. Backstamped Melbourne JA 8 66 
receiving cancel. Minor ageing to the cover. Historical contents. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

1000

489 C NZ 1865 (MY 24) Cover Posted at Greytown with ‘W5’ Letter numbered cancel to Wellington. Has 2x 1d Orange 
Imperf SG 8 with the left stamp with an ‘Overlap’ on the bottom on the stamp and both stamps tied by Perkins 
Bacon ‘10’ Obliterator cancels. Also Wellington unframed MY 27 1865 cancel. The cover has a small tear at top. 
(One of two known covers bearing an overlapped stamp). CP Cat $5000 for the stamp alone. RARE (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 17

3750

490 C NZ 1866 (JY18) Cover via Marseilles to Enlgand with QV 1/- Green SG 125 Pair cancelled by part ‘OTAGO’ 
cancels and tied by Red London Paid MR 15 66 cancel. Has on the right DUNEDIN cancel. Bckstamped London. 
Underpaid? (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

2500

491 C NZ 1867 (FE13) Cover with QV 2d Blue, 1d Carmine Vermilion & 3d Lilac Provisional Imperf single SG 
114,110,117a tied by Hokitika duplex cancel to Wellington. Backstamped Wellington FE 17 67 receiving cancel. 
The cover has a vertical crease and lightly aged. Interesting Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

1500

492 C NZ 1867 Cover with QV 3d Lilac Provisional Imperf single cancelled by indistinct Obliterator endorsed Per Bautiful 
Star and addressed to Mr W Colenso, Napier. Has Napier JN 3 67 receiving cancel. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
16

1250

493 C NZ 1867 QV 1d Carmine-Vermilion & 2d Blue SG 110 & 114 tied on Mourning Cover tied DUNEDIN cancels to 
Wellington & redirected to Port Chalmers. Has fine large Handstruck ‘3’ marking for the redirection fee and paid 
by the recipient. Backstamped Wellington & Port Chalmers cancels. Minro ageing. Fine Handstruck Marking 
Cover. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

1250

494 C NZ 1868 (JA2) Cover with QV 1d Carmine Vermilion & 2d Blue SG 110 & 114 tied by Obliterator ‘C’ cancel ad-
dressed to Edward W Stafford, Wellington. Has large manuscript ‘6d’ with Postage Due ‘Insufft Stamped (3d)/Fine 
(3d) Handstamp. Backstamped Christchurch & Wellington JA 4 68 cancels. The cover has light ageing. Historical 
Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

1000

495 C NZ 1869 (AP13) Cover to England with 2d Blue Plate 2 SG 114 Horizontal Strip of 6 cancelled by light TURANGA 
manuscript cancel plus Napier cancels. Backstamped Wellington & Coventry JY 16 69 receiving cancel plus 
TURANGA (Gisborne) Manuscript cancel. The cover has some light staining. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

1000

496 C NZ 1869 (AU31) Double Rate Cover with 6d Red Brown Pair cancelled by light Obliterator ‘8’ cancel. Has New 
Plymouth & Burton-On-Trent NO 7 69 cancels on the front. The cover has been redirected to Derby. Baccks-
tamped Burton-On-Trent & Derby NO 8 69 cancels. The cover has minor corner creases and light ageing (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 16

375

497 C NZ 1869 (FE23) Cover to New York USA via Marseilles with Perforated 6d Red Brown Horizontal Strip of 3 tied by 
3x Obliterator ‘20’ (Greymouth) cancels. Has Red ‘New York Paid All’ MY 25 cancel. Also Red ‘6’ in Manuscript for 
forwarding charge. Backstamped Greymouth & Hokitika. (The cover Overpaid by 2d) (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

2500

498 C NZ 1869 (JU7) Cover with 2d Blue Plate 2 SG 114 Pair & single plus 6d SG 122 all tied by Obliterator ‘O1’ 
(Oamaru) cancels on Double Rate Cover to England. Backstamped Oamaru, Dunedin & oxford AU 13 69 cancels. 
The cover has a tear at top. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

1000

499 C NZ 1870 (AU5) Mourning Cover endorsed ‘Via Melbourne,Galle & Suez’ with 6d Red Brown SG 122 tied by Per-
kins Bacon ‘18’ (Port Chalmers) cancel to Scotland. Backstamped Port Chalmers & Aberdeen OC 10 70 receiving 
cancel. Minor soiling. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

400

500 C NZ 1870 (JU8) Interprovisional Cover with 3d Lilac SG 117 tied by Auckland duplex cancel addressed to ‘The 
Honble, D McLean, Wellington’. Backstamped Wellington JU 12 70 cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

400

501 C NZ 1870 Part Newspaper Piece (The Wellington Independent) with Perforated 1d Orange tied by Obliterator ‘7’ 
(Wellington) plus a Manuscript cancel to INDIA. Has Steamer Letter/Calcutta MA 2 70 red receiving cancel. Fine 
Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

750

502 C NZ 1870 QV 1d Orange-Vermilion SG 111 tied by Perkins Bacon ‘2’ (Russell) cancel on 1d Town Rate or ‘Drop 
Rate’ Cover addressed to the Ship ‘Bark Ionia’, Bay of Islands. Backstamped Russell. Has a stain on the back. 
One of Two recorded Surviving Chalon Covers addressed to a Ship. Nice Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

1000

503 C NZ 1871 (DE13) Cover to South Wales with QV 3d Lilac & 3x 1d Brown P10x12 1/2 tied by ‘Christchurch/C’ 
cancels. Backstamped Christchurch & Haverford West cancels. Nice combination of values on Cover (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 16

1500

504 C NZ 1871 (NO12) Mourning Cover with 1d Reddish Brown P10 Pair tied by WELLINGTON cancels to Napier. 
Backstamped Napier NO 15 71. Has edge faults and missing part of the flap. (1 of 4 recorded 1d Brown P10 Cov-
ers and the only Pair on Cover) (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

750

505 * NZ 1871/73 1d Reddish Brown P10x12 1/2 x Imperf Mint SG 128/CP A1p(1) SG Cat £425/CP Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

506 U NZ 1871/73 2d Orange Vermilion P10x12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 130a/CP A2r(y) Retouched example from 
R18/5 Good Used. Has step-wise change in alignment of Perf 10 machine. Has Odenweller 2014 Certificate. SG 
Cat £80/CP Cat $200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

150

507 * NZ 1871/73 2d Orange Vermilion Retouched Large Star Watermark SG 134a/CP A2s(w) with R19/2 Mint No 
Gum. Has 2013 Odenweller Certificate. SG Cat £350/CP Cat $700 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

375

508 * NZ 1871/73 2d Vermilion No Watermark SG 138/CP A2t in a Right-hand Selvedge Block of 8 with gum. Minor 
tonespots on several stamps. Good appearance. SG Cat £1600/CP Cat $3200 (8) PHOTO-BACK COVER

1500

509 U NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Brown Mixed Perforations with one side originally Perf 12 1/2, reperfed 10 Large Star Water-
mark SG 128a/CP A1p(z) Very Good Used. Odenweller 2013 Certificate. SG Cat £250/CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 6

250

510 U NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Brown No Watermark Imperf Provisional single Good Used with 4 Margins. CP A1r(v) Has 
Odenweller 2015 Certificate. CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1500

511 U NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Brown NZ Watermark SG 140/CP A1s Good Used with slight trimmed perfs at top left. Has 
RPS London 1953 Certificate. SG cat £12,000/CP Cat $25,000 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

10000
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512 U NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Brown P12 1/2 No Watermark SG 137/CP A1r Good Used with ‘S1’ Obliterator cancel. Has 
Odenweller 2013 Certificate. SG Cat £400/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

400

513 U NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Brown P12 1/2 No Watermark SG 137/CP A1r Good Used with a Pre-printing Paper Crease. 
Has Odenweller 2018 Certificate. SG Cat £400+/CP Cat $1000+ (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

514 * NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Brown P12 1/2 No Watermark SG 137/CP A1r Mint No Gum. Has Odenweller 2014 Certificate. 
SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

2000

515 U NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Brown P12 1/2 with irregular compound perfs, the top Perf 10 Large Star Watermark SG 128/
CP A1p(y) Good Used. Has Odenweller 2016 Certificate. CP Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

250

516 * NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Brown SG 132a/CP A1q in a Top Selvedge Block of 10 showing the Watermark ‘POSTAGE’ in 
the top selvedge and the Large Star Watermark in top middle stamps. Fine Positional Block and the only recorded 
surviving block. CP Cat $5500 for the stamps alone (10) PHOTO-BACK COVER

3000

517 U NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Red-Brown (Intermediate Plate Wear, 1d Reddish brown (Extended & Advanced Plate Wear), 
1d Brown (Extended & Advanced Plate Wear) Large Star Watermarks SG 132/132a - CP A1q the 5 listed CP 
stamps. The CP A1q(4) in a Pair, the others are singles. All Very Good Used. Has Odenweller 2013/2014 Certifi-
cates. SG Cat £370/CP Cat $980 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

518 * NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Reddish Brown & Brown P10x12 1/2 Large Star WatermarksSG 128/CP A1p (1+2) - the Red-
dish Brown Mint & Brown Mint No Gum from the right margin. Has Odenweller 2013/2015 Certificates. SG Cat 
£850/CP Cat $1500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

750

519 U NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Reddish Brown & Brown shades P10x12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 128/CP A1p (1+2) 
Very Good to Fine Used. Odenweller 2014 Certificates. SG Cat £120/CP Cat $320 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

150

520 * NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Reddish Brown Extended & Advanced Plate Wear plus 1d Brown Advanced Plate Wear 
Large Star Watermark SG 132/132a - CP A1q(2,4,5). Two stamps have gum. One Mint No Gum. Has Odenweller 
2014/2016 Certificates. SG Cat £185/CP Cat $480 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 6

300

521 U NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Reddish Brown Large Star Watermark Imperf Provisional Very Good Used with 3 Large Mar-
gins. CP A1q(x) Scarce. Has Odenweller 2015 Certificate. CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1250

522 U NZ 1871/73 QV 1d Reddish Brown P10 Large Star Watermark SG 126/CP A1n Good Used. Odenweller 2016 
Certificate. SG Cat £150/CP Cat $325 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

150

523 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Orange & Vermilion Large Star Watermark SG 133/134 -CP A2s (2+4) Both in Strips of 3 Very 
Good Used. SG Cat £210/CP Cat $600 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 6

250

524 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Orange Large Star Watermark CP A2s(x) Imperf single Very Good Used. Has Odenweller 
2012 Certificate. CP Cat $5000 for a Mint Pair. Not priced for Used (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

525 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Orange Provisional Imperf single Large Star Watermark tied by Obliterator ‘7’ (Wellington) on 
part piece with London Paid cancel in red. The stamp is Retouched from R19/10. Has Odenweller 2016 Certifi-
cate. CP Cat $1500 (1)

1000

526 * NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Orange Vermilion Large Star Watermark P10x 12 1/2 SG 130b/CP A2r(x) Irregular Compound 
Perf, with one side only Perf 10 Mint No Gum. Rough perfs at top. Has Odenweller 2017 Certificate. Very Scarce. 
SG Cat £2250/ CP Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

2000

527 * NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Orange Vermilion P10x12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 130/CP A2r Mint with minor gum age-
ing. Scarce. Has Odenweller 2017 Certificate. SG Cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

375

528 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Orange Vermilion P10x12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 130/CP A2r Very Good Used. Has 
Odenweller 2016 Certificate. SG Cat £50/CP Cat $150 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

75

529 * NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Orange Vermilion P10x12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 130a/CP A2r(y) 3x examples - R17/9, 
R18/11 & R19/3 Mint/Mint No Gum. The first stamp Ex Marcel Stanley. Good examples. SG Cat £1425/CP Cat 
$2850 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 7

1500

530 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Orange Vermilion P10x12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 130b/CP A2r(x) Good Used Irregular 
Compound Perf with one side Perf 10. The stamp is heavily retouchedd from R19/4. Has Odenweller 2013 Certifi-
cate. SG Cat £600/CP Cat $1200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

531 * NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Pale Orange,Orange & Vermilion P12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 133/134 - CP A2s (1,2,4) 
the first stamp Mint, the 2nd two Mint No Gum. Nice range of shades. Has Odenweller 2015/2017 Certificates. SG 
Cat £585/CP Cat $1250 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 7

600

532 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Pale Orange,Orange,Deep Orange & Vermilion P12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 133/134 - 
CP A2s (1-4) shades Very Good to Fine Used. The 2d Orange shade has slight oxidisation. The 2d Pale Orange 
stamp is Ex Marcel Stanley. Has Odenweller 2013/2015 Certificates. SG Cat £140/CP Cat $400 (4) PHOTO-
PLATE 7

200

533 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Vermilion Lozenges Watermark SG 142a/CP A2x(y) Very Good Used with R19/7 retouch 
stamp. Has Odenweller 2013 Certificate.SG Cat £950/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

850

534 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Vermilion No Watermark Imperf Provisional single Good Used CP A2t(u) postmarked with 
Obliterator ‘5’ (Timaru) cancel. Has Odenweller 2017 Certificate. CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

500

535 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Vermilion No Watermark retouched stamps SG 138a/CP A2t(v) Two examples from R18/2 
& R18/7 Both Very Good to Fine Used. Has Odenweller 2013/2016 Certificates. SG Cat £200/CP Cat $400 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

536 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Vermilion No Watermark SG 138/CP A2t Fine Used. Has Odenweller 2014 Certificate. SG Cat 
£60/CP Cat $150 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

75

537 * NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Vermilion No Watermark SG 138/CP A2t from R6/12 identified by a small plate scratch Mint 
No Gum. Has Odenweller 2016 Certificate. SG Cat £200/CP Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

538 * NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Vermilion No Watermark SG 138/CP A2t Mint in a Block of 4 in Fine Condition. SG Cat £800/
CP Cat $1600 (4)

1000

539 * NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Vermilion No Watermark SG 138/CP A2t Mint with hinge remnants. Has Odenweller 2014 
Certificate. SG cat £200/CP Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

540 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Vermilion NZ Watermark SG 141/CP A2v Very Good Used. Has Odenweller 2015 Certificate. 
SG Cat £500/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

500

541 U NZ 1871/73 QV 2d Vermilion SG 138c/CP A2t(y) showing the full ‘T’ of ‘TH SAUNDERS’ Watermark used and 
Retouched from R20/10. Some perfs have been trimmed. Ex Marcel Stanley. Has Odenweller 2013 Certificate. 
SG Cat £1200/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

500

542 * NZ 1871/73 QV 4d Bright Orange-Yellow No Watermark SG 139/CP A4c Mint No Gum Has Odenweller 2014 
Certificate. SG Cat £300/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

375

543 * NZ 1871/73 QV 4d Bright Orange-Yellow No Watermark SG 139a/CP A4c(z) Letter Watermark ‘S’ from TH SAUN-
DERS Mint No Gum SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

500

544 U NZ 1871/73 QV 6d Blue P10x12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 131c/CP A5j(z) Very Good Used. Has Odenweller 
2014 Certificate. SG Cat £750/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

750
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545 U NZ 1871/73 QV 6d Blue P12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 135/CP A5k(2) Block of 12 Good Used with some perf 
separation and hinged together. A few faults on the top row with odd tears. Scarce Multiple. SG Cat £960/CP Cat 
$2520 (12)

950

546 * NZ 1871/73 QV 6d Blue,Pale Blue,Dull Pale Blue,Chalky Blue P12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 135/136 - CP 
A5k (2,3,4,5) the first 2 stamps Mint No Gum, the other 2 stamps with gum. Has Odenweller 2014/2017 Certifi-
cates. CP Cat $3350 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7

1700

547 U NZ 1871/73 QV 6d Chalky Blue Large Star Watermark CP A5k(5) Provisional Imperf single with 4 Margins Very 
Good Used. Has Odenweller 2015 Certificate. CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

1500

548 U NZ 1871/73 QV 6d Deep Blue P10x12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 131/CP A5j(1) Good Used. Has Odenweller 
2014 Certificate. SG Cat £1100/CP Cat $2250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

1000

549 U NZ 1871/73 QV 6d Deep Blue,Blue,Pale Blue,Dull Pale Blue,Chalky Blue,Dull Deep Blue P12 1/2 Large Star 
Watermark shades SG 135/136 - CP A5k the 6 listed CP shades All Very Good to Fine Used. Has Odenweller 
2013/2015 Certificates. Nice Range of shades. SG Cat £480/CP Cat $1410 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 7

750

550 U NZ 1871/73 QV 6d Pale Blue Large Star Watermark SG 136/CP A5k(3) cancelled by WAITAPU 18/3/74 Manu-
script cancel. Nelson Postal District. PO Open 1868-1881. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

551 U NZ 1871/73 QV 6d Pale Blue P10x12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 131/CP A5j(2) Very Good Used. Has Oden-
weller 2014 Certificate. SG Cat £750/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

1000

552 * NZ 1871/73 QV 6d Pale Blue SG 135/CP A5k(3) Irregular Right-hand Block of 14 with original gum. Has some 
hingeing and light creasing across the 2nd & 3rd rows. Fine Appearance. Has Holcombe 1988 Certificate. CP Cat 
$8400 for the stamps alone (14) PHOTO-BACK COVER

3500

553 U NZ 1871/73 QV Retouched - 2d Orange Large Star Watermark SG 133a/CP A2s(w) R17/1 and 2d Pale Orange 
R18/7, plus 2d Vermilion SG 134a/CP A2s(w) with R17/9 & R20/6. Odenweller 2015/2016 Certificates. Fine Re-
touch Range. SG Cat £250/CP Cat $650 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7

300

554 C NZ 1872 (JY3) Cover Via San Francisco with 6d Pale Blue cancelled by Obliterator ‘9’ and has a full 
‘N.Plymouth/N.Zeland’ cancel below the stamp to England. Backstamped Auckland & Weymouth SP 6 72 receiv-
ing cancel. The envelope is roughly opened on the back. Has RPSL 2021 Certificate. Ex Odenweller (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 16

500

555 C NZ 1872 (MR12) Cover endorsed ‘Per Star of South’ with 2d Orange Vermilion P10x12 1/2 SG 130 tied by Auck-
land duplex cancel addressed to ‘The Rev’d W Colenso, Napier, Hawkes Bay’. Backstamped Napier MR 17 72 
cancel. The envelope has embossed ‘Brown Campbell/Auckland’ on the back. Some light staining on the front (1)

250

556 C NZ 1873 (DE4) HMS BISLISK Embossed Cover with QV 2d Vermilion No Watermark SG 138 tied by Auckland 
duplex cancel to Wellington. Backstamped Wellington DE 11 73. Minor ageing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

750

557 C NZ 1873 (JN19) Cover 1d Town/Drop Letter Rate with 1d Reddish Brown tied by Napier/H1 duplex cancel to a 
local address. The cover lightly aged. Scarce single 1d Rate Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

750

558 C NZ 1873 (MY26) Cover with 2d Orange Vermilion SG 134a tied by Obliterator ‘9’ (New Plymouth) cancel to Dun-
edin. Has N.Plymouth cancel at left. The Retouched stamp is R19/10. Backstamped Nelson & Dunedin JN 2 73 
receiving cancels. Has part missing from the back of the envelope and light ageing. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

250

559 C NZ 1873 FRONT bearing QV 6d Pale Blue SG 136 tied by part Obliterator cancel to Scotland plus GB QV 1d Red 
added and tied by Edinburgh cancel paid for redirection. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

250

560 P NZ 1884 QV 1d Pale Orange, 2d Deep Blue & 6d Brown Imperf Reprints on Large Star Watermark all with 4 Mar-
gins. Has Odenweller 2013/2015 for 2 of the Proofs. Fine Trio CP Cat $675 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 7

400

561 P NZ 1906 Hausberg Plate Proofs on thick card in Black - 1d, 2d(2), 3d & 4d (5) 150
562 C NZ1870 (MY31) Mourning Cover ‘Via San Francisco’ with Perforated 6d Red Brown SG 122 tied by Perkins Ba-

con ‘18’ (Port Chalmers) Obliterator cancel to Scotland. Backstamped Port Chalmers & Ellon JY 27 70 receiving 
cancel. The cover has minor ageing and minor tear at top. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

300

NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
1855-62 IMPERF FULL FACE QUEENS

563 U 1/- Blue-Green No Watermark Richardson Print on White Paper Serrate 18 SG 26/CP A6c(v) Very Good Used 
postmarked with Obliterator ‘15’ (Nelson) cancel. Very Scarce and a nice example. Ex John White. Has RPS 
London 1958 & RPSNZ 2023 Certificates. SG Cat £8000/CP Cat $16,500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

7500

564 U 1/- Yellow Green Large Star Watermark London Print SG 3/CP A6a Good Used with 3 Close Margins. and post-
marked with Perkins Bacon ‘9’ Obliterator. Has a minor cut on the left margin. Has RPSNZ 2016 Certificate. SG 
Cat £6000/CP $15,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

1000

565 * 1d Carmine-Vermilion NZ Watermark SG 97/CP A1j Fine with 4 Margins Mint No Gum. SG Cat £1000/CP Cat 
$2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

1000

566 U 1d Deep Carmine Red SG 1/CP A1a Large Star Watermark Good to Very Good Used with 2 Good Margins and 
the third touching at top right. Has Obliterator ‘1’ (Auckland) cancel. SG Cat £20,000/CP Cat $40,000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 8

5000

567 U 1d Dull Orange No Watermark Pin Roulette 9 or 10 SG 18/CP A1d(x) Very Good Used postmarked with Perkins 
Bacon Obliterator ‘15’. Ex Boob Odenweller. Fine & Rare. CP Cat $14,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

6000

568 U 1d Dull Orange No Watermark Roulette 7 SG 27/CP A1d(y) Good Used with thinning. Has BPA 1947 Certificate. 
Very Scarce. SG Cat £6500/CP Cat $13,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

2000

569 * 2d Blue Large Star Watermark SG 36/CP A2d Mint No Gum with 3 Close to Good Margins. SG Cat £1000/CP Cat 
$2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

800

570 * 3d Brown Lilac Large Star Watermark Roulette 7 SG 52/CP A3a(z) Mint No Gum with roulettes on 3 sides. Has a 
very light horizontal crease near the top. Very Scarce. SG Cat £7500/CP Cat $15,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

3750

571 * 6d Red Brown NZ Watermark SG 99/CP A5f Fine Mint No Gum with 4 Good Margins. RPSNZ 2022 Certificate. 
SG Cat £6000/CP Cat $12,500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

6000

1862-73 PERF FULL FACE QUEENS
572 * 1/- Bronze Green P13 Large Star Watermark SG 79/CP A6e(2) Mint No Gum with a faint gum age. Very Scarce 

CP Cat $7000 (1)
1750

573 U 1d Orange Large Star Watermark SG 111 tied on Part Newspaper piece (12 July 1870) by ‘OTAGO’ Obliterator 
cancel addressed to Tasmania. Very Scarce (1)

400
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574 U 1d Orange Vermilion SG 111 Large Star Watermark with Fiscal cancel. Has slight clipped perfs at bottom right (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

100

575 * 4d Rose Large Star Watermark SG 119/CP A4a Mint No Gum. Centred to top. Very Sccarce. SG Cat £3500/CP 
Cat $8000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

3000

576 * 6d Black-Brown P13 Large Star Watermark SG 75/CP A5c(1) Mint No Gum. Very Scarce. SG Cat £3250/CP Cat 
$6500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

3000

1874 FIRST SIDEFACES
577 P 1/ Green Top Right Plate 1 Corner Block of 4 ‘Cancelled’ Overprint. Fine & Scarce (4) PHOTO-PLATE 14 500
578 * 1/2d Newspaper P10 No Watermark SG 146/CP B1a(z) Good Mint SG Cat £475/CP Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 

8
375

579 U 1/2d Newspaper P10x12 1/2 No Watermark SG 148a/CP B1c(v) Very Good Used with minor perf toning. Very 
Scarce. SG Cat £225/CP Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

580 * 2/- Claret SG 185/CP C7a Fine colour and good centreing. SG Cat £600/CP Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 500
581 * 5/- Grey SG 186/CP C8a Fine Mint SG Cat £550/CP Cat $1175 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 500

1882 SECOND SIDEFACES
582 P DIE PROOFS 1895 2 1/2d 3x Finished Die Proofs by A E Cousins in 1) Rose on thick card 2) in Blue on thin wove 

paper and 3) in Black on thin wove paper. Fine Trio (3) PHOTO-PLATE 8
600

583 P DIE PROOFS 1895 5d 3x Die Proofs: 1) Olive-Black on very thin paper with large margins 2) in Pink on thin paper 
with good margins 3) Olive-Black on thick paper. Fine Trio of Proofs (3) PHOTO-PLATE 8

600

1898 PICTORIALS
584 ** 1/2d to 5/- London Prints Set SG 246/259 Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $7800 (14) PHOTO-PLATE 8 2750
585 * 1d Lake Taupo CP E2a(v) Centre Offset on the back. Fine Mint CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 900
586 U 1d Lake Taupo CP E2a(z) Vertical Pair showing Double Perforations in the middle Fine Used. CP Cat $250 (2) 

PHOTO-PLATE 13
150

587 * 2 1/2d Wakatipu P11 No Watermark SG 260b/CP E8b(x) Top Right Corner single with Imperf Horizontally Mint. 
SG Cat £750/CP Cat $1500 for a Pair. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

375

588 ** 2/- Milford P11 SG 269/CP E20b(1) Unhinged CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 1500
589 * 2/- Milford Sound London Print CP E20a(z) Full Offset lightly hinged at top. Minor gum age. Very Scarce. CP Cat 

$3750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8
1000

590 ** 2/- Milford Sound London Print SG 258/CP E20a(2) Vertical Strip of 3 Unhinged. Centred left. Scarce multiple in 
fine condition. CP Cat $6000 (3)

2000

591 */** 2d Pembroke SG 248a/CP E5a(z) Horizontal Strip of 3 Imperf Vertically with the centre stamp hinged. SG Cat 
£1300/CP Cat $2750 for a Pair (3) PHOTO-PLATE 8

1250

592 U 3d Huias London Print CP E9a(z) with a Partail Bottom Offset. Has a stain at left Used. CP Cat $2000 for Mint. 
Unprice for Used. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

593 * 3d Huias P11 No Watermark CP E9b(z) Left-hand selvedge single with a Vertical ‘Double Perforations’ variety 
with Official NZ Post Office Patching. The perfs are trimmed on the top perfs. CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

150

594 U 3d Huias P11 No Watermark CP E9b(z) Vertical Double Perforations Very Good Used. CP Cat $250 (1) 150
595 U 3d Huias P11 No Watermark SG 261a/CP E9b(y) Imperf between Very Good Used. Has a blunt bottom left-hand 

corner. Unpriced Used. SG Cat £1500/CP Cat $2750 for Mint. (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8
1000

596 ** 6d Green Kiwi CP E14a(z) Block of 4 with Complete Offset. Fresh condition. Fine Error Block. CP Cat $6400 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 13

3000

597 * 6d Green Kiwi CP E14a(z) Full Offset on the back. Good Mint. CP Cat $1600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 800
598 P Plate Proofs Imperf Range on a Hagner Page - 1898 2d,2 1/2d Waka,3d,4d,5d,6d Green Kiwi,8d,9d,1/- & 2/- in 

Blocks of 4 plus 2x 9d Terrace singles in different shades and 5/- Mt Cook Pair. Also 1900 1/2d,1d & 2d in Pairs 
and an extra 1/2d Block of 4, 1900 6d Red Kiwi single and 1907 6d Black reduced Kiwi Pair. Has minor ageing on 
several blocks otherwise a nice range of values. (57 Proofs)

2000

1898 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
599 * 5/- Mt Cook Upright Watermark SG 067a/CP EO21f Good Mint. CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 1250

1900 1/2D MT COOK
600 ** Cowan New Plate P14x15 CP F5c(x) Plate 2, R7/24 flaw with a Part Plate Arrow Selvedge Right-hand Block of 4 

Unhinged. The block has a very light gum crease. CP Cat $265+ (4)
125

601 */** Cowan New Plate SG 374a/CP F5a(x) Block of 4 perfed on the top row but all other rows Imperforate. The block 
lightly hinged at top. SG Cat £800/CP Cat $600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 13

300

602 U Cowan Watermark P14x11 Pair SG 304/CP F4d Pair Fine Used with PO Patching including a Red Arrow on one 
of the patching strips. Nice item CP Cat $700 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

400

603 * Cowan Watermarked SG 302a/CP F4b(z) Horizontal Pair, Imperf Vertically. Good Mint SG Cat £400/CP Cat $800 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

300

604 ** Cowan Watermarked SG 302a/CP F4b(z) Top Selvedge Block of 4 Imperf Vertically Unhinged. Fine Block. SG Cat 
£800/CP Cat $1600 (4)

800

605 ** Dickie Trial Plate 1 Complete Sheet of 240 Unhinged. Fine & Scarce (240) 3000
606 ** Dickie Trial Plate 2 Complete Sheet of 240 Unhinged. Fine & Scarce (240) 3000

1900 PICTORIALS
607 U 1 1/2d Boer War P11 CP E4a(z) Double Perfs Vertically dated JA 19 06 CP Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 150
608 * 1d Terraces CP E3a(4) Mint hinged. CP Cat $900 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 400
609 * 4d Lake Taupo CP E12c(v) Imperforate with part first stamp and complete 2nd stamp Mint with light ageing. CP 

Cat $1100 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8
200

610 U 4d Taupo Compound Perf SG 333/CP E12d Good Used postmarked ‘Tauranga 18 OC 09’ Scarce. SG Cat £850/
CP Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

600

611 P 4d Taupo Imperf Coloured Plate Proofs - 1x Indigo Blue & Carmine & 1x Bistre Brown/Blue. Fine & Scarce (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

400

612 * 6d Red Kiwi P11 No Watermark SG 265a/CP E14c(x) Left-hand Selvedge Imperf Vertical Pair Mint No Gum. SG 
Cat £750/CP Cat $1500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

1901 1D UNIVERSAL
613 */** Basted Mills P14 SG 288b/CP G3b(x) Imperf Vertically in a Block of 4 lightly hinged on the top pair. Fine & 

Scarce. SG Cat £700/CP Cat $1950 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 13
700

614 * Cowan Watermarked SG 303a/CP G5a(y) Pair Imperf Horizontally Mint with slight toning. SG Cat £250/CP Cat 
$500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 9 PHOTO-PLATE 13

150

615 U Dot Plate P11x14 SG 350/CP G8b(1) Carmine shade Very Good Used Centred right postmarked Auckland 27 DE 
06 cancel. CP Cat $400 (1)

200
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616 * SLOT MACHINE Small lot on 2x Album Pages - CP GS1a Dickie Dot Plate (with gum ageing), CP GS2a Dot Plate 
Pair, CP GS3a 3x examples with 1x Imperf. CP Cat $2250 (6)

500

617 */** Waterlow P14 SG 352/CP G9a Plate W2 Block of 4 hinged at top with a very light gum crease. CP Cat $1250 (4) 500
618 * Waterlow P14 SG 352a/CP G9a(z) Horizontal Pair, Imperf Vertically. Good Mint. SG Cat £400/CP Cat $800 (2) 400
619 * Waterlow P14 SG 35aba/CP G9a(y) Vertical Pair, Imperf Horizontally Mint Hinged. SG Cat £400/CP Cat $800 (2) 400

1906 CHRISTCHURCH EXHIBITION
620 U 1/2d to 6d Set SG 370/373 Very Good to Fine Used. The 1/2d with an Exhibition 9 JA 07 cancel. ACS Cat $850 

(4)
400

621 ** 1/2d to 6d SET SG 370/73 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $1500 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 950
622 * 1d Claret SG 371a/CP S2b A fine example with good centreing. SG Cat £12,500/CP Cat $28,000 (1) PHOTO-

FRONT COVER PHOTO-PLATE 9
20000

1909 1D DOMINION
623 * BOOKLET Pane SG 405c/CP W3b(u) Good Mint SG Cat £160/CP Cat $275 (1) 150
624 U Cowan SG 410a/CP J6a(y) Imperf Pair Fine Used. SG Cat £250/CP Cat $500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 9 250
625 * De La Rue CP J1a(u) Top Selvedge single with horizontal ‘Double Perforations’ at top. Mint. Scarce. CP Cat $400 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 9
200

626 ** OFFICIAL 1910 De La Rue CP JO1a(w) Q Flaw in a Bottom Selvedge Block of 6 (the selvedge partly trimmed) 
plus the Q Flaw Fine Used. CP Cat $325 (7)

200

1909 KING EDWARD VII
627 ** 1/- Orange-Vermilion P14 SG 399/CP H8a in a Bottom Selvedge Block of 4 with One Plate Dot Fine Unhinged. 

Very Scarce. CP Cat $4000 (4)
1600

628 ** 3d Bistre Brown CP H3a(3) in a Top Corner Sheet Pair. Fine Unhinged. Scarce. CP Cat $500 (2) 300
629 U 6d Carmine Two Perf Pair SG 403a/CP H6e Very Good to Fine Used. Very Scarce. SG Cat £950/CP Cat $2000 

(2) PHOTO-PLATE 13
750

630 */** 8d Indigo-Blue P14 Line in a Right Selvedge Vertical Pair CP H7e/H7e(z) - the top stamp Mint, the No Watermark 
stamp Unhinged. CP Cat $800 (2)

400

631 * BOOKLET 1/2d Pane SG 387c/CP W3a(y) with the ornamental star in position ‘6’ Mint No Gum. SG Cat £800/CP 
Cat $1500 (1)

250

632 ** COLLECTION Complete Range on 2x Lighthouse Album Pages: Page 1 (CP H1a,J1a,H2a(1),H2a(2),H3a(1),H4a,
H4d(1),H5b(1),H5b(2),H6b(1),H6b(2),H7b(1),H8b(1); Page 2 (CP H3b,H4b,H5a(1),H5a(2),H6a(1),H8a,H3c,H5c(1
),H6c(1),H7c(1),H7c(2),H7e,H7e(z) All Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce Lot. CP Cat $6905 (26)

3750

1909 KING EDWARD VII OFFICIALS
633 ** 1/2d to 1/- Set includes both 8d P14x13 1/2 & P14x14 1/2 perfs. Also 3d Chestnut P14x13 1/2 CP HO3c in a 

Corner Sheet number single. Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $2025 (8)
1250

634 */** 6d Red SG O75 Bottom Selvedge Block of 4 with 1 Plate Dot in the selvedge. 3x Stamps Unhinged, 1x Mint. 
Scarce CP Cat $3000 for the Plate 2 Dot Block. Scarce (4)

1000

1913 AUCKLAND EXHIBITION
635 ** 1/2d to 6d Set SG 412/15 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $2000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 1250
636 * 1/2d to 6d Set SG 412/415 Good Mint ACS Cat $1000 (4) 300

1915 KGV RECESS
637 ** 1 1/2d Grey Pictorial Paper P14x13 1/2 SG 431/CP K1d Top Left Corner Partial Plate 14 Block of 4 Unhinged. CP 

Cat $375 (4)
200

638 ** 1 1/2d Grey Pictorial Paper Vertical Pair SG 431c/431caCP K1f/K1f Selvedge Block of 4 with the left stamps 
Watermarked, the right-hand stamps No Watermark. Fine Block CP Cat $425 (4)

250

639 ** 1 1/2d P14x13 1/2 Provisional Paper SG 431/CP K1d(y) Top Selvedge Block of 6 with Double Perforations Error 
at the top Unhinged. CP Cat $1000 for a Block of 4, so a Block of 6 Catalogued $1500 (6)

750

640 * 1/- Orange-Vermilion SG 430cb/CP K12b(z) Horizontal Strip of 3 Good Mint. Has BPA 1949 Certificate. SG Cat 
£550/CP Cat $1200 for a Pair (3) PHOTO-PLATE 9

800

641 ** 2 1/2d Slate Blue Plate 17 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged. One perf tone. CP Cat $1350 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 14 500
642 ** 2d Deep Violet P14x13 1/2 Top Selvedge Block of 4 includes a Plate 15 single Unhinged. CP Cat $370 (4) 200
643 ** 4d Blackish-Purple CP K5h(3) Plate 44 Top Selvedge single Unhinged. Very Scarce CP Cat $2200 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 14
1250

644 U 4d Blackish-Violet Plate 44 Two Perf Pair SG 422hb/CP K5j CTO RPSNZ 2020 Certificate. SG Cat £2250/CP Cat 
$7500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 13

2000

645 ** 4d Deep Bright Violet (aniline) Two Perf Vertical Pair CP K5f(3) Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat $5000 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 13

3000

646 */** 4d Deep Bright Violet P14x14 1/2 CP K5g(1) in a Top Selvedge Block of 4. 3 stamps Unhinged, 1x Mint. Very 
Scarce Block. CP Cat $2590 (4)

1500

647 ** 4d Deep Purple P14x14 1/2 Plate 44 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged. Has a light hinge in the selvedge and light perf 
staining on one stamp. CP Cat $1800 (4)

750

648 ** 4d Deep Purple P14x14 1/2 SG 422ha/CP K5g(z) Vertical Pair with the upper stamp Imperf at sides and base, the 
lower stamp Imperf at top Unhinged. CP Cat $4000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 13

2500

649 ** 4d Violet Plate 20 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $900 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 14 500
650 ** 4d Yellow P14x13 1/2 CP K5a in a Left-hand Corner Plate 20 (Partial Number) Corner Block of 4 Unhinged. CP 

Cat $600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 14
300

651 ** 4d Yellow P14x13 1/2 CP K5a(y) Right-hand Selvedge Block of 6 with R4/10 Retouch flaw Unhinged. CP Cat 
$450 (6)

250

652 * 5d Blue P14x13 1/2 SG 424aa/CP K7a(x) Vertical Pair, the upper stamp Imperf, and the lower stamp Imperf at 
top. Good Mint SG Cat £850/CP Cat $1750 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 13

1000

653 ** 5d Ultramarine P14x13 1/2 SG 424/CP K7a Corner Plate 43 Plate single Unhinged. Has minor toning at the far 
left. CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14

300

654 */** 5d Ultramarine SG 424a/CP K7a(y) Block of 4 Imperforate. The block is lightly hinged at top. SG Cat £1200/CP 
Cat $3200 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 13

900

655 * 6d Carmine Lake P14x13 1/2 SG 425c/CP K8a(8) Good Mint with RPSNZ 1970 Certificate. SG Cat £800/CP Cat 
$1600 (1)

1000

656 */** 6d Carmine P14 x 13 1/2 Top Selvedge Block of 4 with Grossly Misplaced Design Error. Two stamp are Mint, 2x 
stamp are Unhinged. Fine Error Block (4) PHOTO-PLATE 14

375

657 U 6d Carmine Pictorial Paper SG 434/434a - CP K8d(z) Vertical Pair with one stamp No Watermark Fine Used. SG 
Cat £400/CP Cat $600 (2)

300

658 ** 6d Carmine Rose P14x13 1/2 CP K8a(7) Block of 4 Fine Unhinged CP Cat $1100 (4) 600
659 * 6d Carmine SG 425a/CP K8a(z) Vertical Pair, the upper stamp Imperf at sides and on the lower stamp Imperf at 

top. Has light gum ageing. SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $4500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 13
1000
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660 * 6d Carmine-Lake P14x13 1/2 SG 425c/CP K8a(8) Good Mint. Has RPSNZ 2003 Certificate. SG Cat £800/CP Cat 
$1600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

1000

661 * 6d Pink P14x13 1/2 Plate 37 Corner Block of 4 Mint with patchy gum. CP Cat $2000 (4) 750
662 ** 9d Yellow Olive P14x13 1/2 CP K11a Plate 25 single Unhinged CP Cat $375+ (1) PHOTO-PLATE 14 250
663 ** Collection 1 1/2d to 1/- Range of Printings & Shades All Unhinged - K1d,K1e(z),K2a(2),K2a(3),K2b(2),K2b(3),K3a

(2),K3b(2),K4a(2),K4b(2),K4a(z),K4b(z),K4d(z),K5a(2),K5a(3),K5d(2),K5d(y),K5e(2),K5g(1),K5g(2),K5g(3),K5g(4)
,K5g(5),K5g(6),K5h(4),K7a(3),K7b(3),K8a(2),K8a(3),K8a(4),K8a(5),K8a(6),K8a(7),K8b(2),K8b(3),K8b(4),K8b(5),K
10d(2),K11a(2),K11a(3),K11a(4),K12a(2),K12a(3),K12b(2),K12b(3),K12b(5). Fine Lot. CP Cat $8957 (46)

5000

664 ** Collection 2x Printed Lighthouse Album Pages All Unhinged: Page 1 - All P14x13 1/2 plus 1916 Pictorial Papers 
and Page 2 - All P14x14 1/2 Nearly complete (No 6d Carmine) and includes the 2x shades of the 5d & 1/- values. 
Fine lot. CP Cat $2750 (36)

1500

665 ** Two Perf Collection on 3x Albums pages - CP K1c,K1f,K2c(1),K2c(2),K2f,K3c(1),K3c(2),K4c(1),K4c(2),K5c,K5f(1),
K6c,K7c(1),K8c(1),K8c(2) in a Block of 4,K9c,K10c,K11c,K12c(1) Very Scarce Lot. CP Cat $8180 (19 items)

5000

1915 KGV RECESS OFFICIALS
666 ** 3d Brown Recess P14x14 1/2 Bottom Left Corner Block of 30 Unhinged plus Pictorial Part Sheet of 110 Un-

hinged. ACS Cat $5600 (140)
1400

667 ** 3d Deep Chocolate P14x13 1/2 Corner Plate 18 Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 14 600
668 ** 3d Deep Chocolate Pictorial Paper SG 0106/0106a - CP KO4d(z) Vertical Pair with the No Watermark stamp at 

top Unhinged. CP Cat $300 (2)
200

669 ** 3d Deep Chocolate Plate 18 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1600 (4) 800
670 ** 6d Carmine Corner Plate 22 Vertical Pair Unhinged CP Cat $340 (2) 200
671 ** 6d Carmine in a Right-hand Selvedge Block of 8 includes 2x Vertical Pairs Unhinged. CP Cat $800 (8) 400
672 U 8d Brown SG 0103 Fine Used. ACS Cat $400 (1) 200
673 */** 8d Brown SG 0103/CP KO10d in a Bottom Corner Block of 4 - 3x Unhinged, 1x Fine Mint. CP Cat $1525 (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 14
900

674 ** Collection 3d to 1/- Range of Perfs & Printings on 2x Album Pages - CP KO4a(2),KO4b(2),KO5f(2),KO5g(4),KO8a
(2),KO8a(3),KO8a(4),KO8a(5),KO8a(6),KO8b(2),KO8b(3),KO8b(4),KO8b(5),KO11a(2),KO12a(2),KO12a(3),KO12
b(2),KO12b(3). All Unhinged. CP Cat $2075 (18)

1250

675 ** Collection Complete Range of Perfs & Printings on Lighthouse Album Page - CP KO4b(1),KO4a(1),KO4d,KO5d,K
O5g(1),KO8b(1),KO8a(1),KO10d,KO11a(1),KO12b(1),KO12a(1),KO12b(4) All Unhinged CP Cat $1880 (12)

1100

676 ** Two Perf Pair Range on an Album Page - CP KO4c(1),KO4c(2),KO8c(1),KO8a(2),KO8a(3),KO8a(4),KO12c(1) All 
Unhinged CP Cat $2300 (7 Pairs)

1250

677 */** Two Perf Vertical Pairs - 3d Brown CP KO4c in a Block of 4 Unhinged, 6d Carmine CP KO8c(2) Block of 4 lighty 
hinged at top, 1/- Vermilion CP KO12c Block of 4 - 1x Pair Unhinged. Fine Lot CP Cat $1630 (3 Blocks) PHOTO-
PLATE 14

800

1915 KGV SURFACE 
678 U 1/2d on 1d Field Marshal Provisional Overprint CP K22e tied on Postal Stationery FM Overprint piece by Ander-

son’s Bay 9 JL 32 cancel. Fine & Very Scarce. CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9
1500

679 ** 1915/1930 Collection Complete on 2x Lighthouse Album Pages CP K16a(1),K16a(2),K13a(1),K13a(4),K17a(2),K1
7b(1),K18a(1),K18a(2),K19a(1),K14a(1) and CP K13c,J2a(2),S16b,K18b,K19b,J3a,J4a,K13d,J5a,K18c,K13f,J6a,
K17c,K18f,K19c,S16c,J8a,K17d & K18g All Unhinged. Fine Lot CP Cat $2256 (29)

1250

680 C 1932 (10NO) Local Mail Cover with 1/2d Black Plate Proof single & 1d Field Marshal tied by TIMARU cancel. The 
cover has a little staining at right. Interesting item on Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

100

681 */** 2d Yellow Wiggins Teape CP K18g(x) Imperforate Block of 4 hinging at top. Has a faint gum tone. Very Scarce. 
CP Cat $2000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 13

500

682 * BOOKLETS 1/2d Green Panes CP W4a(y), W4c(z), CP W4d(z), CP W4e(z), CP W4f(y) and W4f(z) All lightly 
hinged on 3x Album Pages. Odd light perf toning on several blocks. CP Cat $2025 (6)

600

1915 KGV SURFACE OFFICIALS
683 ** 1/2d to 3d Range - CP KO13a,KO16a(1),KO16a(2),KO18a & KO19a All Unhinged. Ex Lighthouse Album Page. 

CP Cat $240 (5)
150

684 ** Complete Lighthouse Album Page All Unhinged - CP KO13c,JO2a,KO19b(1),JO5a,KO13e,KO13f,JO6a,KO17c,K
O17e,KO18e,KO19c,KO19d,KO15a,KO20b,KO15b. CP Cat $2487 (15)

1375

1923 MAP
685 C First Day Cover OC 1 1923 tied by Christchurch machine cancel. ACS Cat $400 (1) 250

1926 ADMIRALS
686 * 2/- & 3/- Jones Paper SG 466/467 Good Mint ACS Cat $400 (2) 100
687 ** Complete Set on Lighthouse Album Page - Has 2/- & 3/- Admirals (CP K20a(z),K21a,K20b,K21b) plus 1d Field 

Marshal (CP K15a,K15b,K15d & additional K15c(1) All Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $2525 (8)
1500

1931-4 AIRMAILS
688 P Essays 4x 3d Black All Different Aeroplane designs on thick card roughly perforated. Fine & Interesting items (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 9
750

1935 PICTORIALS
689 ** 2/- Captain Cook P13-14x14 1/2 Multiple Watermark SG 589/CP L13c Top Left Selvedge Corner single Missing 

part of the design from the left-hand side due to a paper fold Unhinged. Has a minor tone spot and minor perf 
staining. Striking Error (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

690 U 3/- Mt Egmont P13 1/2 x 14 SG 569aw/CP L14b(z) Watermark Inverted Fine Used. Very Scarce. Cermuga 2021 
Certificate. SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

2000

691 ** 3/- Mt Egmont SG 569ay/CP L14c Fine unhinged with left-hand selvedge. Very Scarce. SG Cat £500/CP Cat 
$1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

750

692 ** Collection on Lighthouse Albums Pages both single watermark & multiple watermarks 1/2d to 3/- and all perfora-
tions. Noted 2/- P13 1/2 x 14 CP L13d(w). All Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $4852 (58)

2500

693 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D35.1C addressed to C G Fryer. The cover has minor edge staining. Rated 6. 
Scarce (1)

50

1935 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
694 ** Collection on 2x Printed Lighthouse Album Pages Complete with all Perfs & Watermarks 1/2d to 2/-. Noted 1d 

P13 1/2 x 14, 9d Green Overprint, 2/- P13 1/2 x 14 CP LO13d(y) All Unhinged CP Cat $3620 (30)
2000

1935 SILVER JUBILEE
695 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C35.1D(1) addressed to C G Fryer. Rated 6 Scarce (1) 50

1938 KGVI
696 C 1/2d Chestnut SG 604 Cover with Block of 4 & 2 singles tied by Wellington 10 JL 41 cancels. First Day Cover. 

Minor perf staining. ACS Cat $100 (1)
50



- 40 -

697 P 1952 5d Proposed Royal Visit showing Portraits of the King, Queen and Princess Margaret Imperforate Pair in a 
Vertical Pair and has an offset on the back. Fine & Very Scarce Royalty Proof Unhinged (2) PHOTO-PLATE 13

1500

698 ** 2d on 1 1/2d Chocolate Provisional SG 629a/CP M5a(z) Block of 4 with ‘Reinserted 2’ variety Unhinged. SG Cat 
£650/CP Cat $1650 (4)

800

1938 KGVI OFFICIALS
699 */** 1d Green Plate 85 Blocks of 8 from CP MO2d VM Paper (the block has a minor tone) plus CP MO2e HM Paper 

(Very Scarce). Both blocks have been hinged. CP Cat $1130 (16)
500

1953-9 QUEEN ELIZABETH
700 ** 1/- Black/Carmine Die 2 SG 732b/CP N10b Corner Plate 1B3B Block of 4 Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat 

$3000 (4)
2000

701 P 1955 1d Orange Redrawn Plate Proof Block of 4 with the bottom selvedge. Has a pencil 27/8/58 date. CP NPP31. 
Cat $200 (4)

125

702 P 1955 2d Green Redrawn Plate Proof Block of 4 with a bottom selvedge Unhinged. Has a pencil date 11/2/55 in 
the selvedge. Fine Proof Block (4)

125

703 U 1958 2d Stars Error SG 763b Commercially Used. ACS Cat $300 (1) 150
704 ** 1958 2d Stars Error SG 763b/CP N41a Plate 13 Block of 6 Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat $4000 (6) 

PHOTO-PLATE 14
3000

705 ** 1959 3d Red Cross SG 775/775a - CP S84a/S84(z) Top Selvedge Vertical pair with the first stamp ‘Missing the 
Red Cross’ Error. Fine Unhinged. Very Rare & Striking Error. RPS London 1960 Certificate SG Cat £3750/CP Cat 
$7500 (2) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

5000

1960-6 PICTORIALS
706 ** 1960 1/2d Manuka CP O1a(x) Blue & Green Colours Omitted Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat $3000 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 9
2000

707 ** 1960 1/2d Manuka SG 781a/CP O1a(z) Blue Colour Omitted Unhinged SG Cat £325/CP Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 9

375

708 * 1960 1/2d Manuka SG 781b/CP O1a(y) Green Colour Omitted. Good Mint. SG Cat £450/CP Cat $1000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

709 ** 1960 1/3 Trout CP O13a(w) Block of 4 with a Good Brown Colour Shift Unhinged (4) 500
710 ** 1960 1/3 Trout SG 792a/CP O13a(z) Carmine Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce. SG Cat £850/CP Cat 

$1750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9
1250

711 ** 1960 1/9 Plane Multicoloured CP O15b(x) Horizontal pair with a Striking Red (Plane) Colour Shift Unhinged. CP 
Cat $500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

712 ** 1960 1d Karaka SG 782a/CP O2a(z) Yellow Colour Omitted Fine Top Selvedge single Unhinged. SG Cat £650/CP 
Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

800

713 ** 1960 2 1/2d Titoki SG 784/CP O4a Block of 4 with Brown Colour Shifted downwards and into the design below. 
Fine Unhinged (4)

300

714 U 1960 2 1/2d Titoki SG 784a/CP O4a(x) Red Colour Omitted Fine Used SG Cat £600/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 9

600

715 * 1960 2 1/2d Titoki SG 784b/CP O4a(z) Right-hand Selvedge Pair both with the Brown Colour Omitted. Fine Mint. 
SG Cat £650/CP Cat $1200 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 9

600

716 ** 1960 2 1/2d Titoki SG 784c/CP O4a(y) Green Colour Omitted Unhinged with a right-hand selvedge single. SG Cat 
£400/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

717 ** 1960 2/6 Butter SG 797/797a - CP O17a/O17a(x) Vertical Pair with the top stamp with the Yellow Colour Omitted 
and the 2nd stamp also with the Yellow Colour nearly Omitted. Has a normal stamp for comparison. Fine Colour 
Error Unhinged. SG Cat £1400/CP Cat $2500 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 13

3000

718 ** 1960 2d Kaka Beak SG 783a/CP O3a(z) Black Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged SG Cat £550/CP Cat $1200 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

750

719 ** 1960 3d Kowhai SG 785/CP O5a A single stamp with a Striking Yellow, Green & Brown Colour shifts unhinged 
caused by a paper crease. Fine Colour Shift (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

300

720 */** 1960 3d Kowhai SG 785c/CP O5a(y) Vertical Pair with the top stamp lightly hinged and has a slight missing 
Brown Colour and a partial brown offset on the back. The 2nd stamp has a Complete Missing Brown Colour and 
Unhinged. SG Cat £325/CP Cat $425+ (2) PHOTO-PLATE 13

400

721 ** 1960 4d Puarangi SG 786/786b - CP O6a/O6a(y) Vertical Pair with the bottom stamp has the Buff Colour Omitted. 
Fine Unhinged. SG Cat £900/CP Cat $1800 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 13

1250

722 U 1960 4d Puarangi SG 786a/CP O6a(x) Plum Colour Omitted Fine Used SG Cat £300/CP Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 9

400

723 ** 1960 5d Mountain Daisy SG 787a/CP O7a(z) Yellow Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged. SG Cat £425/CP Cat $1000 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

650

724 * 1960 6d Clematis No Watermark Left-hand Selvedge Block of 4 with Missing Lilac & Olive Colours and has 
Grossly Misplaced Perfs Mint No Gum. Proof/Unissued status. (4) PHOTO-PLATE 13

375

725 ** 1960 6d Clematis SG 788b/CP O8a(z) Vertical Strip of 3 with the top stamp with the Lilac Colour Omitted. The 
other 2 stamps normals. Fine Unhinged. SG Cat £425/CP Cat $800 (3)

500

726 ** 1962 3d Telegraph CP S88a(v) Vertical Strip of 3 with the Green Colour Partially Missing Part on the 2nd stamp 
and mostly on the 3rd stamp Unhinged. The 2nd stamp has a minor tone. (3)

300

727 ** 1962 3d Telegraph CP S88a(z) Vertical Strip of 3 with the 1st stamp with the Brown Colour Partially Omitted 
Unhinged. CP Cat $350 (3)

250

728 ** 1962 3d Telegraph SG 810a/CP S88a(y) Background Green Colour Totally Omitted in Top left corner single. Strik-
ing Missing Colour. SG Cat £3000/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

4000

729 ** 1962 8d Telegraph SG 811b/CP S89a(z) Vertical Strip of 8 showing the 3rd,4th,5th & 6th stamp with the Missing 
Grey-black (teleprinters) Error Unhinged. Fine & Rare Error Strip. SG Cat £11,000/CP Cat $20,000 (8)

12500

730 ** 1963 1/9 Railway Centenary SG 819a/CP S91a(z) Red Colour Omitted Unhinged. Fine Error BPA 2001 Certifii-
cate SG Cat £2750/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

4000

731 ** 1963 3d Railway Centenary SG 818a/CP S90a(z) Blue Colour Omitted Unhinged. SG Cat £750/CP Cat $1750 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

1000

732 ** 1964 3d Road Safety CP S93a(x) Selvedge Corner Block of 8 showing Complete Offsets on 4 right-hand stamps 
Unhinged. CP Cat  $1200 (8)

750

733 ** 1965 2/- Parliamentary Conference SG 837a/CP S102a(z) Red Colour Omitted Unhinged SG Cat £1400/CP Cat 
$4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

2000

734 ** 1965 2/- Parliamentary Conference SG 837a/CP S102a(z) Red Colour Omitted Unhinged. SG Cat £1400/CP Cat 
$4000 (1)

2000

735 ** 1965 7d Churchill in a Bottom Selvedge Vertical Strip of 3 with a Black Offset on the 2nd stamp and partially on 
the 3rd stamp Unhinged (3)

400
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736 ** 1966 4d Scout Jamboree SG 838a/CP S103(z) Horizontal Strip of 6 - Partial Missing Gold on the 4th stamp, Com-
pletely Omitted on the 5th & 6th stamps Unhinged. Fine Error Strip. SG Cat £2400/CP Cat $6000+ (6)

3750

1967-9 PICTORIALS
737 ** 1967 1/2c Manuka SG 845/CP OD1a Top Selvedge Vertical Strip of 3 all with Grossly Misplaced Perforations 

Unhinged (3)
300

738 ** 1967 2 1/2c Kowhai SG 848a/CP OD4a(y) Vertical Strip of 5 Deep Blue Colour Omitted on the 3rd stamp and 
Partial Missing Blue on the 2nd & 4th stamps Unhinged. Fine Striking Error. SG Cat £3750/CP Cat $6000 for the 
Missing Colour. (5) PHOTO-PLATE 17

5000

739 ** 1967 3c Puarangi CP OD5a (y) Left-hand Vertical Strip of 3 with the Purple Colour Omitted Unhinged. CP Cat 
$1650 (3)

1000

740 ** 1967 3c Puarangi SG 849/CP OD5a Grossly Misplaced Perfed single Unhinged (1) 100
741 ** 1968 28c Armed Services (Navy) with the Yellow Colour Omitted Unhinged. Has RPS London 1971 Certificate. 

Also a normal for comparison. Unlisted Error. (2) PHOTO-PLATE 10
1000

742 ** 1968 28c Fox Glacier SG 878a/CP OD27a(y) Yellow Colour Omitted Unhinged with a normal for comparison. SG 
Cat £3000/CP Cat $4000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 9

1500

743 ** 1968 3c Maori Bible SG 883a/CP S108a(x) Gold Colour Omitted Unhinged SG Cat £160/CP Cat $450 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

250

744 ** 1969 6c Cook Bicentennial CP S123a(y) Embossed Head Omitted Fine unhinged. CP Cat $400 (1) 250
745 ** 1976 20c Maori Rock Drawing CP OD13a(z) Top Selvedge Vertical Strip of 5 with the Buff Colours nearly Omiited 

from the 2nd & 3rd stamps Unhinged. Fine & Striking Error Strip. CP Cat $4000 (5)
2500

746 ** Coil Pair 1968 10c Timber CP ODC22(z) One stamp with the Green Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce 
CP Cat $5000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 10

3500

1970 DEFINITIVES
747 ** 1970/76 15c Maori Hook (Watermarked) SG 926a/CP P13a(y) Bottom Selvedge single with the Pale Chestnut 

Colour Omitted Unhinged. SG Cat £700/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10
1000

748 ** 1973/76 3c Lichen Moth (No Wmk) SG 1010a/CP P5c(y) Orange Colour Omitted Unhinged SG Cat £450/CP Cat 
$1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

600

749 ** 1973/76 4c Puriri Moth (No Watermark) SG 1011a/CP P6c(T) Unhinged with a right-hand selvedge. SG Cat 
£1000/CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

1500

750 ** 1973/76 4c Puriri Moth (No Wmk) SG 1011g/CP P6c(Pa) Top Left-hand Corner Block of 16 with 1c Full & 2x 
Partial showing Missing Dark Green,Light Green & Yellow Colours Omitted due to a Paper Fold Unhinged. Unique 
Error Block. SG Cat £6000/CP Cat $15,000 (16) PHOTO-PLATE 17

10000

751 ** 1973/76 6c Seahorse (No Wmk) Horizontal Pair with the left-hand stamp has a Striking Vertical Pre-printing Paper 
Crease Unhinged (2) PHOTO-PLATE 10

100

752 ** BOOKLET 1971 75c Pictorial CP W10a x 10 Booklets. Fine Unhinged CP Cat $400 (10) 100
1972-5 COMMEMORATIVES

753 ** 1975 18c Forest Parks SG 1077a/CP SS19a(z) Dark Blue Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged. SG Cat £225/CP Cat 
$500 (1)

250

1975-9 PICTORIALS
754 ** 1975/81 8c Rose CP PA8a(u) Red Colour Partially Missing Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $425 (1) 250
755 ** 1975/81 8c Rose CP PA8a(y) single with a Partial Yellow Colour (Frame) Error Unhinged. Missing the bottom half. 

CP Cat $5000 for Completely Missing Error. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10
2000

756 ** 1975/81 8c Rose CP PA8a(z) Black Colour Omitted Unhinged CP Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10 900
1980-89

757 ** 1980 14c Queen Plate 1A1A1A1A Double Strip of 3 SG 1210ab/CP S260/262(z) Black Colour Omitted Fine 
Unhinged CP Cat $2000+ (6)

800

758 ** 1981 20c Royal Wedding Pair SG 1247ab/CP SP176/177(z) Se-tenant Pair with the Silver-Grey Colours Omitted 
Unhinged. Fine & Very Scarce. SG Cat £900/CP Cat $2000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 10

1250

759 ** 1986 $1 Music CP S334a(z) Right-hand Corner Value Block of 10 with a Major Perforation Shift affecting 8 of 
the stamps in the block.The left-hand stamps showing Partially Imperf from the left margin. The middle perfora-
tions have a progressive diagonal perfofation error affecting the top 3 rows. Fine Perforation Error Block. CP Cat 
$1000+ (10)

750

760 ** 1986 25c Kakapo (Unissued) Bird Stamp CP PC1a(z) Unhinged. CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10 500
761 ** 1987 80c America’s Cup SG 1418 Top Left Colour Tab Corner Plate Proof Block of 4 Fine Unhinged (4) 250
762 ** 1989 40c Kiwi CP PC19c(z) Yellow Colour Omitted with bottom selvedge Fine Unhinged CP Cat $550 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 10
400

1990-99
763 ** 1991 Chatham Islands Discovery Bicentenary Pair SG 1585/1586 Top Selvedge Imperf Plate Proofs in Blocks of 

Four with Colour Tabs Unhinged. Fine & Scarce (8)
500

764 ** 1994 $1.50 Man on the Moon (hologram) CP S479a(z) The Hologram and Embossing Omitted Error Unhinged 
with a right-hand Selvedge. (Only one sheetlet of 10stamps discovered) CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

2000

765 ** 1996 $3 Butterfly SG 1642a/CP PC40b Grey & Green Colour Omitted Unhinged. SG Cat £600/CP Cat $1500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

750

766 ** 1996 Butterfly SG 1642a/CP PC40b(z) Missing Grey & Green Colours in a Horizontal Pair Unhinged. CP Cat 
$3000 (2)

1000

767 ** 1998 $4 Town Icons Booklet CP W69a(z) Completely Imperforate Fine Unhinged CP Cat $2000 (1) 1000
2000 ONWARDS

768 ** 2000 Olympics 40c Rowing, $1.10 Cycling & $1.20 Triathlon All with Major Perforation Shifts Unhinged with nor-
mals for comparison. (6) PHOTO-PLATE 10

2000

769 ** 2006 Washington Stamp Exhibition 45c & $1.50 Personalised Sheets Fine Unhinged. Only 50 Sets exist (2) 500
770 ** 2007 $2 Southern Skies SG 2961/CP SS170b Bottom Imprint Block of 10 with ‘Double Perforations’ Vertically on 

all stamps. New discovery. Fine Unhinged (10)
1000

771 ** 2008 50c Weather Extremes CP S1063a(z) Bronze, Yellow & Magenta Colours Omitted. Fine Error & Unhinged. 
CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

3000

ANTARCTICA
772 ** 1908 1d King Edward VII SG A1 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $1950 (1) 1250
773 ** 1910/13 1/2d Green & 1d Red Victoria Land SG A2/A3 Unhinged Very Scarce ACS Cat $3150 (2) 2000
774 ** 1911 1d Victoria Land SG A3 Unhinged with a Bottom Selvedge single. ACS Cat $150 (1) 100
775 U 1913 (JA18) 1d Victoria Land SG A3 tied by Brit. Antarctic Expd cancel on Printed British Antarctic Expedition 

Certificate. (1)
250

CHRISTMAS
776 U 1960 2d Nativity SG 805a/CP SC1a Red Colour Omitted Fine Used. SG Cat £425/CP Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 10
500
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777 ** 1961 2 1/2d Adoration SG 809a/CP SC2a(v) Top Selvedge single with Missing Yellow Colour Omitted Unhinged. 
SG Cat £500 CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

800

778 ** 1963 2 1/2d Holy Family CP SC4a Imprint/Plate 1B Block of 6 with Partial Missing Red Colours on the 1st stamps 
of each row Unhinged. CP Cat $800+ (6)

500

779 ** 1963 2 1/2d Holy Family CP SC4a(x) Left-hand Selvedge Pair showing a Partial Missing Red Colour on the left-
hand stamp Unhinged. CP Cat $400 (2)

250

780 ** 1964 2 1/2d First Christian Service SG 824a/CP SC5a(y) Red Colour Omitted Unhinged. SG Cat £1500/CP Cat 
$1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

1250

781 ** 1965 3d The Two Trinities CP SC6aw) in a Right Hand Part Block of 20 with Partial Double Perforations on the 
last stamp of the 5 rows of stamps Unhinged. (20)

250

782 ** 1966 3d Virgin & Child SG 842a/CP SC7a(y) Red Colour Omitted Unhinged SG Cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 13

450

783 ** 1968 2 1/2c Adoration CP SC9a(x) Red Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10 800
784 ** 1973 3c Raphael SG 1034/CP SC14a Horizontal Strip of 3 with Striking Horizontal Pre Printing Paper Creases 

Unhinged. (3) PHOTO-PLATE 13
150

785 ** 1975 3c Virgin & Child SG 1083a/CP SC16a(y) Rihgt-hand Selvedge Strip of 5 with the Red Colour Omitted 
from the last 2 stamps, Partially on the 3rd stamp Unhinged. Fine Error Strip. SG Cat £1600/CP Cat $3500 (5) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

2000

786 ** 1975 3c Virgin & Child SG 1083b/CP SC16a(x) Right-hand Selvedge Horizontal Strip of 5 with the last stamp with 
the Black Colour Omitted Unhinged. SG Cat £1400/CP Cat $3500 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 11

2500

CINDERELLAS
787 C 1906 New Zeland International Exhibition Art Union Ticket with the No 6 Carving label stuck on the left-hand side. 

The Ticket has light folding and stome staining. Very Scarce (1)
250

788 ** 1930’s Wellington Advertiser’s Club Heslop D17 Set of 4 individual values Fine Unhinged (4) 125
789 * 1940’s Lend To Defend New Zealand Heslop J86 in White/Blue/Red Imperf label stuck on card. Very Scarce (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 10
250

790 * 1940’s WW2 Keep This Flag Flying (NZ Flag) Open a National Savings Account or Buy National Savings Bonds 
White/Red/Blue Imperf label on card. Very Scarce. Unlisted in Heslop (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

300

FRAMAS
791 ** 1988/1996 Frama Unprinted Strips of 5 from 1988 Map (2 Strips), 1990 Seaplane, 1992 Maori Design & 1996 

Maori Rafter. Interesting items (5 Strips)
100

HEALTH
792 C 1934 (26OC) Crusader First Day Cover tied by HIGHFIELD cancel. Minor ageing. ACS Cat $300 (1) 200
793 C 1935 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H35.1B Bergen Cover. Rated 7. Fine (1) 125
794 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1E(10) Illustration in Purple/Olive Green. Has minor ageing/soiling. 

Rated 6. (1)
75

795 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1OB unaddressed. produced by Arthur W Beale. Rated 10. Very 
Scarce (1)

300

796 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1U Allen. Minor ageing to the cover. Rated 7 (1) 100
797 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1W(b) with a Invercargill SITA label untied on the back. Rated 6 (1) 100
798 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1R Has faint ageing. Rated 7 (1) 100
799 C 1944 Illustrated First Day Covers - Jones H44.1CAB, H44.1EA, H44.1F (1) & (2) - 3 of the covers have minor 

ageing. All Rated 5 (4)
100

800 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.D1AA The Cover has a bit of staining and a light crease. Scarce (1) 100
801 C 1959 Illustrated First Day Cover Unlisted showing World Globe with letter in Gold and Bird Poaka Illustration in 

Black. Fine & Scarce (1)
100

802 * 1961 3d Karearea (NZ Falcon) Ex CP TM33b from Miniature Sheet with a Missing Part Black & Brown colours 
due to a paper fold Mint. Fine & Striking Error. Bird Thematic item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

1500

803 ** 1962 3d Tieke (Saddleback) SG 813a/CP T34b(z) Right-hand Selevedge Strip of 5 with the Orange (background) 
Colour Omitted on the last 2 Stamps and Partially on the 3rd stamp Unhinged. Striking Error Strip and Bird The-
matic Item. SG Cat £6000/CP Cat $10,000+ (5) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

7500

804 ** 1964 2 1/2d Tarapunga (Silver Gulls) SG 822a/CP T36a(z) Red Colour Omitted Unhinged SG Cat £350/CP Cat 
$800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

500

805 ** 1964 2 1/2d Tarpunga (Silver Gulls) CP T36a(x) Left-hand Selvedge with a Major Red Colour Shift Unhinged CP 
Cat $150 (1)

100

806 C 1964 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H64.1B(b) with Blocks of 8 of each value cancelled by Maunu Health 
Camp First Day cancels. Minor creasing on corner. Rated 8. Scarce (1)

150

807 ** 1965 4d Fantail SG 832a/CP T37b(z) Green Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged. Fine Bird Thematic Item. SG Cat 
£2250/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

3000

808 ** 1966 4d Weka SG 840/CP T38b Right-hand Selvedge Pair with Striking Sepia Colour Shift Unhinged (2) PHOTO-
PLATE 11

500

809 ** 1966 4d Weka SG 840a/CP T38b(z) Sepia Colours Omitted Fine Unhinged. Bird Thematic Item. Striking Missing 
Colour. SG Cat £2750/CP Cat $5500 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

3750

810 C 1968 3c Olympics SG 888a/CP T40b(x) Red Colour Omitted tied on Cover by Gonville Junction 26 SP 68 cancel. 
The only known example used (and on cover) from 6 known examples. Fine & Rare. CP Cat $5000+ Unpriced in 
SG Used (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

5000

811 ** 1971 3c+1c Hockey CP T43a(z) Top Selvedge single with a Complete Offset on the back Unhinged. CP Cat $250 
(1)

150

812 ** 1972 3c+1c Miniature Sheet (Tennis) CP TM44b(z) Yellow Colour Omitted Unhinged. Has RPSNZ 2021 Certifi-
cate. CP Cat $6000 (1)

4000

813 C 1972 Health Min Sheet Pair on Large Manilla Cover cancelled by Christchurch First Day Cover cancels. Has 
Black/Blue boxed First Day Cover cachet. (1)

100

814 C 1974 Health Min Sheet cancelled by Christchurch First Day cancel on Large White Cover. Has Black/Blue boxed 
First Day cachet at top right. (1)

100

815 ** 1978 12c+2c National Heart Foundation CP T50b(x) Vertical Pair with the Chestnut Colour Omitted Unhinged. 
Also a normal for comparison. CP Cat $2500 (2)

1250

816 C 1996 (7AU) 40c Teddy Bear plus a normal stamp tied by TE NGAE Post Office on a Printed 1996 Health First Day 
Cover. Fine & Very Scarce. (1)

3000

817 ** 1996 40c Teddy Bear Error SG 200a Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11 900
818 ** 1996 40c Teddy Bear Self Adhesive SG 2003a in a Strip of 10 plus a normal strip of 10 Unhinged. ACS Cat 

$20,000 (20)
7500

819 U 1996 40c Teddy Bear Self-Adhesive SG 2003a Fine Used. Very Scarce. ACS Cat $3000 (1) 2000
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820 ** 1996 40c Teddy Bear Stamp SG 2000a Fine Unhinged plus a normal stamp, self adhesive and Min Sheet Fine 
Used on an Album Page. (4+ M/S) ACS Cat $1510 (4+M/S)

750

821 ** 1996 Teddy Bear Miniature Sheet Overprinted ‘Capex 96’ Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce (1) 5000
822 ** 1996 Teddy Bear Miniature Sheet Unhinged Fine & Scarce (1) 4000

LIFE INSURANCE
823 * 1891 3d Brown VR SG L4/CP X4a Mint Centred right. SG Cat £375/CP Cat $1000 (1) 250
824 ** 1969/76 3c Baring Head SG L58ab/CP X29a(z) Ochre-Yellow Colour Omitted Left-hand Selvedge single. Very 

Scarce. Has RPSNZ 2019 Certificate. SG Cat £3500/CP Cat $7000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11
5000

PERFINS
825 U QV Long Types 1882 2/- Blue & £1 Pink (torn at the bottom and has thins) Both perfined ‘N.Z/I Co.’ with NZ Insur-

ance Company cancels. (2)
50

PIGEON POST
826 * 1899 1/- Marotiri Pigeongram VP 5 Forgery Mint. Interesting item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11 250
827 */U 1899 1/- Special Post CP VP2 Mint with minor perf staining, 1/- Pigeongram CP VP4 Mint No Gum & Minor age-

ing, 1/- Red Marotiri Island with top selvedge CP VP6 Mint with minor ageing, 6d Blue Triangle Mint No Gum, 1/- 
Red Triangle Used with a light crease and thin. CP Cat $1375 (5)

500

POSTAL FISCALS
828 U 1867 QV 8d Blue & Black Die 1 postmarked ‘Palmerston N 13 JY 86’ postal type cancel. Scarce. (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 11
250

829 * 1882 QV 1d Lilac SG F1/CP Z1a Good Mint. Scarce. SG Cat £1600/CP Cat $3250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11 1250
830 U 1882 QV 8/- Pale Blue P11 3/4 SG F17/CP Z10a postmarked Christchurch 18 NO 85 Very Good Used. CP Cat 

$200 (1)
100

831 U 1886 QV £1 Pink SG F33 Very Good Used with Dunedin postal type cancel. ACS Cat $250 (1) 100
832 U 1886 QV £2 Purple, £3 Green & £5 Blue Used all with postal type cancels. ACS Cat $850 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 13 350
833 * 1890 QV £3 Green P12 1/2 4mm Watermark Kiwi R470C3 Mint Hinged. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11 1000
834 * 1906 QV 7/6 Grey P14 SG F84 Good Mint. Scarce. ACS Cat $2250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11 1000
835 ** 1913/21 QV 10/- Maroon P14 1/2 x 14 SG F120 in a Corner Sheet No L969908 single Unhinged. ACS Cat $3000 

(1)
1250

836 ** 1913/21 QV 4/- Orange Red P14 1/2 x 14 SG F114 Unhinged with a light perf tone on the right. ACS Cat $900 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 11

300

837 ** 1913/21 QV 5/- Green P14 1/2 x 14 SG F115 in a Top right corner pair. Fine Unhinged. ACS Cat $2400 (2) 1250
838 ** 1913/21 QV 8/- Deep Blue P14 1/2 x 14 SG F118 Unhinged with a bottom selvedge. Has a faint perf tone other-

wise okay. ACS Cat $3500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11
1000

839 ** 1925/30 QV 6/- Rose SG F136/CP Z7l Unhinged. CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11 1000
840 * 1931/40 £3.10s Rose SG F165/CP Z49a Mint with light gum toning. Has Cermuga 2022 Certificate. SG Cat 

£2250/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11
1500

841 * 1931/40 Arms £2 Purple Cowan Paper SG F162/CP Z46a Fine Mint SG Cat £425/CP Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 11

300

842 U 1940/58 25/- Greenish Blue SG F204w/CP Z43c Fine Used. Has Ceremuga 2021 Certificate. SG Cat £1000/CP 
Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

900

843 ** 1940/58 Arms £3.10s Rose W. Teape Paper SG F209/CP Z49b Unhinged. RPS London 1994 Certificate. SG Cat 
£4000/CP Cat $8000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

3750

844 ** 1940/58 Arms 9/- Orange SG F200 Top Selvedge single Fine Unhinged. ACS Cat $200 (1) 100
845 C 1952 (3OC) Airmail Mail Tag with Arms 6/-,10/- & £1 values tied by Greymouth cancels to Sydney. Slight blem-

ishes. (1)
125

846 ** OFFICIAL 1927/33 Arms 5/- Vertical Overprint SG O113/CP ZO33a Fine Unhinged CP Cat $1100 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 11

600

REVENUES
847 U 1880 QV 8d Blue-Green Kiwi R447 cancelled by ‘Bank of New Zealand/Blenheim’ handstamp. Has bottom left 

corner blunt perf. Has 2 minor pinholes. Kiwi Cat $100 (1)
50

848 U Railway Charges 1925 3d Yellow P14 Pair & 8d Green P15x14 both with MORRINSVILLE Station Overprints 
Used. Both still with paper on the back. The 8d value has a blunt top right corner. (3) PHOTO-PLATE 11

100

849 U Stamp Duty 1880 QV 4d Orange-Red (6), 8d Blue-Green (11) & 1/- Pink (33) on a Hagner Page. 1x 4d with a tear 
but the rest are good examples. Scarce lot. Kiwi Cat $3350 (50)

1000

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY
FULL FACE QUEEN COVERS

850 C 1859 (MY27) Mourning Cover to Halifax, England with Imperf 2d Pale Blue in a Horizontal Strip of 3 cancelled by 
Obliterator ‘1’ cancels. Backstamped Auckland & Halifax AU 9 59 cancels. The cover carried on the Columbian 
to Suez connecting with the Ripon leaving Alexandria to Southampton. Has a slight tear at bottom left. Roughl 
opened at the back with light ageing. Has Holcombe 1993 Certificate. (1)

500

851 C 1868 (SP8) Cover ‘Via Panama’ with Perforated 6d Red Brown tied by Wellington/070 cancel to Ireland. Backs-
tamped with part arrival cancel. No flap. The cover has a vertical crease at left with minor staining and odd tear. 
The cover sent Per Mataura and Douro ships. (1)

200

852 C 1872 (SP13) Cover with Perforated 2d Orange FFQ SG 133 tied by light Perkins Bacon Obliterator ‘8’ (Wanganui) 
cancel to Patea. Backstamped Wanganui & Patea SP 14 72. Nice Local Wanganui Postal District Cover (1)

300

SECOND SIDEFACE COVERS
853 C 1885 (23MR) Cover with 2d Lilac tied by Obliterator ‘C’ cancel plus a ‘W’ (Waitepeka) Manuscript cancel to Oama-

ru. Backstamped Oamaru & RTPO-DNS cancels. The cover has light staining and soiling. Minor tears at top. (1)
100

854 C 1888 (6MR) QV 1d Red Brown Printed Postcard uprated with 1d Carmine and tied by Obliterator ‘A’ cancels. 
Commercial. The Postcard sent from Tuakau. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

50

855 C 1889 (4MY) Cover to Edinburgh, Scotland with 6d Brown 2nd Sideface tied by Obliterator ‘1’ cancel. Backs-
tamped with light MARINE PO coin cancel plus Edinburgh MY 31 89 receiving cancel. Minor ageing. Very Scarce 
Marine/Shipmail Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

500

856 C 1890 (12JY) Fine Cover with 3d Yellow Pair & 2d Lilac all tied by light THAMES/TS Duplex cancels to GERMANY. 
Has Red ‘1 1/2’ in manuscript at left. Backstamped Red London & Naumberg Saale receiving cancel. Fine Cover 
and with the 3d value on Cover. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

500

1898 PICTORIAL COVERS
857 C 1898 (30MY) Cover to Sydney with 2 1/2d Wakitipu SG 249 tied by PETONE cancel. Backstamped Sydney JU 4 

98. Fine & Scarce single rate Cover (1)
150

858 C 1900 (18JA) Cover to Hamburg, Germany with 1/2d Mt Cook x 10 including a Block of 4 and vertical strip of 3 tid 
by DUNEDIN cancels. Backstamped LOKSTEDT cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

100



- 44 -

859 C 1901 (19FE) Wairakei Picture Postcard Yellow/Brown with 2x 1/2d Green Mt Cook values tied by Auckland can-
cels to Scotland. Has Musselburgh MR 30 01 receiving cancel. Fine Pictorial Card (1)

50

860 C 1903 (16JL) KEVII 1d Lettercard uprated with a 1 1/2d Boer War stamp Posted at DEVONPORT to Switzerland. 
Has St Imier 29 AU 03 receiving cancel at bottom left. Backstamped Auckland. Fine Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

150

KING EDWARD VII COVERS
861 C 1912 (15FE) Domain Picture Postcard with 1/2d KEVII Green tied by fine DOMAIN FETE/CHRISTCHURCH can-

cel to Little River. Fine Special Cancel (1)
200

KGV COVERS
862 C 1916 (12AP) Small Mail Tag to Auckland with KGV 1/2d Green & 3d Brown Recess tied by WELLINGTON REG-

ISTERED cancels. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18
50

863 C 1922 (23NO) Mail Tag with 3x KGV 2d Surface values tied by PERIA cancels tieing White New Zealand/124/Par-
cel Post label. Minor tear to the label (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13

50

1935 PICTORIAL COVERS
864 C 1938 (18JE) Long Cover endorsed ‘Posted on the Marae Waihirere Pa temporary Post Office on the date of the 

opening of Carroll memorial Hall’ has ‘35 1 1/2d,2d & 3d Pictorials tied by WAIROA cancels. Has ‘CARROLL 
MEMORIAL HUI’ violet cachet at top. Minor ageing. Very Scarce PO Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

750

865 C 1945 (7AP) Formular Scenic Greetings from New Zealand Pictorial Airletter with ‘35 8d Tuatara tied by light part 
HAITAITAI cancel. Minor ageing (1)

50

KING VI COVERS 
866 C OFFICIALS Small Range of Covers - 1954 Airmail Cover to Germany with 8d Violet Official tied, 1955 Small 

OHMS Department of Agriculture Cover with 1/- & 6d Officials tid to USA, 1952 OHMS Cover to local address with 
8d Violet Official tied by Auckland Registered cancel. Light ageing, 1951 Long OHMS Airmail Cover Plant Dis-
eases Division Auckland with 1/- & 3d Officials tied to Canada,, 1949 OHMS Mail Tag with 2/-,1/-,8d,2d Officials 
tied by Wellington cancels & 1948 OHMS Cover to England with 3d(3) & 9d Official tied by Upper Hutt cancel. 
Nice lot (6 Covers)

400

1940/1960 COVERS
867 C 1940 (6FE) Waitangi Treaty House Print on thick card with ‘40 1d & 2 1/2d Centennial values both tied by RUS-

SELL CENTENNIAL cancels. Nice Item (1)
50

QE PERIOD COVERS 
868 C 1956 (11JE) Large Airmail Cover Folded to London with QE 6d Large Figures & 10/- Queen on Horseback values 

both tied by AUCKLAND FMB cancels. Commercial Cover to Blue Star Line Ltd. Has light creasing. Scarce High 
Value Cover (1)

250

AIRMAIL COVERS
869 C 1931 (10MR) Gisborne Air Transport Ltd Hastings-Gisborne & Gisborne-Hastings Printed Covers. Both signed by 

W H Lett. Fine & Scarce (2)
100

870 C 1931 (16JA) Dominion Airlines Ltd Printed Cover with Hastings to Gisborne/Dominion Airlines (altered from Air-
ways) Ltd cut labels. Signed by G B Bolt. The cover has light staining (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

150

871 C 1931 (19JA) Dominion Airways Ltd Hastings to Gisborne Airmail Cover with 1d Field Marshal tied by Gisborne 
cds. Has cut Dominion Airways Ltd label itialled. Signed by G B Bolt. (1)

200

872 C 1934 (17FE) Faith in Australia Wakefield ‘Castrol’ Lubricants Printed Cacheted Covers with 7d Blue Trans-Tas-
man stamp tied by AUCKLAND Relief cancel addressed to Sq. Ldr Stedman, Rongotai Aerodrome, Wellington. 
Signed by Ulm. The envelope includes a Printed CC Wakefield & Co Ltd Letter signed by the NZ Manager. The 
envelope has sellotape stains at right. Light ageing (1)

100

LIFE INSURANCE COVERS
873 C 1935 (SP23) Printed NZ Government Life Insurance Department window envelope with 1d Red No VR tied by 

Wanganui machine cancel. No backstamps (1)
50

METER COVERS
874 C 1917 (4SP) Large (A4 size) Part Parcel Piece with ‘The British Empire Trading Co, Ltd’ address label with Black 

1d + 1d Postage Paid/18 Meters tied by Wellington cancel to Wadestown. Light creasing. Fine Meter Item (1)
50

875 C 1952 (8SP) Censored Cover with 1/- & 6d Red Moss Machine Model E Franks cancelled by AUCKLAND FMB 
cancel to Austria. Has a violet censor cachet. No backstamp. Has rubber stamped 19 Sept 1952 receiving cachet. 
Fine condition (1)

75

876 C 1955 OHMS Registered Social Security Department 1/- Universal Machine Code U cancelled by DUNEDIN REG-
ISTERED cancel. Also with ‘ART’ handstamp. Plus Long OHMS Registered 25c Metered Cover plus 13c+25c 
Universal Machine Code U Franks tied by NELSON cancel. Also has an ‘AR’ violet cachet. the 1955 cover has a 
minor age. Two AR Covers. Scarce (2)

100

877 C 1958 (18SP) OHMS Airmail Registered Insured Long Cover with 4/6 Universal Machine Code U Frank label tied 
by WELLINGTON REGISTERED cancel addressed to ‘Air Office Commanding Headquarters, No 90 Signals 
Group, RAF, Medmeham, Marlow, Bucks, England. Has 2x Red Insured label, One NZ (For £12). Backstamped 
London 22/9/58. Fine & Rare Insured Metered Cover (1)

400

MILITARY COVERS
878 C 1915 (15NO) Colombo Picture Postcard to NZ. Has violet boxed ‘NZ Military Post Office/Troopship No 33’ hand-

stamp (SS Navua). The card has slight faults and staining at top left. Also a small tear. Scarce Troopship marking 
(1)

100

879 C 1915/16 Stampless Postcard to NZ cancelled by New Zealand Stationary APO No 1 cancel plus CMR (Camel 
Mounted Rifles) NZ E Force cachet. Also Postcard to Trooper H D Blundell, 7th Reinforcements with ‘16 Camel 
Corps’ in manuscript. Has 8 Albums Pages displaying Souvenir Program of Imperial Camel Corps Sports events 
in Palestine. Interesting WW1 Mail (11 items)

250

880 C 1916 (28FE) Malta Coloured Picture Postcard Stampless with Red ‘On Active Service/NZ Hospital Ship/Marama’ 
handstamp with Advanced Base Military Post Office cancel to England. Has Red ‘Passed By Censor’ cachet. Fine 
Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

250

881 C 1916 (30AP) Suez Picture Postcard Stampless with Blue boxed ‘NZ Military Post Office/Troopship No 50’ 
handstamp to NZ. Has ‘Passed By Military Censor’ handstamp. Used on HMNZT Tahiti. Has Auckland 13 JE 16 
receiving cancel. (1)

250

882 C 1916 (3AP) Stampless Alexandria Picture Postcard with part New Zealand Rifle Brigade cancel. Also boxed violet 
‘New Expeditionary Force. No. Field Ambulance’ handstamp to NZ. The card has slight faults at right. Very Scarce 
WW1 Marking (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

300

883 C 1916 (4FE) Egyptian Coloured Picture Postcard to NZ with violet boxed ‘NZ Expeditionary Force/Troopship No 
38’ handstamp. (HMNZT Tahiti). Also Passed By Military Censor violet cachet. Nice Troopship Card (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 17

200
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884 C 1916 (5JE) Stampless ‘On Active Service/At Sea’ Cover with ‘Passed By Military Censor’ violet cachet signed to 
NZ. Ex Troopship Mokoia. Has WELLINGTON 5 JE 16 receiving cancel. No Ship markings. (1)  PHOTO-PLATE 
17

100

885 C 1940’s Printed ‘On Active Service/Greetings’ Printed Cover with Illustrations of Pyramid,Cairo Buildings,Aeroplane 
dropping Mail,NZ Onward symbol,Map of NZ & Kiwi’ The Illustration in Yellow & Blue addressed to NZ. Fine Il-
lustrated Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

150

886 C 1942 (6MY) Cover to a Private in ‘B’ Coy 22nd WN Battalion 2nd NZEF MEF with ‘35 2d Pictorial Posted from 
Marton. Has ‘Prisoner of War’ violet cachet. Also with MISSING & Return to Sender cachets. Backstamped 
EGYPT/25/Postage Prepaid cancel. Minor ageing (1)

100

MISCELLANEOUS 
887 C 1942 Registration Fee Coupon Booklet - For Issue to Female Persons Only with one receipt removed. The long 

book is folded with a little ageing to the cover (1)
50

OFFICIAL COVERS
888 C 1883/1906 9x On Public Trust Office Stampless Covers both Small & Large plus 4x other OPSO Cover Used 

with 1x Unused. Interesting Range of different On Public Trust Covers Printed Covers noted n early 1883 Cover 
Posted from Wellington to Greymouth. Also 1890 Printed Letter & receipt. Nice lot (15 items)

1500

PERFIN COVERS
889 C 1947 (30JY) Printed ‘Royal Insurance Company Limited’ Marine Department Certificate Receipt. Has Perfined 

Arms 2/6 Brown & KGVI 2/- (damaged) tied by Royal Insurance Company Ltd handstamp. The certificate has a 
tear at top (1)

100

POSTAL FISCALS
890 C 1942 (13AU) Long Censored Airmail Cover addressed to ‘Women’s Voluntary Services for Ciivil Defence’ to Lon-

don with Arms 3/6 on 3/6 tied by WELLINGTON cds. No backstamps. Has Passed By Censor/136 violet cachet. 
The cover has minor soiling, odd creases and odd tear at top. (1)

100

891 C 1945 (10OC) Large Registered Cover to London with ‘45 Health 1d (12, incl Plate B2 Block of 6), 2d (12 in 2x 
Blocks of 6) & Arms 3/6 on 3/6 Green tied by WELLINGTON REGISTERED cancels. (1)

150

892 C 1948 (25FE) Long Airmail Cover to England with Arms 4/- Orange & KGVI 6d tied by AUCKLAND FMB cancel. 
Commercial Cover to Blue Star Line. The cover roughly opened and minor ageing (1)

75

893 C 1948 (28MR) Levin & Co Ltd Wellington Mail Tag cancelled with WELLINGTON LATE FEE cancel plus Postage 
Due (9/2) cachet to Feilding. Has on the back 9/- Orange Arms & KGVI 1d Green Pair as Postage Due stamps. 
Fine Arms/Postage Due Item. RARE (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

500

SHIPMAIL COVERS
894 C 1929 (4JA) Cover with US 2c Aeronautics tied by boxed Packet Boat & Marine Post Office/RMS Niagara cancels 

plus 1932 (3AU) Cover with 1c & 2c US Definitives tied by Packet Boat handstamp with Marine Post Office/RMS 
Makura cancels. Fine condition (2)

100

EXPRESS DELIVERY COVERS
895 C 1903 (3AP) Cover with 6d Fernleaves Express Delivery P11 SG E1 plus 1d Universal addressed to Diocesan 

Office, Shortland St, Auckland. Backstamped Auckland. Early Useage of the 6d Express Delivery stamp. Very 
Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

500

POSTMARKS
896 U Maioro (AK) 1888-1898 Nearly complete A coin cancel on 2d 2nd Sideface 6 JA 94. Early Date. Fine & Rare. 

Rated 10. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13
500

897 C Marsden Point (WR) 1888-1919 Uprated QV 1d Red Brown Printed Postcard with an additional QV 1d Carmine 
tied by MARSDEN POINT 5/9/89 Violet Straight-Line cancel to Auckland. Commercial. Has Auckland 6 SP 89 
receiving cancel. Earliest known useage 4/9/89. This is the first recorded example on Cover/Card. Fine & Rare 
Marking (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

500

898 C Ohakea East (PM) 1943-45 YMCA/NZ National Patriotic Fund Board Printed envelope unaddressed with J Class 
9 OC 44 cancel. Missing the letter ‘H’. Rated 8 Scarce (1)

75

899 C Papatoitoi (AK) 1879-1897 A coin 10 JA 89 cancel complete on QV 1d Red Brown Printed Postcard. The card has 
damaged top corners. Scarce (1)

100

900 C Patumahoe (AK) 1887-1989 QV 1d Red Brown Printed Postcard to Auckland with Fine Manuscript 22/4/89 cancel. 
Backstamped Auckland. Light ageing. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

300

901 C ROYAL TRAIN 1934 (24DE) Fine cancel tieing ‘34 1d Crusader Health stamp addressd to R W Bothamley, 
Porirua. Fine & Scarce (1)

200

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL STATIONERY
POSTCARDS

902 C 1900 1d QV Boer War Printed Postcards - 1) Yellow Cards - A Refresher Newtown Park Mint & Capt Davies First 
Contingent Used and 2) In Brown - Some Rough Riders in the Rough & Breakfast in Camp Mint, First Contingent 
Entraining at Capetown & Mounted Parade/Dismounted Parade Cards Used. Good condition (6)

250

903 C 1910 (4AP) KEVII 1/2d + 1/2d Reply Postcard Samuel AU.3a with the (with Reply Card) Part with an added KEVII 
1/2d Green Posted from ROTORUA to Switzerland. Scarce (1)

100

NEW ZEALAND POSTCARDS
904 C Antarctica ‘Discovery’ Entering Lyttelton Harbour. Real Photo. Reproduced from the Royal Geographical Society. 

(1)
50

905 C HMNZ T No 8 (Star of India) Troopship Real Photo. Fine Mint Card (1) 75
906 P Lighthouses 3x Large Printed Photos of Cape Brett & East Cape Lighthouses (has Chas Judd Advertising on the 

back) (3)
50

907 C No 2 NZ Hospital Ship SS Marama Real Photo Mint , Also HMNZ Hospital Ship Marama Black & White Card 
Unsused (2)

75

908 C Railway Yards and Station TIMARU Black & White Used at Dunedin. Gold Medal Series No 1760. Nice Railway 
Card (1)

50

909 C The New Zealand Hospital Ship SS Maheno Real Photo plus a Coloured Picture Postcard of the Maheno and 
Coloured Card TSS Maheno (3 Cards)

85

WORLD STAMPS & COVERS
AITUTAKI

910 */** 1916/17 KGV 1/- Vermilion SG 14ba, 14bc & 14bb in a Right-hand Selvedge Horizontal Strip of 4 showing Tai 
without dot, Tiringi without dot on thrid i and Tiringi without dot on second i varieties. The first two stamps lightly 
hinged. Fine Variety Strip. SG Cat £950+ (4) PHOTO-PLATE 12

750
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911 P 1920 1/- Avarua Harbour SG 29 Complete Plate Proof Sheet in issued colours of 60 in Fine Condition. Rare Proof 
Sheet (60)

1000

912 C 1927 (10MR) B & W Picture Postcard (Aitutaki seen from the Sea) with 1 1/2d Captain Cook tied by light Relief 
type cancel. Also a full strike of this rare cancel on the reverse. No address (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

300

913 C 1933 (24JL) Registered Iremonger Cover with 2 1/2d Chief SG 32 cancelled by Rarotonga cancel. No backs-
tamps. The stamp Cat £340 alone (1)

200

AUSTRALIA
914 * 1914/20 KGV 1d Bright Red ACSC No 71B Mint. Has Michael Drury Certificate 2019 (1) 100
915 C 1915 (4JU) Stampless OAS Cover to England Posted at HELIPOLIS. Has a large ‘First Australian General Ho-

siptal/Luna Park/Australian Imperial Force’ Violet cachet. The cover roughly opened at top. Scarce WW2 Hospital 
Cover (1)

100

916 U 1915 Roo 5/- Grey & Yellow 2nd Watermark SG 30 Good to Very Good Used Cat £350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 300
917 C 1941 (10JA) Shipmail Censored Cover to Australia with GB KGVI 3d & 1/- values tied by Sydney/Paquebot can-

cel. Has Red Boxed Censor cachet. Ex HMAS Perth. (1)
75

918 * 1949/50 Arms Set SG 224a/224d Fine Mint Cat £150 (4) 75
919 U BCOF 1946 Japan Overprints Set SG J1/J7 All Very Good to Fine Used. The 2/- value with odd short perfs at top, 

the rest fine. Cat £275 (7) PHOTO-PLATE 11
195

AUSTRALIA CINDERELLAS
920 **/C 1935 (12AU) 2x Printed SS Maheno Fraser island Rocket Mail Covers - one with Red Vignette & the other with a 

Green Vignette. Light ageing. Plus 1936 (24FE) Royal Silver Jubilee Rocket Experiemnt Riverview-Moggill Vignet-
ter Sheetlet of 4 & single vignette tied on Printed Australian Rocket Society Cover. Also Printed ‘The King’s Silver 
Jubilee/The Telegraph Souvenir’ Red/Yellow A4 size page with 28/10/35 Rocket Mail cachet. Cat A$425 (5 items)

200

921 **/C 1938 (22AP) GALA DAY Sydney Pigeongram Overprint on 1933 Sydney Festival Week Mint label (minor ageing) 
plus one tied on Air Mail Society of NSW Printed Cover tied by Sydney 24 AP 1933 cancel. Also 1933 Pigeongram 
Flimsey signed by E Crome. (3 items)

100

AUSTRIA
922 C 1949 Child Welfare Fund Set SG 1162/1165 tied on Registered Censored Cover to NZ. Backstamped GPO Perth. 

Has HM Customs Released red cachet. The stamps Cat £127 alone (1)
75

923 C 1955 (2AP) Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with ‘50 Airs 1s Barn Swallows SG 1216, 5s Common Buzzard SG 
1219 Vertical pair & 40g Costumes SG 1117 All tied by WIEN cancels. The stamps Cat £350 alone. Fine com-
mercial cover (1)

200

BOLIVIA
924 C 1906 (18AP) Picture Postcard to Ceylon with 10c Blue tied on the picture side. On the back has a ‘T’ Postage Due 

cachet plus boxed ‘Amount To Be/Collected - 6’ Also Edinburgh, Colombo & Kandy cancels. The card has corner 
faults (1)

50

BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS
925 U 1908 Small Canoe Set SG 8/17 Fine Used. Scarce. SG Cat £275 (11) PHOTO-PLATE 12 250
926 U 1985 $1 Christmas stamp Fine Used. Unissued (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 200
927 U 1991 65c Health Promotion Fine Used. Unissued. Scott Cat US$325 (1) 200

BURMA
928 C 1893 (OC27) India QV 2d Registered envelope with 2a6p SG 103 tied by RANGOON Squared cancel addressed 

to Bank of New Zealand, Auckland, NZ. Backstamped Rangoon, Registered/Auckland & Paeroa cancels. Fore-
runner Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

100

CANADA
929 U 1897 QV $1 Jubilee SG 136 Good Used SG Cat £550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 375
930 U 1897 QV Jubilee Set SG 121/140 includes extra 1c,2c,5c shades. Good to Fine Used. The High values $1-$5 

values all with parcel cancels. Cat £3500 (19)
1250

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
931 U 1855/1864 QV Triangles 1d Deep Brown Red (2 Margins), 4d Blue & Deep Blue (3 Margins) & 1/- Deep Dark 

Green (2 Margins) All Very Good Used (4) PHOTO-PLATE 12
250

CEYLON
932 U 1940/41 3c/6c Overprint SG 398 with a Double Surcharge Overprint. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11 100

CHINA
933 U 1912 3c Blue-Green SG 185 Fine Used. Scarce SG Cat £300 (1) 200
934 ** 1913/33 7c Violet Junk SG 295 Peking Printing Block of 8 Unhinged. Minor perf separation on the right. Cat £200 

(8)
125

935 * 1949 UPU 75th Anniversary SG 1357 in a Corner Plate Block of 6 Mint No Gum as issued (6) 50
936 C 1949 UPU 75th Anniversary SG 1357 tied on Printed Registered First Day Cover. Fine Item (1) 50
937 ** 1960 Chrysanthemums Set SG 1947/1964 Unhinged Cat £550 (18) PHOTO-PLATE 11 500

CINDERELLA
938 * Casque’s Stamp Collection of Famous Racing Drivers issued to assist the Weybridge Hospital. The collection of 

individual labels are stuck on 4 Fullscap Pages and are iall in Blue & White. (Seen sold in a complete sheet at 
£230) (145)

250

COOK ISLANDS
939 U 1892 Federation values on 3 pieces postmarked with Rarotonga or Cook Islands/PO/Rarotonga 1893 cancels - 

1d Black (3), 1 1/2d Mauve (3), 2 1/2d Blue (3), 10d Carmine (3). Some light staining. Cat £675 for the stamps 
alone (12)

500

940 C 1893 (7JE) Registered Cover to Cardiff, Wales with Federation Set of 4 values cancelled by Cook Islands/PO/
Rarotonga cancels. Has ‘Government Of The Cook Islands’ violet large cachet. Has Raotonga, Registered/Auck-
land & Registered London red cancels. Backstamped Cardiff JY 20 93 receiving cancel. The Set Cat £225 for the 
stamps alone. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

500

941 P 1893 Makea Imperf  5x Die Proofs on thin white wove paper in Unisssued Colours. Fine & Scarce (5) PHOTO-
PLATE 12

500

942 C 1894 (15FE) 1d Makea Printed Postcard (H&G #2) uprated with additional 1 1/2d Makea cancelled by Rarotonga 
to Enfurt, Germany. Has Auckland & Enfurt 2/2/95 receiving cancel. Fine condition (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

250

943 C 1897 (16OC) Registered Cover to Adelaide, Australia with Federation Set of 4 values tied by Cook Islands/Raro-
tonga cancels. Backstamped Registered/Auckland & part Adelaide receiving cancel.  The cover has slight surface 
faults. The Set Cat £225 alone (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

350

944 C 1900’s (14MR) Cover with 1d Makea tied by boxed ‘Packet Boat’ handstamp to NZ. Backstamped with part Auck-
land receiving cancel. Fine Packet Boat Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

300
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945 C 1901 (10MY) Printed Formular Postcard to England with 1/2d Torea plus GB 1/2d Blue Green Jubilee tied by 
Obliterator ‘A’ plus Auckland 31 MY 01 cancel. Has Forest Hill JY 17 01 receiving cancel. (The A Obliterator Auck-
land cancel used to cancel loose ship mail) Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

250

946 C 1901 (11SP) Registered Cover to Springfield, Mass, USA with 2d & 6d Torea values tied by Cook Islands/Raro-
tonga cancel. Has Registered Auckland, San Francisco Reg, and Springfield receiving cancels. Minor ageing (1)

300

947 C 1914 (24NO) Commercial Cover to NZ with 2x 1d Makeas tied by AUCKLAND/LOOSE LETTERS cancels. No 
backstamps. Fine Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

300

948 C 1916 (23NO) OHMS/Cook Island Administration Small Stampless envelope to Adelade, Australia cancelled with 
Cook Islands/Rarotonga cancel plus tied by a signature. Backstamped Adelaide 14 DE 16. The cover has light 
ageing (1)

150

949 C 1930 (24DE) Shipmail Cover with Cook Islands 1/2d & 1d Pictorials tied by Shipmail ‘Dumb’ cancel plus Marine 
Post Office/RMS Monowai cancel to USA. No backstamps. (1)

100

950 C 1937 (22OC) Large Registered Cover with ‘37 Coronation stamps. Has ‘Damaged By/Water’ Flying Boat ‘Cygnus’ 
cachet. Very Scarce (1)

200

951 * 1967 Decimals $2,$6,$10 Overprints SG 219/221 Good Mint ACS Cat $675 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 12 400
FIJI

952 * 1915/19 War Stamp 1/2d Green & 1d Red both with Inverted Overprints. Good Mint Cat £1150 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 
12

1000

953 C 1941 (6MR) Cover to NZ with KGVI 2 1/2d on 2d Overprint plus WW2 Fiji Bomber Fund Cinderella label tied. 
Minor perf toning. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

150

GERMANY
954 U 1921 1m60 on 5pf Surcharge SG 172a Very Good Used. Cat £900 (1) 300
955 C BERLIN 1950 (13DE) Registered Cover with 20pf European Recovery Programme SG B71 & Berlin Philarmonic 

Orchestra Pair SG B72/73 tied by Karlsruhe-Muhlburg cancels. Stamps Cat £230 alone (1)
100

956 C BERLIN 1951 (8MY) Registered Cover with 20pf Lortzing Death centenary SG B74 & 30pf Freedom Bell Clapper 
at Left Pair SG B78 tied by Frankfurt cancels. SG Cat £315 for the stamps alone (1)

150

957 C BERLIN 1952 (26NO) Registered Cover with 40pf Freedom Bell Clapper at left Pair SG B79 & Stamp Day Pair 
SG B80/81 tied by Nordlingen cancels. The stamps alone Cat £256 (1)

150

958 C Spremberg (3JY) Cover to NZ with 8pf + 1m Blue plus 12pf + 1m Green tied by Spremberg cancels. Scarce (1) 50
GREAT BRITAIN

959 C 1855 (SP18) Mourning Cover to Dunedin, Otago NZ with QV Perforated 2d Blue P14 all tied by Obliterator ‘180’ 
(Chester) cancels. On the front has a Black ‘2’ handstamp, Wellington & Otago unframed cancels. Backstamped 
Chester & Liverpool cancels. The cover has light ageing. Scarce Early Cover to NZ. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

375

960 U 1883/1900 QV 10/- Ultramarine White Paper SG 183 Very Good Used postmarked ‘Sth Audley St BO MY 11 89’ 
cancel. Cat £525 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 11

300

961 U 1883/84 QV Definitives Set SG 187/96 Good Used. Odd minor perf tone. Cat £1720 (10) 200
962 * 1887/1900 QV Jubilee Set Complete with good colours Mint. SG Cat £650 (14) PHOTO-PLATE 12 750
963 C 1897 (20MY) Registered Whitfield King & Co, Stamp Importers, Ipswich, England Printed Cover to NZ. Has QV 

1/2d Orange & 9d Jubilee stamps tied by Registered/Ipswich cancels. Backstamped Registered/Auckland 1 JL 97 
cancel. Also with an 1897 London Philatelic Exhibition Cinderella label tied. (1)

100

964 U 1902/10 KEVII £1 Dull Blue Green SG 266 Very Good Used. Has a light blue registration line horizontally at the 
top of the stamp otherwise fine. The registration line does not detract. SG Cat £825 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

400

965 C 1908 (DE10) Samuel Brothers/Merchant Tailors/Boys’ Outfitters London Printed Invoice for a ‘Lounge Suit’ for 
£3/10/0 with KEVII 1d Overprinted with Security Overprint ‘Received/For/Samuel Brothers Ltd’ and tied. Also has 
‘We beg to annouce that we have been awarded the GOLD MEDAL & DIPLOMA OF HONOUR, Franco-British 
Exhibition 1908’ Cinderellas gummed label stuck on the invoice at top left. Interesting Cinderella/Security stamp 
item (1)

50

966 U 1929 £1 UPU Congress SG 438 Good Used with 2 minor tears at top. SG cat £600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 200
967 U 1929 2 1/2d Blue UPU Congress SG 437wi Watermark Inverted Good Used. Very Scarce SG Cat £950 (1) 475
968 * 1939/48 KGVI High Values Set SG 476/478c Good Mint Cat £425 Unhinged (6) 125
969 C 1967 (24JY) Sir Francis Chichester Illustrated First Day Cover. Signed by Francis Chichester. Fine Signed FDC 

(1)
100

GREECE
970 U 1896 10d Brown Olympic Games SG 121 Fine Used with minor perf toning. Cat £500 (1) 350

HONG KONG
971 U 1891 QV 50c/48c Lilac SG Z920a postmarked with part SWATOW cancel. Good Used. Cat £450 (1) 250
972 U 1904/06 KEVII $2 & $3 SG 87/88 Good to Fine Used. Cat £540 (2) 375
973 U 1912/21 KGV $5 Green and Red/Green SG 115 Very Good Used dated 25 MAR 25. Scarce SG Cat £450 (1) 375
974 C Stamp Duty 1938 (17JA) Cover to NZ with 4x 5c Green SG F12 tied by Victoria/Hong Kong cancels. Backs-

tamped Mangatainoka 15 FE 38 receiving cancel. The cover lightly stained. Also on the album page has the 
Stamp Duty 5c Green (2), 10c Purple & 15c Green (2) Revenues. (1x Cover, 5 stamps)

75

HUNGARY
975 ** 1949 3fl UPU single & Imperf single Ex SG MS1072 Unhinged (2) 150

INDIA
976 U 1867/68 1sch Rose & Blue-Green SG 2 Very Good Used Cat £225 (1) 150
977 U 1902/11 KEVII 2r,3r,5r,10r,15r SG 138 to 146 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £230 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 11 175
978 C 1934 (30SP) Cover with ‘First Indian Rocket Despatch’ with Rocket Mail to Lighthouse Saugor Island Cinderella 

label tied. Signed by The Lighthouse Keeper. Minor ageing. Scarce Rocket Mail Cover (1)
100

979 C 1937 (7MY) Bank Airmail Registered Cover to Australia with KGV 1a & 2r Perfined tied by High Court Buildings to 
Union Bank of Australia Ltd. Backstamped TPO South/NSW. Also ‘The Chartered Bank of India Australia China 
label. Roughly opened at top. Rare High Value Usage Pre War (1)

150

980 C 1941 (6AP) Printed PIGEON POST Pictorial Cover Posted from Kalyan to Vice-Admiral Herbert Fitzherbert CB 
CMG Royal Indian navy with KGV 1a3p Official tied with a special red cancel. Also includes the pigeon flimsey 
together with the advertising flier mounted on an album page. Fine items (2)

100

981 U 1948 Gandhi Anniversary Set all mounted in Memorial Coloured Printed Folder and tied by CALCUTTA First Day 
Cancels. Minor ageing to the folder. The stamps Cat £140 on their own (4)

250

982 * 1948 Gandhi Range of Sheets & Blocks all with Glassine Sheets stuck on the back of each item sent from India 
at the time for exchange for NZ Stamps. The lot comes with the original registered package from PORGANDAR 
with Gandhi stamps tied. The contents incl. 1 1/2a 2x Sheets of 50 & Block of 20; 3 1/2a 3x Sheets of 50 & Block 
of 25; 12a 3x Sheets of 50 & Block of 20. SG 305/307. The glassine can be removed. Total SG Catalogue Value = 
£8980. (465)

2500
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LIECHTENSTEIN
983 C 1931 (10JU) LZ127 Printed Airmail Cover with 2m Zeppelin SG 317 tied by special red cancel Vaduz cancel to 

Heiden. Also additional Vaduz & Lausanne cancels. Fine & Scarce (1)
400

NAURU
984 P 1977 Nauru House SG 159/160 plus 1978 Definitives Set SG 174/190 All Plate Proof Imperf singles on Harrison & 

Sons Ltd Printed Individual Cards. Fine Proof Lot (19 items)
500

NETHERLANDS
985 C 1892 (29JUN) 12 1/2c Printed envelope Registered with No ‘4’ cancel to Amsterdam. Has Amersfoort cancel at 

bottom. Has small registered label. Backstamped Amsterdam 30 JN 1892. (1)
100

NEW SOUTH WALES
986 U 1850 1d Carmine Sydney View SG 13 Good Used with 4 Close to Good margins. SG Cat £750 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 12
375

987 C 1891 & 1894 M Moss & Co/Sydney ‘WOLFE’S/SCHNAPPS 2x Printed Covers with Wolfe’s Advertising in Orange-
Red & Blue to NZ. Commercial. Both Posted at Sydney. Backstamped Auckland. The 1891 cover has light ageing. 
Nice Advertising Covers (2)

200

988 C 1908 1d US White Fleet Coloured Printed Postcard Fine Mint (1) 75
NIUE

989 * 1902 1/2d Green Mt Cook SG 3b Inverted Overprint Good Mint Cat £350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 250
990 U 1902 1d Universal SG 1 Fine Used. Scarce. Cat £325 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 250
991 * 1903 1/- Kea/Kaka SG 15 Tahae joined Mint Hinged. Scarce Cat £650 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 500
992 C 1905 Maori Picture Postcard with 1d Universal tied by Auckland machine cancel to NIUE Per SS Hauroto. Has 

NIUE 2 JA 06 receiving cancel. Fine & Scarce Destination Mails (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19
200

993 P 1920/1932 4x Die Proofs - 1920 1/- Avarua Harbour in Purple/Black, 1932 2 1/2 Natives working Cargo, 4d Port of 
Avarua & 6d RMS Monowai on unwatermarked paper. Minor ageing on the first proof. Fine & Rare lot (4) PHOTO-
PLATE 12

1500

994 */** 1935 2 1/2d Silver Jubilee SG 70 Top Selvedge Vertical Strip of 3 Imperf Horizontally Unissued from Proof 
Sheets. Lightly hinged at top. Fine Royalty Item. SG Cat £200 for a Pair (3)

250

995 C 1946 Mail Tag addressed to Woolworths (NZ) Ltd Wellington. Has New Zeland Parcel-post No 37 label cancelled 
by Niue 18 MR 46 cancel. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

300

996 C 1946 Mail Tag addressed to Woolworths (NZ) Ltd Wellington. Has violet OFFICIAL/NIUE/PAID handstamp. The 
mail tag has minor creasing and slight ageing. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

300

NORFOLK ISLAND
997 C 1950’s Airmail Cover to NZ with 2d, 2 1/2d & 5 1/2d Ball Bay stamps tied. Minor perf staining (1) 75

PAPUA
998 U 1901/05 Lakatois Part Set to 1/- plus 1907 Small Papua Set (No 2 1/2d) All Good to Very Good Used. SG Cat 

£450 (14) PHOTO-PLATE 12
300

PENRHYN ISLAND
999 C 1903 (DE9) Registered Cover to Germany with 2 1/2d Pictorial SG 1 x 5 with the top middle stamp with the 

spaced 1/2 and P variety. Backstamped Auckland Registered & Kenzingen 29/03/04 receiving cancel. Minor perf 
staining. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

400

1000 */** 1914/15 KEVII 1/2d Green SG 19a No Stop after Island in a Block of 4; SG 19b No Stop after Peni in a Strip of 3; 
SG 19ca No Stop after Island in a Pair; SG 19cb No Stop after Peni in a Block of 4. All good condition except for 
SG 19a with minor toning. Nice variety lot. Cat £200 (13)

150

1001 * 1917/20 KGV 1/- Vermilion P14x14 1/2 SG 27a/27ab Horizontal Pair with ‘No Stop’ variety on the 2nd stamp. 
Minor Perf toning. Cat £562 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 12

300

1002 * 1917/20 KGV 2 1/2d Blue P14x14 1/2 SG 24a/24ab Bottom Selvedge Horizontal Pair with the 2nd stamp showing 
“No Stop after Island’ variety. Good Mint Cat £192 (2)

150

1003 P 1927/29 2 1/2d Chief SG 40 in a Proof Sheet of 60 in issued colours. Fine & Rare (60) 1000
PHILIPPINES

1004 C 1959 (MY1) Cover to NZ with 6c Commem & 20c Special Delivery. Has ‘Special delivery Stamps Not Valid/For 
Prepayment of Postage’ violet cachet. Has Forwarded T (38) centimes cachet and 30c/4d Internal Revenue Docu-
mentary stamp added. Interesting Cover. Has some staining (1)

50

POLAND
1005 C 1940 German Occupation General Government Surcharges Set of 26 values Fine Used on Two Covers. SG 

373/391 Cat £165 (2)
100

QUEENSLAND
1006 C 1909 (28DE) Registered Cover to USA with QV 1/2d Green in a Horizontal Strip of 6 plus QV 2 1/2d Slate-Blue 

tied. Backstamped Seattle & Boulder Colo Registered cancels. Good condition (10 PHOTO-PLATE 19
100

ROMANIA
1007 ** 1956 Wildlife Set SG 2423/34 Imperf Set Unhinged. Cat £123 (12) 75

SAMOA
1008 U 1877/80 1d Ultramarine Express stamp P12 1/2 SG 10 has light ageing with manuscript 6/2/78 cancel. Cat £130 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 12
100

1009 C 1889 (MY2) Double-rate Cover to Massachusetts with Perf 12x11 1/2 6d Brown-lake SG 31 tied by the ‘Ex-
press’ cds ‘APIA/MAY2/SAMOA’ in blue,US 10c Jefferson tied by segmented cork cancel, San Francisco transit 
backstamp and ‘CHARLESTOWN../MASS’ arrival cancel on the face with a very fine ‘FORWARDED’ h/s applied, 
partial Illinois arrival backstamp, repaired opening tear at left. Ex Floyd Fitzpatrick. Odenweller Census #27 at 
Page 319.(The orginal address was cross-through in pencil but this has largely erased.) Rare Cover (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 19

1500

1010 C 1890 (20MY) Triple-rate Cover with ‘United States Consulate’ imprint at upper-left with ‘General/at Apai Samoa’ 
added and largely superb ‘US CONSULATE GENERAL/(Eagle & Arms/APIA SAMOA seal impressed in red wax 
on the flap, to San Francisco with Perf 12x11 1/2 1d,2d & 6d tied by ‘APA/MAY/20/SAMOA’ cancel (year omit-
ted) in blue. Odenweller Census #314. RPS London 1983 Certificate. (The fate 3d x3) Fine & Scarce Cover (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 18

1500
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1011 C 1890 (DE26) Formular UPU Printed Postcard with 1d Palms tied by light APIA/SAMOA cancel to Victoria/Aus-
tralia. Commercial. The card has minor tears at top. (1)

150

1012 C 1893 (JL28) Printed W Blacklock/Apia/Samoa Cover with 2 1/2d SG 52 tied by APIA/SAMOA cancel without the 
year date to Auckland, NZ. Backstamped Auckland 11 AP 93. Has faint ageing. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

250

1013 C 1894 (JA3) Cover with 5d/4d Palms Overprint tied by APIA/Jan3/Samoa cancel addressed to ‘W Sellschopp & Co, 
San Francisco, USA’ Backstamped San Francisco Jan 19 1894 Paid All cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

250

1014 U 1914 GRI 1/2d on 5pf SG 102 (2, one on piece), 3d on 25pf SG 105 (2, one on piece), 6d on 50pf SG 108, 3/- on 
3m Sg 113 & 5/- on 5m SG 114 All Very Good to Fine Used. Cat £2859 (7) PHOTO-PLATE 12

2000

1015 U 1914 GRI 1/2d on 5pf Vertical Pair SG 102/102c tied on piece; 2 1/2d on 20pf SG 104a/104 tied on piece & a 
Vertical Strip of 3 with the middle stamp SG 104a; 6d on 50pf Vertical Pair SG 108b/108 tied on piece. Nice lot SG 
Cat £463 (4 pieces)

300

1016 U 1914 GRI 6d on 50pf SG 108 & 108b 2x of each Fine Used SG Cat £270 (4) 200
1017 U 1914 GRI 6d on 50pf SG 108 Block of 4 on piece tied by 4x APIA 12/9/14 SAMOA cancels. SG Cat £140 (4) 100
1018 U 1914 GRI Overprints 1/2d/3pf to 9d/80pf SG 101/109 all tied on part envelope by APIA 12/9/14 SAMOA cancel. 

SG Cat £399 (9 stamps)
300

1019 C 1919 (8MR) Stampless OAS Cover to NZ with ‘Samoa/Government House/Official Paid’ handstamp tied by APIA 
cancel. Has ‘Passed By/Censor/1/GRI/Samoa’ violet cachet at left. Very Rare Censor. One of 9 recorded exam-
ples. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

1250

1020 ** 1926/27 Admirals 2/- & 3/- Cowan Paper in Right-hand Selvedge Blocks of 4 SG 169/70 Unhinged Cat £284 (8) 200
1021 * 1935 £10 Blue Arms Cowan Paper. Unlisted in SG. Good Mint. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 600
1022 ** 1955 Arms £20 on £20 Yellow Unhinged with a bottom Selvedge. Unlisted in SG. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 

12
1000

1023 C POSTAL STATIONERY 1896 QV 1d Blue Printed Postcard to NZ, 1896 (AP23) QV 1d Blue Printed Postcard 
with additional 1/2d Palms stamp cancelled at APIA to Germany. Also QV 1d + 1d Carmine reply Card Mint but 
reinforced in the middle by hinges. (3 items)

250

1024 C POSTAL STATIONERY 1907 (3/7) 5pf Green printed Postcard to Gelsenkirchen/Germany with 16 AU 07 receiving 
cancel. Also Apia transit cancel. Commercial. Fine (1)

250

SAMOA (GERMAN)
1025 U 1886/99 On piece 20pf Eagle SG ZG11 tied by APIA/KAISERL DEUTSCHE/POSTAGENTUR 12/8/96 cancel on 

piece. Also 2m Deep Claret SG ZG1b tied by part similar cancel on piece. (2) PHOTO-PLATE 12
150

1026 C 1894 (20/3) Cover to Sacramento, California with 20pf Eagle SG ZG11a tied by APIA/KAISERL DEUTSCHE/
POSTAGENTUR cancel. Backstamped San Francisco Paid All APR 13 1894 cancels. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

250

1027 C 1894 Commercial Registered Cover with German 20pf SG ZG11a Pair tied by light APIA cancel to Auckland. 
Backstamped Registered/Auckland 3 MR 94 cancel. The cover has light vertical creasing. (1)

250

1028 U 1901 5m Yacht No Wmk SG G19 Fine Used postmarked ‘Apia 29/8/14’ cancel. Very Scarce SG Cat £700 (1) 500
SOUTH AFRICA

1029 C 1900/01 3x Boer War Covers - 1) 1901 Propoganda Illustrated Cover from 5th NSW Contingent, Mafeking to Aus-
tralia with Field Post Office cancel. The cover has ageing and a few tears 2) Printed Canadian Contingent Cover 
Posted at Capetown to England 3) Cover with GB 1d QV tied by Army Post Office/Standerton from 2nd Reggt 
NSW Mounted Rifles to England. (3)

300

1030 C 1900/01 Boer War 3x Imperial Military Railways & 1x Imperial Transport Service Covers. All with GB 1d QV 
stamps tied by Field Post Office cancels and 1x Army PO 55 cancel mainly to England. One to Capetown. One 
covers has a couple of tears (4)

250

SOUTH AUSTRALIA
1031 C 1911 (16JU) Registered Cover to Germany with 1/2d GPO Definitive plus QV Postage Long Types 6d Blue-Green 

& 9d Brown-Lake tied by Reg Adelaide/Sth Australia cancels. Backstamped Apolda. Scarce QV values on Cover 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

250

SPAIN
1032 * 1947 25p & 50p Airs SG 1083/84 plus 1950 General Franco’s Visit to Canary Islands Set SG 1149/1151 (faint perf 

toning). All Good Mint Cat £1415 (5)
375

ST HELENA
1033 U 1903 KEVII Set SG 55/60 Good to Very Good Used Cat £160 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 12 125

ST LUCIA
1034 U 1891/98 QV Set SG 43/52 Very Good to Fine Used. The 1/- has minor short perfs. SG Cat £350 (10) PHOTO-

PLATE 12
250

SWAZILAND
1035 ** 1938/1954 KGVI Definitives Set SG 28/38a in Blocks of 4 Fine Unhinged. SG Cat £380 (44) 250

TASMANIA
1036 U 1853 QV 4d Orange SG 10 Good Used with close margins. SG Cat £425 (1) 250

TOKELAU ISLAND
1037 C 1947 (12FE) Apia-Nukunono Airdrop Printed Cover with Samoa 4d & 1/2d (2) values tied by Apia cancel. Backs-

tamped Nukunono/Union Islands 13 FE 47. (84 Covers carried) Scarce (1)
250

TONGA
1038 C 1892 (24JE) Printed 6d Registered Envelope with 2d George I SG 2b added and tied by NUKUALOFA /TONGA 

duplex cancel to Auckland, NZ. Commercial. Has Oval Registered At/Nukualofa,Tonga violet cachet at bottom left. 
Has Registered/Auckland 29 JE 92 receiving cancel. Good Postal Stationery Early Registered Cover. Very Scarce 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

1000

1039 C 1892 (24OC) Commercial Cover (H. Percival & Sons/Produce Merchants,Nukualofa, Tonga) with 1d King George 
I 2 Stars SG 7 Pair tied by NUKUALOFA duplex cancels to Auckland. Backstamped Auckland 29 OC 92. The 
cover has staining on the back and a small tear at top. SG Cat £75x2 @ 20 Times = £3000. Very Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 19

500
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1040 C 1892 (31MR) Commercial Cover (Woodhouse & Schultz) with 2d George I SG 2b tied by NUKUALOFA duplex 
cancel to Auckland. Backstamped Auckland 5 AP 92. The cover has been roughly opened at top. Very Scarce. SG 
Cat £3 x 60 times (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

250

1041 C 1892 (JE) Commercial Cover to NZ with 2d King George I SG 8 with 2 Stars tied by NUKUALOFA duplex cancel. 
Backstamped Auckland 29 JL 92. Woodhouse & Schultz Printed Cover. Minor staining. SG Cat £45 x 20 times on 
Cover (£900). Very Scarce on Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

400

1042 C 1893 (7DE) Commercial Cover with 2 1/2d on 2d Green SG 16 tied by NUKUALOFA duplex cancel to Auckland. 
Backstamped Auckland 13 DE 93. Has minor staining. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

150

1043 C 1920 (19JA) 1d Sepia Printed Postcard (Blow Holes at Liku) to NZ cancelled by Auckland/Loose Letter cancel. 
The card has light creasing. (1)

100

1044 C 1924 (21JA) Registered Cover to Germany with 2d & 5d King George II Definitives SG 41 & 46 tied by VAVAU 
cancels.Backstamped Seattle Registered, New York USA/Foreign & Dresden cancels. Slight perf staining. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 19

150

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
1045 ** 1893 $2 Columbus Scott 242 Fine Unhinged. Well Centred Cat US$3800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 2500
1046 C 1936 (MY) Cover with Rocket Flight 50c + 75c Imperf labels USA-Canada over the Niagara Falls tied. Has Red 

Rocket etiquette. (1)
100

1047 * Newspaper & Periodicals 1865 5c Deep Blue P12 SG N75 Mint No Gum with a tiny thin and 25c Orange Red P12 
issued Mint No Gum SG N77. Cat £400 (2)

400

URUGUAY
1048 C 1861 (30AU) Prestamp Entire from MONTEVIDEO to Bordeaux, FRANCE with Montevideo cancel & Commercial 

handstamp at left. The cover rated ‘8’ in Black. On the front has French Accountancy ‘GB/1f60c’ boxed hand-
stamp plus CALAIS transit cancel. Backstamped London OC 2 61 transit cancel & Bordeaux 4 OCT 61 receiving 
cancel. Fine Prestamp Entire to France (1)

250

VICTORIA
1049 C 1908 1 1/2d QV American Fleet Printed Postcard. Fine Mint (1) 100

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
1050 U 1854 1d Black Swan SG 1 Very Good Used with 3 Close Margins. Cat £350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 175
1051 */** 1872/1902 Simplifed Range Mint/Unhinged Mint - 1872 3d Brown (3), 1884/85 Surcharges Pair, 1885 2d, 2 

1/2d,4d,6d,1/-, 1893 Surcharge Pair, 1900 2 1/2d Blue, 1902 1d Red (2) plus 1886 1d Olive Telegraph. Fine con-
dition (16) PHOTO-PLATE 12

150

1052 C 1905 (MR23) Albany Picture Postcard with GB 1d Red wied by ALBANY duplex cancel. Has ‘PAQUEBOT Type 
H604 handstamp addressed to Ireland. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

75

1053 C 1920 (18SP) Shipmail Cover with GB KGV 2d tied by Western Australia machine cancel to England. Has black 
‘PAQUEBOT’ Type H632 handstamp. Rare. Minor edge staining (1)

100

1054 C 1921 (18NO) Cover with GB 2d KGV tied by Western Australia machine cancel to England. Has blue ‘Ship Letter’ 
Type H633 handstamp. Rare. The cover has light ageing (1)

100

LITERATURE
GREAT BRITAIN

1055 U 1897 Queen Victoria Coloured Book with pictures of the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee in 1897. produced by Three 
Castles Cigarettes. Scarce (1)

50

GENERAL
1056 U 1904 Scott Standard Postage Stamp Catalogue (price 50 cents) sole agent for Great Britain W T Wilson Birming-

ham. Typical age patina on front, spine very strong. Rare survivor, the whole world in one small 700 page volume 
(1)

50

1057 U Higgins & Gage World Postal Stationey Catalogue in 3x Volumes, listing update 1982 but still hundreds of pages 
of useful information, the primary reference for World Stationery (3 Vols)

100

1058 U STANLEY GIBBONS - A Glossary of Philatelic Terms by Major Edward B Evans 3rd Edition 1905. Also SG Great 
Britain Embossed Adhsive Stamps & KEVII Stamps small books by Fred J Melville. Odd binding faults (3)

50

End Of Auction
Thank You For Your Participation 

Important Information For Those Considering Attending The Auction:

-  The Auctions Start at 
 Session 1: Saturday March 9, 11.00am sharp
 Session 2: Sunday March 10, 9.30am sharp
Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Ave, Newmarket
-  Opening Prices for each lot will be available to bidders in the room on the day of the auction.

-   All lots will be available for viewing at the venue as follows:

 Friday March 8  10am - 4.00pm
 Saturday March 9  8.30am – 10.45am
 Sunday March 10  8.30am – 9.15am
-  Please call the office on 0800 78 87 78 with any questions you have prior to the auction.
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